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EXPLANATIONS 

This bulletin contains county estimates of the acreage, yield 
per acre, and production of crops produced in 1929, 1930, and 1931; 
also county estimates of numbers of livestock on farms January 1, 
1930, 1931, and 1932. 

During recent months, data from the Federal Census of 1930, 
covering crops of 1929, became available. As an actual enumera­
tion of acreage and production is considered the best evidence 
obtainable, estimates of crops for 1929 have been revised to con­
form with the Census enumeration, except where other check data 
indicated a different figure. The adjustments of the 1929 acreages 
and yields to the Census base necessitated revision of the estimates 
prior to 1929. Such revisions have been made for the State and the 
revised figures published herein. County data have not been 
revised prior to 1929; hence, such estimates in this bulletin are not 
entirely comparable with the county figures published before 1929. 

The livestock estimates contained in this bulletin are as of 
January first. Since the Federal Census was taken as of April first, 
necessary adjustments were made in all of the Census livestock 
figures to convert them to a January first base. County livestock 
estimates have not been revised prior to 1930. For that reason 
estimates published before 1930 cannot be used with those in this 
bulletin in forming a continuous series. The revised figures for the 
State from 1920 to date are published herein. 

Estimates of acreage, yield per acre, and total crop production, 
numbers of livestock on farms, and prices of crops, livestock, and 
livestock products, unless otherwise stated, are based upon the 
reports made by the reporters of the Federal-State Cooperative 
Crop and Livestock Reporting Service. 

Monthly crop and livestock prices are those of the fifteenth of 
the month, unless otherwise indicated. 

**~::*** 

United States Department of Agriculture 
Bureau of Agricultural Economics 

and 
Ohio Agricultural Experiment Station 
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STATISTICS FOR 1929-1930-1931 

OHIO FARM CROPS: Acreage, Yield, Production, and Value 
1929, 1930, and 1931 

Yield Farm Total 
Crop Unit Year Acreage per Production price, value, 

acre Dec.1 dollars 
---

11929 3,473,000 34.5 119,818,000 $ • 78 93,458,000 
Corn ....................... Bu. 1930 3,438,000 25.5 87,669,000 .67 58,738,000 

1931 3,576,000 45.0 160.920.000 .34 54,713,000 

11929 1,554,000 19.5 30,303,000 1.16 35,151,000 
Winter wheat ............. Bu. 1930 1,601,000 17.8 28,498,000 . 76 21,658,000 

1931 1,713,000 29.5 50,534,000 .50 25,267,000 

11929 10,000 20.0 200,000 1.15 230,000 
Spring wheat .............. Bu. 1930 11,000 19.5 214,000 .69 148,000 

1931 10,000 21.0 210,000 .47 99,000 

11929 1,628,000 29.0 47,212,000 .45 21,245,000 
Oats ................. , ..... Bu. 1930 1,726,000 36.0 62,136,000 .35 21,748,000 

1931 1,657,000 37.5 62,138,000 .23 14,292,000 

j 1929 91 000 23.0 2,093,000 .61 1,277,000 
Barley .................... Bu. 11930 1o9:ooo 27.0 2,943,000 .50 1,472,000 

1931 96,000 28.5 2, 736,000 .32 876,000 

11929 50,000 12.6 630,000 .98 617,000 
Rye ....................... Bu. ·1 t§~~ 42,000 12.0 504,000 .67 338,000 

74,000 18.0 1,332,000 .39 519,000 

J 1929 32,000 15.0 480,000 .92 442,000 
Buckwheat ................ Bu. 11930 24,000 14.0 336,000 .89 299,000 

1931 24,000 20.0 480,000 .41 197,000 

i 1929 21,000 15.1 317,000 1. 75 555,000 
sor~ra;~,;i~) .............. Bu. 1930 21 000 14.0 294,000 1.60 470,000 

1931 28:ooo 20.0 560,000 .35 196,000 

J 1929 2,618,000 1.34 3,517,000 10.00 35,170,000 
Tame ha:r . ................ Ton It§~~ 2,455,000 . 75 1,839,000 17.40 31,999,000 

2,519,000 1.27 3,196,000 6.60 21,094,000 

11929 190,000 1.94 369,000 ·········· ············ Alfalfa hayll ............... Ton I i§~~ 184,000 1.30 239,000 .......... ············ 219,000 1.95 427,000 ·········· ············ 
11929 255,000 1.3 331,500 10.20 3,381,000 

Clover seed ............ ... Bu . 1930 107,000 1.0 107,000 13.00 1,391,000 
(Red and alsike) 1931 160,000 1.4 224,000 7.00 1,568,000 

1 1929 29,000 3.5 101,500 2.25 228,000 
Timothy seed ............. Bu. I i§~~ 13,000 3.2 41,600 3.20 133,000 

26,000 4.2 109,200 1.60 175,000 

\1929 105,000 96 10,080,000 1.55 15,624,000 
Potatoes ................... Bu. 11930 105,000 88 9,240,000 1.10 10,164,000 

1931 110,000 102 11,220,000 .55 6,171,000 

11929 20,800 868 18,059,000 .195* 3,527,000 
Tobacco ................... Lb. I i§~~ 17,000 760 12,920,000 .138* 1, 788,000 

(Southern Ohio Burley) 20,400 954 19,458,000 .109* 2,116,000 

11929 28,400 725 20,590,000 .138* 2,841,000 
Tobacco ................... Lb. 1930 30,300 1,061 32,135,000 .101* 3,246,000 

(Miami Valley Cigar) 1931 32,400 1,010 32,724,000 .075* 2,454,000 

i 1929 1,800 1,280 2,304,000 .080* 184,000 
Tobacco ................... Lb. 1930 800 800 640,000 .059* 38,000 

(S. E. Ohio miscellaneous) 1931 1,200 1,200 1,440,000 .066* 95,000 

i 1929t 1,208,000 .......... 210,000 2.26* 474,000 
Maple products ............ Gal. 1930t 1,214,000 ·········· 375,000 2.18* 818,000 

(Syrup and sugar) 193lt 1,256,000 .......... 452,000 1. 78* 803,000 
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OHIO FARM CROPS: Acreage, Yield, Production, and Value-Continued 
1929, 1930, and 1931 

Yield 
Production I Farn1 

I 
Total 

Crop Unit Year Acreage per price, value, 
acre Dec. 1 dollars 

---

{ 1929 ... ......... .... 2,660,000 1.80 4, 788,000 
Apples, total. ............. Bu. 1930 . .. 3,500,000 1.30 4,550,000 

1931 ............ ·········· 14,790,000 .45 6,656,000 

{ 1929 . . . . . . . . . ... 247,000 5.25 1,297,000 
Apples, commercial ....... Bbl. 1930 ... . ........ 350,000 3.90 1,365,000 

1931 .. .... . .......... 1,352,000 1.25 1,690,000 

{ 1929 ... ...... .......... 478,000 1. 95* 932,000 
Peaches ................... Bu. 1930 . ..... .. ........ 300,000 1. 95* 585,000 

1931 .... ········ .......... 2,500,000 .55* 1,375,000 

{ 1929 ..... ...... .......... 204,000 1.40* 286,000 
Pears ...................... Bu. 1930 ······· . ... ... .... 220,000 1.15* 253,000 

1931 ······ ...... ...... .... 510,000 .50* 255,000 

{ 1929 ....... .... . .. .. 14,121 62.00* 876,000 
Grapes .................... Ton 1930 . .... ........ 20,300 40.00''' ~§~;~~~ 1931 ...... ..... . .. . ...... 26,600 26.00* 

\ 1929 .. ········ 1,940 140.00* 272,000 
Cherries ................... Ton I 193o ············ 2,350 125.00* 294,000 

1931 ············ .......... 4,900 80.00* 392,000 

{ 1929 4,370 71 310,000 3.10* 961,000 
Stra \Vberries .............. Crate 1930 4,280 36 154,000 4.55" 701,000 

1931 3,100 67 208,000 2.85* 593,000 

{ 1929 31,000 2.0 62,000 11.20* 694,000 
Sweet corn ................. Ton 1930 32,500 1.1 35,800 11.30* 405,000 

(For manufacture) 1931 30,300 2.4 72,700 9.90* 720,000 

{ 1929 2,000 244 456,000 2.12* 969,000 
Tomatoes ................. Bu. 1930 2,120 90 239,000 1. 75* 419,000 

(For market) 1931 

I 

2,480 190 433,000 1.14* 495,000 

\ 1929 10,950 4.8 52,600 12. 00* 631,000 
Tomatoes ................. Ton I 1930 12,400 5.4 67,000 12. 00* 804,000 

(For manufacture) 1931 10,300 6.0 61,800 9. 70* 599,000 

) 1929 6,600 250 1,650 .55* 908,000 
Onions ..................... Bu. 11930 5,400 260 1,404 .42* 590,000 

1931 5,300 165 874 • 70* 612,000 

{ 1929 840 8.8 7,400 25.30* 187,000 
Cabbage<: ................. Ton 1930 350 2.0 700 27.45* 19,000 

(Intermediate Ohio S. E.) 1931 1,050 11.0~ 11,600 19.00* 179,000 

1 1929 3,330 8.4 27,900 8.49* 237,000 
Cabbage, late+ ............ Ton ( 1930 4,030 5.9 23,700 8.31* 197,000 

1931 3,090 8. 7 27,000 6.59* 178,000 

{ 1929 2,700 8.6 23,200 7.15* 166,000 
Cabbage, for kraut ........ Ton 1930 3,300 5.8 19,100 7.20* 138,000 

1931 2,200 8.6 18,900 5.60* 106,000 

~ 1929 3,730 40 149,000 1.00* 149,000 
Cucumbers ................ Bu. 1930 7,000 74 518,000 .90* I 466,000 

(For manufacture) ~ 1931 4,800 82 394,000 

:~~:. 
315,000 

~ 1929 5,030 1,500 7,545,000 181,000 
Green peas ................ Lb. 1930 5,410 850 4,598,000 .022* I 101.000 

(For manufacture) 1931 5,800 1,540 8,932,000 .021* 188,000 

{ 1929 9,984,850 .......... .. ............ ...... 233.027.000 
Totals of above crops .... ........ 1930 9, 773,590 ····· ... ............. 169 716 000 

1931 10,113,220 .......... .............. . ...... 1148:549:000 

*Seasonal price. tTrees tapped. tincludes cabbage for kraut. 
§Includes 2,200 tons not harvested-excluded in value. J]Included in tamE' hay. 



STATISTICS FOR 1929-1930-1931 

Average Value of Ohio Crops per Crop Acre 
Based on December 1 price per unit 

Corn ............... ................................. . 
Wheat .............................................. .. 
Oats ................................................. .. 
Barley ............................................... . 
Rye ................................................. .. 
Buckwheat .......................................... .. 

i!.;'iai~~~. (i~i~h) : : : : : :: : : : : : : : : : ::: :: ::::: : : ::: : : :: :: : . 
Tobacco (Burley)* .. . .. .. . . . .. . . . . .. . . .. ......... .. 
Tobacco (Miami Valley)* ........................... . 
Tobacco (Southeastern Ohio)* ...................... . 

,·.·seasonal price. 

1929 

Dol, 
26.91 
22.62 
13.05 
14.03 
12.34 
13.81 
13.43 

148.80 
169.57 
100.04 
102.22 

1930 

Dot. 
17.08 
13.53 
12.60 
13.50 
8.05 

12.46 
13.03 
96.80 

105.18 
107.13 
47.50 

1931 

Dol. 
15.30 
14.75 
8.63 
9.12 
7.01 
8.21 
8.37 

56.10 
103.73 
75.74 
79.17 

7 
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Crop Unit 

Corn ............... Bu. i 
All Wheat ......... Bu. 1 
Oats ............... Bu. 1 
BarleJr, . ........... Bu. 1 
Rye ................ Bu. ~ 
Buckwheat ........ Bu. ~ 
Sugar Beets ....... Toni 

Tame Hay ........ Ton i 

{ Clover Seed ........ Bu. 
(Red and Alsike) 

Potatoes ........... Bu. { 
Tobacco ........... Lb. ~ 
Apples, Total ..... Bu. i 
Apples, Com'l ..... Bbl. { 

J Peaches ...... .... Bu . 
I 

J Pears .............. Bu. 
I 

United States Crop Summary 
1929, 1930, and 1931 

Yield 
Year Acreage per Production 

acre 

1929 97,806,000 25.9 2,535,386,000 
1930 100,743,000 20.4 2,060,185,000 
1931 104,970,000 24.4 2,556,863,000 

1929 62,671,000 13.0 812,573 000 
1930 61,138,000 14.0 858,16o:ooo 
1931 54,949,000 16.2 892.271,000 

1929 38,148,000 29.3 1,118,414,000 
1930 39,729,000 32.2 1,277,764,000 
1931 39,722,000 28.0 1,112,142,000 

1929 13,523,000 20.7 280.242 '000 
1930 12,662,000 24.1 304,601,000 
1931 11,471,000 17.3 198.965.000 

1929 3,054,000 11.4 34,950,000 
1930 3,543,000 12.8 45,379,000 
1931 3,143,000 10.4 32,746,000 

1929 627,000 13.9 8,692,000 
1930 573,000 12.2 6,962,000 
1931 502,000 17.7 8,875,000 

1929 687,000 10.6 7,315,000 
1930 775,000 11.9 9,199,000 
1931 720,000 11.0 7,933,000 

1929 55,019,000 1.38 76,114 000 
1930 52,622,000 1.21 63,463:ooo 
1931 53,449,000 1.20 64,233,000 

1929 1,789,000 1.47 2,627,300 
1930 1,076,000 1.42 1,523,100 
1931 885,300 1.38 1,222,100 

1929 2,978,000 110 329' 134.000 
1930 3,038,000 110 333,210,000 
1931 3,382,000 lll 376,246,000 

1929 1,987,300 774 1,537,193,000 
1930 2,101,100 778 1,635,210,000 
1931 2,019,600 797 1,610,098,000 

1929 ................ ........ 135,622 000 
1930 . ............... ........ 155,982:ooo 
1931 ................ ........ 211,506,000 

1929 ................ ········ 28,843,000 
1930 . ............... ········ 33,668,000 
1931 ················ ........ 34,732,000 

1929 .... ........... ........ 45,026,000 
1930 ............ ... . ....... 53,864,000 
1931 ................ ........ 77,743,000 

1929 ................ ........ 21,172,000 
1930 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ 25,540,000 
1931 ................ ········ 23,009,000 

Farm 
price, 
Dec.1 

$ .77 
.66 
.36 

1.04 
.60 
.44 

.43 

.32 

.23 

.54 

.39 

.35 

.85 

.38 

.39 

.97 

.84 

.42 

7.08 
7.14 
5.92 

12.19 
12.62 
9.06 

10.28 
11.78 
7.15 

1.29 
.89 
.43 

.19 

.13 

.10 

1.31 
.93 
.58 

3.74 
2.69 
1.80 

1.35 
.89 
.56 

1.43 
.75 
.60 

Total value, 
dollars 

1,962,832,000 
1,349,218,000 

920,142,000 

841,385,000 
514,847,000 
395,600,000 

475,998,000 
402,713,000 
256.483.000 

152.334.000 
118,359,000 
70,119,000 

29,685,000 
17,419,000 
12,673,000 

8,426,000 
5,814,000 
3, 765,000 

51,805,000 
65,697,000 
46,958,000 

928,104.000 
600. 694.000 
581,833,000 

26,997,000 
17,942,000 
8,732,000 

423.896.000 
296 ,505. 000 
161,264,000 

286,104.000 
211,102,000 
156.097.000 

177,719,000 
145,065,000 
122,091,000 

107.971,000 
90,557,000 
62,612,000 

60,982,000 
43,825,000 
41,377,000 

30,202,000 
18,158,000 
13,567,000 



STATISTICS FOR 1929-1930-1931 

OHIO CORN: Acreage, Yield per Acre, and Production 
(1929 and 1930 Revised-1931 Preliminary) 
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Acreage Yield per acre Total production 

Counties Bushels Bushels 

1929 1930 1931 I 

1929 1930 1931 1929 1930 1931 
----------

Allen ......... 50,100 51,600 48,900 34 28 43 1,722,500 1,461, 700 2,115,000 
Defiance •...... 42,900 45,000 43,500 33 30 44 1,432,800 1,359, 700 1,924,200 
Fulton ......... 50,200 49,700 51,000 38 28 50 1,923,200 1,407,900 2,556, 700 
Hancock ....... 75 900 76,600 74,800 32 25 47 2,460,400 1,952,900 3,529,300 
Henry ......... 66:200 66,900 72,600 37 32 45 2,471,100 2,147,800 3,282,800 
Lucas ......... 22,500 23,600 26,100 41 32 42 928,300 757.700 1,103,200 
Paulding ..... 63,400 69,600 68,700 28 28 39 1,806,100 1,971,600 2, 701,300 
Putnam ....... 70,200 72,200 69,900 34 28 44 2,413,600 2,045,300 3,092,000 
Van Wert ..... 64,700 66,000 63,200 36 34 40 2,351,600 2,243,600 2,547,100 
Williams ..... 40,800 40,400 41,100 32 29 48 1,322,600 1,182,600 1,979,600 
Wood .......... 101,500 103,400 112,200 35 32 45 3,589,400 3,319,800 5,073,400 

------ ---- -
District 1 .... 648,400 665,000 672,000 34.6 29.9 44.5 22,421,600 19,850,600 29,904,600 

Ashland ....... 25,800 25,000 28,400 29 20 40 760,300 495,700 1,144,600 
Crawford ...... 42,800 40,200 43,200 34 24 46 1,471,500 949,000 1,995,900 
Erie ........... 18,600 17,300 18,600 41 27 46 767,400 473,700 859,300 
Huron ......... 35,300 33,700 37,900 28 23 41 1,005,600 763,700 1,564, 700 
Lorain ........ 24,500 22,700 25,800 33 25 49 818,300 557,300 1,268,100 
Ottawa ........ 22,800 22,000 23,400 34 33 44 783,900 727,100 1,035,100 
Richland ...... 32,900 32,500 33,300 32 23 44 1,066,500 736,500 1,473,000 
Sandusky •.... 49,200 48 000 51,600 38 29 44 1,884,900 1,405,100 2,282,500 
Seneca ......... 62,800 62:600 64,800 38 24 41 2,405,800 1,477,900 2,675,300 
Wyandot ...... 46,700 46,000 44,000 35 21 48 1,651,500 955,600 2,119,200 

-------------
District 2 .... 361,400 350,000 371,000 34.9 24.4 44.3 12,615,700 8,541,600 16,417,700 

Ashtabula .... 22,200 22,900 24,300 30 30 43 676,000 692,000 1,051,000 
Columbiana •.. 18,400 17,500 18,100 35 21 41 650,700 363,500 747,300 
Cuyahoga ..... 3,300 3,000 2,900 26 24 45 84,300 70 800 131,100 
Geanga ....... 11,400 11,300 11,700 38 28 45 436,700 320)00 529,000 
Lake .......... 3,900 3,800 3,500 31 29 47 122,600 111,200 165,100 
Mahoning •... 12,400 12,900 12,700 32 26 45 402,000 341,100 574,300 
Medina ........ 25,000 24,300 25,100 32 19 39 810,400 458,900 986,900 
Portage ....... 20,500 20,900 20,700 34 25 41 704,800 513,100 854,600 
Stark ...•...... 28,700 27,900 29,400 38 23 44 1,099,500 632,300 1,300,500 
Summit •...... 12,300 12,600 13,700 39 21 41 483,300 261,800 365,600 
Trumbull ..... 15,200 15,700 16 300 39 26 44 597,300 415,100 721,000 
Wayne ........ 43,000 42,200 45:600 36 22 44 1,562,900 916,500 2,017,200 

-------------
District 3 .... 216,300 215,000 224,000 35.3 23.7 43.1 7,630,500 5,096,400 9,643,600 



10 OHIO EXPERIMENT STATION: BULLETIN 503 

OHIO CORN: Acreage, Yield per Acre, and Production-Continued 
(1929 and 1930 Revised-1931 Preliminary) 

Acreage Yield per acre Total production 

Counties Bushels Bushels 

1929 1930 1931 
I 1929 1930 1931 1929 1930 
I 

1931 
------------

Auglai7.e ...... 57,700 56,400 57,100 32 34 46 1,870,400 1,917,200 2,638,000 
Champaign ... 62,100 57,700 60,800 41 34 46 2,562,100 1,961,400 2,809,000 
Clark .......... 55,100 53,900 57,300 37 30 48 2,056,800 1,628,700 2,759,900 
Darke ........ 96,600 93,500 95,600 28 35 45 2, 751,900 3,266, 700 4,322,900 
Hardin ........ 62 800 61,400 65,200 32 25 45 2,035,800 1,507,500 2,948,200 
Logan ......... 53:400 51,100 50,800 33 29 44 1, 783,500 1,495,800 2,247,100 
Mercer ......... 60,600 63,400 ~~·188 28 36 47 1, 726,300 2,274,900 2,944,200 
Miami ......... 62,600 61,800 36 34 50 2,275,200 2,100,800 3,078,100 
Shelby ......... 54,500 52,800 52:400 29 35 47 1,606,100 1,844, 700 2,472,400 

-------------
District 4 .... 565,400 552,000 563,000 33.0 32.6 46.6 18,668,100 17,997,700 26,219,800 

Delaware ...... 49,600 49,000 50,700 33 23 47 1,656,600 1,110,500 2,392,200 
Fairfield ....... 58,100 54,600 58,700 41 24 49 2,397,100 1,288,900 2,885,100 
Fayette •...... 80,500 78,800 78,400 37 25 48 3,004,900 1,934,600 3, 776,200 
Franklin ...... 57 600 57,000 56,700 38 22 48 2,206, 700 1,237,900 2, 731,000 
Knox .......... 37)00 36,300 37,200 39 24 51 1,457,800 856,900 1,901,500 
Licking ........ 52,700 50,000 54,700 36 25 49 1,915,400 1,227,500 2,688,500 
Madison ....... 82,800 81,800 81,400 37 24 44 3,090,800 1,931,000 3,600, 700 
Marion ........ 57,000 53,100 55,500 31 21 46 1,791,800 1,103,100 2,564,100 
Morrow ........ 33,300 29,400 30,700 30 21 51 1,014,000 610,800 1,569,200 
Pickaway .... 87,100 79,300 83,700 43 21 48 3,764,500 1,647,400 4,031,500 
Ross ........... 71,700 64,600 67,400 43 20 49 3,099,000 1,281,000 3,312, 700 
Union ......... 54,500 50,100 48,900 34 25 49 1,873,800 1,277,300 2,403,400 

---------------
District 5 .... 722,000 684,000 704,000 37.8 22.7 48.1 27,272,400 15,506,900 33,856,100 

Belmont ....... 18,000 17,100 19,500 35 19 44 636,600 322,900 862,600 
Carroll ........ 11,600 11,600 12,100 38 23 46 444,400 262,900 559,000 
Coshocton ..... 24 500 24,200 26,900 37 23 45 914,500 548,400 1,216,300 
Harrison ...... 9:300 9,600 10,100 36 24 46 338,000 226,600 466,600 
Holmes ........ 23,400 24,400 23,800 36 22 41 850,500 530,000 982,600 
Jefferson ...... 1~:~~ 7,200 8,200 34 23 43 268,200 163,200 354,700 
Tuscarawas ... 19,900 21,400 37 26 48 727,900 526,100 1,030,800 

---------------
District 6 .... 114,100 114,000 122,000 36.6 22.6 44.9 4,180,100 2,580,100 5,472,600 



Counties 

Butler .•..... 
Clermont .... 
Clinton ••.... 
Greene ....... 
Hamilton .... 
Montgomery. 
Preble ....... 
Warren ...... 

District 7 .. 

Adams ...... 
Brown ....... 
Gallia ....... 
Highland .... 
Jackson ..... 
Lawrence .... 
Pike ......... 
Scioto ........ 

District 8 .. 

Athens ...... 
Guernsey .... 
Hocking ..... 
Meigs ........ 
Monroe ...... 
Morgan ...... 
Muskingum. 
Noble ........ 
Perry ........ 
Vinton ...... 
Washington . 

District 9 .. 

State ........ 
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OHIO CORN: Acreage, Yield per Acre, and Production 
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Acreage Yield per acre 

I 

Total production 

I 

Bushels Bushels 

1929 1930 1931 
1931 1 I I 1929 1930 1929 1930 1931 

---·------ --I 
57,100 63,100 66,100 31 23 47 1, 794,900 1,430,000 3,118,800 
36,800 40,300 42,600 21 17 36 759,100 685,000 1,549,400 
71,600 71,100 73,000 33 26 49 2,391,400 1,879,800 3,587,900 
66,300 67,600 67,600 39 25 47 2,605,100 1, 728,600 3,189,600 
15,700 16,600 18,800 33 20 45 524,400 329,200 850,100 
53,200 56,000 55,300 30 32 45 1,620,000 1, 797,800 2,500,500 
69,900 75,100 78,600 35 30 47 2,471,900 2,269,300 3,708,800 
48,400 49,000 58,000 29 24 45 1,426,300 1,156, 700 2,622,600 

------------- --, 

419,000 439,000 460,000 32.4 25.7 45.9 13,593,100 11,276,400 21,127,500 

36,800 37,000 42,300 28 12 36 1,012,200 454,200 1,538,500 
49,200 50,000 53,600 23 14 37 1,111,600 708,200 2,002,100 
19,100 18,400 21' 100 28 14 34 544,100 260,600 725,900 
70,100 69,100 73,300 30 20 39 2,134, 700 1,370,200 2,882,100 
14,200 13,600 15,500 30 17 36 432,400 231,200 563 700 
13,900 13,300 14,500 26 11 35 355,000 150,700 513)00 
27,600 28,600 32,100 36 12 40 1,003,100 351' 100 1,293,700 
24,900 25,000 28,600 35 12 43 880,600 306,900 1,237,000 

------------------- -

255,800 255,000 281,000 29.2 15.0 38.3 7,473,700 3,833,100 10,756,100 

14,600 13,700 15,500 34 20 36 502,000 271,600 563,700 
15,400 14,900 16,800 30 19 42 469,000 281,400 710,100 
12,800 12,500 13,800 30 19 41 389,800 236,100 569,700 
14,500 14,200 15,600 35 19 42 512,800 268,200 659,400 
14,100 14,400 15,000 35 16 39 498,600 231,200 589,800 
12,600 12,300 13,400 41 20 46 519,800 243,800 619,100 
26,500 25,400 27,300 36 17 46 963,200 431,700 1,261,300 
13,500 12,900 14,500 37 19 46 503,900 243,600 669,900 

1~,~~ 19,200 20,700 35 19 40 664,800 362,600 834,300 
8,000 9,200 28 19 36 259.200 151,100 334,600 

18)00 16,500 17,200 36 16 41 679,700 264,900 710,100 
------------- ----

170,600 164,000 179,000 35.0 18.2 42.0 I 5.962.800 2,986,200 7,522,000 

3,473,000 3,438,000 3,576,000 34.5 25.5 45.0 119,818,000 87,669,000 160,920,000 



12 OHIO EXPERIMENT STATION: BULLETIN 503 

CORN: Acreage, Yield, Production, and Value 
By Years 

Year Acreage Yield Production Farm price, Farm value 

1919 •.....•••••••..•.... 
1920 .................... 
1921. ................... 
1922 •••...•.••.•.••..••. 
1923 .•••••...•.•..•••... 
1924 .•.........•.•. 
1925 ••......•....... :::: 
1926 .................... 
1927 .................... 
1928 .................... 
1929 .................... 
1930 ...... ····· ......... 
1931 .................... 

Year 

1927 ...................... 
1928 ...................... 
1929 ...................... 
1930 ...................... 
1931.. ......... .......... 

5-year average ........ 

per acre Dec.1 

Bu. Bu. Dol, 
4,047,000 41.5 

~~:~:! 
1.21 

3,925,000 40.0 .68 
3,730,000 39.5 .41 
3,581,000 37.0 132:497:ooo .66 

~·~·:Wo 40.0 146,120,000 .74 
27.0 92 664,000 1.04 

3)07:000 46.0 170:522,000 .57 
3,596,000 38.5 138 446 000 .60 
3,344,000 33.0 no:352:ooo '77 
3,612,000 35.5 128,226.000 . 76 
3,473,000 34.5 119.818 '000 .78 
3,438,000 25.5 87,669,000 .67 
3,576,000 45.0 160.920.000 .34 

CORN: Prices at the Farm 
State average price per bushel 

Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. Sept. 
------------------

Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol, Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol, Dol. 
.60 .63 .60 .59 .69 .90 .93 1.01 1.02 
.78 .84 .95 1.00 1.11 1.09 1.11 1.08 1.02 
.83 .93 .95 .92 .91 .90 .95 1.02 1.03 
. 76 .74 .72 • 77 .76 • 79 • 76 .94 .96 
.67 .65 .65 .66 .63 .60 .58 .55 .45 

------------------
• 73 . 76 .77 • 79 .82 .86 .87 .92 .90 

Dot, 
203,220.000 
106,760,000 
60,407,000 
87,448,000 

108,129,000 
96,371,000 
97,198,000 
83,068,000 
84,971,000 
97,452,000 
93,458,000 
58,738,000 
54,713,000 

Oct. Nov. Dec. 
------
Dol. Dol. Dol. 

.95 .80 • 77 

.88 .75 .78 

.98 .84 .76 

.86 .67 .67 

.31 .35 .31 
------

.80 .68 .66 



STATISTICS FOR 1929-1930-1931 

OHIO WINTER WHEAT: Acreage, Yield per Acre, and Production 
(1929 and 1930 Revised-1931 Preliminary) 

Acreage Yield per acre Total production 

Counties Bushels Bushels 

1929 1930 1931 
1929 1930 1931 1929 1930 1931 

-------------
Allen .......... 14,700 13,200 15,200 20 21 32 297,300 275,800 480,800 
Defiance ...... 19,400 17,500 21,100 16 19 31 308,900 330,900 ~:~8 Fulton ........ ~:~~ 26,300 25,400 20 22 32 492,100 575,800 
Hancock ....... 34,500 39,200 20 21 33 728,400 720,800 1,~~~:~8 Henry ......... 27,100 24,400 28,700 18 21 31 484,200 509,900 
Lucas ......... 1§·5~ 11,300 10,900 23 25 32 259,700 281,100 344 800 
Paulding ...... 6,300 9,900 13 21 28 120,100 131,700 27(000 
Putnam ....... 28:9oo 1~,~ 27,500 19 21 32 559 200 392,900 869,800 
Van Wert .... 6 400 9 800 18 18 30 118:300 114,600 290,600 
Williams ...... 21:400 20:3oo 2(300 19 21 33 397,700 424,200 694,800 
Wood .......... 32,700 28,000 33,000 21 20 31 690,400 557,300 1,011,200 

------ ----
District 1. ... 231,700 207,000 242,000 19.2 20.8 31.3 4,456,300 4,315,000 7,573,900 

Ashland ....... 24,600 25,600 25,000 19 18 33 460,200 458,500 815,500 
Crawford .... 28,200 ~~·~88 28,700 20 19 27 571,200 497,200 765,900 
Erie ........... 15,800 13,600 23 21 27 368,700 328,100 363,000 
Huron ......... 29,300 29:400 28,300 21 18 31 625,100 526,600 867,200 
Lorain ...... . 16,000 17,500 14 900 20 19 32 322,000 330,900 471,300 
Ottawa ........ 11,700 11,600 12:700 19 24 32 217,800 277,000 401,700 
Richland ...... 28,400 29,900 29,700 19 18 30 550,100 535,600 880,700 
Sandusky ..... 32,700 30,500 33,000 22 21 28 724,900 637,400 913,300 
Seneca ........ 47,800 46 500 44,900 22 18 29 1,066,200 832,900 1,286,900 
Wyandot ...... 29,700 28:ooo 29,200 22 18 29 639,800 501,500 837,000 

-------------
District 2 .... 264,200 261,000 260,000 21.0 18.9 29.2 5,546,000 4,925, 700 7,602,500 

Ashtabula .... 1~:~~ 2900 3 500 15 21 32 52 600 60,600 110,700 
Columbiana ... 1(400 1(600 19 19 27 298)00 272,300 389,600 
Cuyahoga ..... 1,100 1,300 1,200 20 18 31 21,600 23,300 36,800 
Geauga ........ 2,200 2300 2 200 19 21 32 42,200 48,100 69,600 
Lake .......... 1,300 1)00 1:300 21 22 32 27,600 28,500 41,100 
Mahoning ..... 8,800 8,000 7800 17 20 32 147,000 159,200 246,700 
Medina ........ 17' 700 17,900 18:100 20 17 31 356,200 302,800 554 600 
Portage ....... 10,400 9800 9 800 17 19 32 181,800 185,300 310:ooo 
Stark .......... 27,100 27:400 25:3oo 21 19 29 581,500 518,000 725,200 
Summit ....... 7,900 7,800 7,700 21 18 32 166,700 139,700 243,600 
Trumbull •.... 4,800 4,500 5,000 16 18 31 75,100 80,600 153,200 
Wayne ........ 49,300 49,400 46.500 22 18 34 1,080,900 884,800 1,562, 700 

---------------
District 3 .... 149,300 147,000 143,000 20.3 18.4 31.1 3,031,300 2, 703,200 4,443,800 

13 

-



14 OHIO EXPERIMENT STATION: BULLETIN 503 

OHIO WINTER WHEAT: Acreage, Yield per Acre, and 
Production-Continued 

(1929 and 1930 Revised-1931 Preliminary) 

Acreage Yield per acre Total production 

Counties Bushels Bushels 
1929 1930 1931 

1929 1930 1931 1929 1930 1931 
-------------

Auglaize ...... 21,700 14,200 23,000 21 17 32 456,000 240,200 727,500 
Champaign ... 19,800 22,900 23,300 22 17 32 444,400 387,400 737,000 
Clark .......... 24,500 26,400 29,000 23 19 31 555,400 499,100 888,600 
Darke ......... 33 100 34,400 41,900 22 17 29 744,500 582,000 1,201,000 
Hardin ....... 1(000 12,500 16,500 19 21 32 270,500 261,200 521,900 
Logan ......... 9,600 10,300 11,000 21 21 32 205,700 215,200 347,900 
Mercer ......... 23,000 18,000 24,600 20 19 30 449,300 340,300 729,500 
Miami ....... 29,600 32,900 36,800 24 19 30 716,200 622,100 1,091,200 
Shelby ......... 17,100 14,400 16,900 21 20 32 359,700 286,600 534,500 

---------------
13,434,100 District 4 .... 192,400 186,000 223,000 21.8 18.5 30.4 4,201, 700 6, 779,100 

Delaware ...... 16,300 19,300 20,000 20 18 32 323,700 345,700 632,600 
Fairfield ....... 42,300 48,900 47,800 18 15 27 750,600 729,900 1,275, 700 
Fayette ....... 20 900 25,500 29,400 19 18 27 391,500 456,700 784,600 
Franklin ...... 29:400 31,900 30,500 20 16 32 590,600 507,900 964,700 
Knox ........... 28,000 31,000 28,500 19 18 32 538,200 555,300 901,500 
Licking ........ 24,500 30,300 29,000 18 16 31 438,900 482,400 888,600 
Madison •...... iH8& 20,000 23,700 22 18 30 468,200 358,200 702,800 
Marion ........ 19,200 20,800 23 18 32 409,600 343,900 657,900 
Morrow ........ 15:300 17,000 17,600 18 19 31 275,100 321,400 539,300 
Pickaway ..... ~6·~88 69,800 66,800 18 15 27 1,017,900 1,041,900 1,782,700 
Ross ........... 46,100 47 800 15 16 27 623,800 734,000 1,275, 700 
Union ......... 10)00 11,000 1(100 22 18 31 231,900 197,000 432,000 

---------------
District 5 .... 324,900 370,000 376,000 18.7 16.4 28.8 6,060,000 6,074,300 10,838,100 

Belmont •..... 3,900 4,900 6,500 18 17 28 71,400 82,900 179,900 
Carroll ........ 9,400 10 200 10,000 19 17 26 174,200 172,500 257,100 
Coshocton •.... 17,700 21:400 19,400 17 16 28 307,900 340,800 536,900 
Harrison ...... 4,200 4,400 5,400 18 17 27 76,800 74,400 144,100 
Holmes ........ 25,100 26,600 24,600 21 18 29 534,900 476,400 705,100 
Jefferson ...... 4,200 5,000 4,700 18 17 28 76,200 84,600 130,100 
Tuscarawas ... 17.700 18,500 18,400 21 20 29 368,300 368,200 527,400 

---------------
District 6 ... 82,200 91,000 89,000 19.6 17.6 27.9 1,609, 700 1,599,800 2,480,600 



STATISTICS FOR 1929-1930-1931 15 

OHIO WINTER WHEAT: Acreage, Yield per Acre, and 
Production-Continued 

(1929 and 1930 Revised-1931 Preliminary) 

I Acreage Yield per acre Total production 

Counties 

I 

Bushels Bushels 

1929 1930 1931 
1930 11931 1929 1929 1930 1931 

---------

Butler ...... 36,000 36,400 41,500 17 17 29 603,300 615,800 1,189, 700 
Clermont ... 4,100 5,000 8, 700 11 13 26 46,200 64,700 223,600 
Clinton ....... 26,400 32,000 38,100 18 18 29 488,000 573,200 1,092,100 
Greene ......... 25,700 27,300 29,700 23 18 30 593,700 489,000 880,700 
Hamilton .... 6,900 6,000 7,400 19 17 29 127,800 101,500 212,100 
Montgomery . . 27,200 28,900 30,000 24 19 31 658,700 546,300 919,200 
Preble ........ 38,100 40,900 40,600 22 17 31 821,000 691,900 1,244,000 
Warren ........ 19,300 20,500 26,000 19 17 30 370,400 346,800 771,000 

--------------
District 7 ... 183,700 197,000 222,000 20.2 17.4 29.4 3,709,100 3,429,200 6,532,400 

Adams ........ 10,800 12,200 13,700 11 14 25 121,500 170,000 336 100 
Brown ...... 7,300 9,100 11,700 10 12 23 74,600 1~N~~ 274:ooo 
Gallia ......... 4,000 4,500 4,900 12 15 25 46,200 124,800 
Highland ..... 27,400 34,100 37,400 13 15 28 366,900 508:800 1,061,300 
Jackson ...... 3,200 3,500 3,~~~ 12 14 24 37,400 48,800 82,700 
Lawrence ... 600 900 12 15 26 7,300 13,400 23,100 
Pike ........... 5,000 6,000 6,200 12 13 26 61,700 77,600 158,100 
Scioto .......... 4,300 4,700 4,800 14 15 27 60,200 70,200 131,500 

-------------
District 8 .... 62,600 75,000 83,000 12.4 14.2 26.4 775,800 1,064,700 2,191,600 

Athens ........ 2,800 2,900 4,000 14 16 28 38,200 46,200 110,700 
Guernsey ...... 4,800 5,400 6,300 14 13 28 65,800 69,900 174,400 
Hocking ....... 5,500 6,100 6,300 13 13 25 69,800 78 900 155,600 
Meigs .......... 4,900 5,500 5,400 13 16 29 64,000 87:600 154,800 
Monroe ...... 3,700 4,000 5,500 14 15 29 53,300 59,700 157,700 
Morgan ........ 4,200 5,100 6,000 15 16 28 61,300 81,200 166,100 
Muskingum .. IN~~ 13,300 13,400 15 13 30 191,800 172,100 397,300 
Noble .......... 3,000 4,300 13 15 25 44,000 44,800 106,300 
Perry .......... 12:600 12,300 13,700 16 13 29 205,400 159,100 392,600 
Vinton ... . . 1,500 1,600 2,200 11 13 23 15,800 20,700 50,000 
Washington .. 7,000 7,800 7,900 15 17 29 103,700 131,800 226,500 

District 9 .. ·I 63,000 67,000 75,000 14.5 14.2 27.9 913.100 I 952.000 I 2,092.000 

State ..... .... 1,554,000 1,601,000 1,713,000 19.5 17.8 29.5 30,303,000 28,498,000 50,534,000 

WINTER WHEAT: Acreage, Yield, Production, and Value 
By Years 

Year Acreaa-e Yield Production 

I 
Farm price, Farm value per acre Dec. I 

Bu. Bu. Dol. Dol. 
1919 .................... 2,861,000 20.0 57,220,000 2.12 121,306,000 
1920 .... ········ ........ 2,350,000 13.0 30,550,000 1.65 50,408,000 
1921. ................... 2,115,000 12.5 26,438,000 1.08 28,553,000 
1922 .................... 2,094,000 15.0 31,410,000 1.17 36,750,000 
1923 .................... 2,052,000 19.0 38,988,000 .99 38,598,000 
1924 .................... 1,853,000 18.5 34,280,000 1.45 49,706,000 
1925 .................... 1,594,000 15.0 23,910,000 !.58 37,778,000 
1926 .................... 1, 722,000 22.5 38,745,000 1.27 49,206,000 
1927 .... 1,567,000 18.0 28,206,000 1.25 35,258,000 
1928 ..... ::::::::::::::. 836,000 11.5 9,614,000 1.31 12,594 000 
1929 .................... 1,554,000 19.5 30,303,000 1.16 35,151:ooo 
1930 .................... 1,601,000 17.8 28,498,000 .76 21,658,000 
1931. ................... 1,713,000 29.5 50,534,000 .50 25,267,000 

-
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Year Jan. 

.Dol. 
1927 ..................... 1.28 
1928 ...................... 1. 28 
1929 ...................... 1.30 
1930 ...................... 1.19 
1931. .................. ... • 75 

WHEAT: Prices at the Farm 

State average price per bushel 

Feb. Mar. Apr. May I June July 

.Dol. .Dol. .Dol . .Dol. .Dol . .Dol . 
1. 27 1.25 1.20 1. 27 1.32 1.30 
1.33 1. 45 1.59 1. 87 1. 63 1. 50 
1.34 1.32 1.24 1.13 1.06 1.12 
1.12 1.05 1.05 .98 .99 .80 

• 73 • 73 .73 .73 .67 .43 

Aug. Sept. I Oct. I Nov.l Dec. 
--------

.Dol . .Dol . .Dol . .Dol . .Dol . 
1.25 1.24 1.26 1.25 1. 28 
1.27 1.33 1.37 1.32 1.32 
1.19 1. 22 1.20 1.13 1.19 
.84 .83 .78 • 75 • 77 
.41 .41 .41 .56 .50 

~~~~~ ~. 1.20 11.13 

----
~~--~ 

5-year average ...... 1.03 .99 1.01 1.00 lr.oo !1.01 

WINTER WHEAT: Abandonment of Planted Acreage 
Estimated percentage of planted acreage that was abandoned 

Crop of Abandoned Crop of Abandoned Crop of I Abandoned 

Pet. Pet. Pet. 
1899 5.6 1910 5.6 1921 2.0 
1900 37.5 1911 3.2 1922 2.5 
1901 3.2 1912 45.2 1923 12.5 
1902 4.0 1913 3.3 1924 12.0 
1903 1.0 1914 1.3 1925 30.0 

1904 24.5 1915 1.8 1926 4.0 
1905 2.0 1916 18.0 1927 4.5 
1906 1.5 1917 4.0 1928 66.0 
1907 15.0 1918 5.0 1929 1.0 
1908 2.0 1919 0.1 1930 15.0 
1909 10.0 1920 16.0 1931 1.0 

SPRING WHEAT: Acreage, Yield, Production, and Value 
By Years 

Year Acreage Yield Production Farm price, 

I 
Farm value per acre Dec.1 

Bu. Bu. .Dol. .Dol. 
1919 ...................... 61,000 15.0 915,000 2.12 1,940,000 
1920 ..................... 43,000 15.5 666,000 1.65 1,099,000 
1921. ..................... 12,000 14.0 168,000 1.08 181,000 
1922 ...................... 12,000 16.0 192,000 1.17 225,000 
1923 ...................... 10,000 20.0 200,000 .99 198,000 
1924 ....... ······· ........ 4,000 23.0 92,000 1.44 132,000 
1925 ...................... 5,000 23.0 115,000 1.54 m·~ 1926 ...................... 8000 24.0 192,000 1.26 
1927 ...................... 12:ooo 18.0 216,000 1.25 21o:ooo 
1928 ..................... 20,000 18.5 370,000 1.14 422,000 
1929 ...................... 10,000 20.0 200,000 1.15 230,000 
1930 ..................... 11000 19.5 214,000 .69 148,000 
1931. ..................... 10:ooo 21.0 210,000 .47 99,000 
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OHIO OATS: Acreage, Yield per Acre, and Production 
(1929 and 1930 Revised-1931 Preliminary) 

17 

Acreage Yield per acre Total production 

Counties Bushels Bushels 
1929 1930 1931 

1929 11930 1931 1929 1930 1931 
--------- -----

Allen .......... 29,200 33,400 30,400 27 36 37 794,800 1,210,100 1,130,900 
Defiance ....... 33,800 39,700 35,300 31 33 42 1,056,300 1,318,500 1,490, 700 
Fulton ........ 32,900 36,600 38,600 39 37 45 1,293,500 1,362,900 1, 746,500 
Hancock ....... 38,700 42,400 37,300 29 40 41 1,131,400 1, 706,900 1,537,600 
Henry ......... 53,500 55,900 51,900 36 36 43 1,941,600 2,025,300 2,243,900 
Lucas ......... 13,800 16,500 16,100 39 37 40 542,600 614,400 647,500 
Paulding ...... 57,000 65,200 60,500 27 35 42 1,551,400 2,296,800 2,554,800 
Putnam ....... 39,700 50,800 42,200 33 39 42 1,320, 700 1,993,900 1,782,100 
Van Wert .... 58,900 57,400 51,700 35 36 35 2,078,100 2,079,800 1,819,400 
Williams .... 30,300 31,600 31,500 36 43 44 1,099,600 1,367,500 1,393,600 
Wood .......... 74,200 77,500 73,500 37 42 45 2, 767,500 3,275,900 3,325,400 

----------------
District 1. ... 462,000 507,000 469,000 33.7 38.0 41.9 15,577,500 19,252,000 19,672,400 

Ashland ....... 18,100 19,300 20,000 29 38 43 529,100 738,100 864,700 
Crawford ...... 24,000 27,400 23,400 30 43 40 725,800 1,185,800 941,100 
Erie ........... 11,900 12,400 13,600 37 45 47 443,900 561,600 642,700 
Huron ........ 23,100 28,700 26,800 29 44 42 675,300 1,270,900 1,131, 700 
Lorain ......... 17,400 20,700 22,000 27 39 44 473,600 812,500 973,300 
Ottawa ........ 18,200 19,800 19,900 38 42 45 697,200 836,900 900,400 
Richland ... 22,800 28,300 28,700 30 40 39 689,500 1,139,300 1,125,400 
Sandusky .... 31,300 34,100 33,900 38 37 41 1,199,000 1,269,800 1,397,500 
Seneca ......... 29,500 35,100 38,000 33 43 42 981,400 1,519,000 1,604, 700 
Wyandot .... 19,700 26,200 23,700 33 39 36 655,400 1,028,400 857,800 

---- ------ ----
District 2 .... 216,000 252,000 250,000 32.7 41.1 41.8 7,070,200 10,362,300 10,439,300 

Ashtabula .... 20,100 31,100 29,200 21 46 36 425,500 1,439, 700 1,056,900 
Columbiana ... 17,600 19,500 20,300 28 37 45 496,800 726,100 918,500 
Cuyahoga ..... 3,100 4,400 4,200 28 41 44 87,500 181,600 185,800 
Geauga ........ 12,200 14,700 15,000 30 45 39 369,000 665,800 588,200 
Lake .......... 3,200 3,400 3,200 30 40 38 96,800 136,900 122,300 
Mahoning , .... 9,700 11,700 11,800 21 40 48 205,300 471,000 569,400 
Medina ........ 17,900 22,800 21,900 27 39 45 487,200 894,900 990,900 
Portage ..... 17,900 20,800 20,400 26 39 42 469,200 816,400 861,500 
Stark ....... ... 26,000 25,200 28,000 31 40 42 812,500 1,014,500 1,182,400 
Summit .... 9,900 12,100 13,000 29 40 44 289,400 487,100 575,100 
Trumbull .. 12,100 16,900 17,500 23 43 35 280,500 731,400 615,800 
Wayne ..... .. 28,000 30,400 32,500 30 42 44 846,800 1,285,000 1,437,800 

---------------
District 3 .... 177.700 213,000 217,000 27.4 41.6 42.0 4,866,500 8,850,400 9,104,600 

Anglaize ...... 32,800 41,700 30,300 26 35 34 859,700 1,468,900 1,035,600 
Champaign ... 27,400 21,500 23,400 30 40 33 828,600 865,500 776,400 
Clark .......... 21,100 16,900 17,900 27 36 30 574,300 612,300 539,900 
Darke ......... 49,700 49,600 40,100 28 32 26 1,402,900 1,597,500 1,048,400 
Hardin ........ 32,800 . 36,900 32,400 27 40 36 892,800 1,485,500 1,172,800 
Logan ... ..... 28,700 30,300 29,100 22 36 31 636,500 1,097,800 907,000 
Mercer ..... 45,700 51,900 47,600 30 37 33 1,382,100 1,932,EOO 1,579,400 
Miami ..... .. 31,600 26,300 26,500 31 38 31 987,500 1,005,800 826,000 
Shelby .... .. 40,900 46,900 41,700 23 33 30 948,300 1,557. 700 1,257,800 

------------- . --
District 4 .... 310,700 322,000 289,000 27.4 36.1 31.6 8,512, 700 11,623,600 9,143,300 

Delaware, ..... 13,200 17,600 17,700 23 27 36 306,100 478,300 640,700 
Fairfield ....... 6,200 4,100 6,000 24 22 31 150,000 90,800 187,000 
Fayette ....... 28,200 20,700 17,500 24 25 35 682,300 520,800 615,800 
Franklin ...... 14,300 13,000 13,100 26 30 37 374,800 392,500 487,300 
Knox .......... 10,100 10,800 10,100 25 30 34 254,500 326,100 345,300 
Licking, ....... 13,600 12,000 13,300 24 25 34 329,000 301,900 454,700 
Madison ....... 39,100 44,700 42,600 24 32 34 946,100 1,439,600 1,456.400 
Marion ........ 26,100 29,900 24 400 30 39 37 789,300 1,173,600 907,700 
Morrow ........ 12,600 15,600 1(200 22 37 40 279,400 580,900 571,100 
Pickaway ..... 12,600 6,000 7,500 23 21 33 292,100 126,800 248,800 
Ross .......... 6,300 3,100 2,700 20 22 30 127,000 68,€00 81,400 
Union ......... 25,300 26,500 22,900 24 31 36 612,100 826,800 828,900 

---------------
District 5 .... 207,600 204,000 192,000 24.8 31.0 35.5 5,142, 700 6,326, 700 6,825,100 

I 
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OHIO OATS: Acreage, Yield per Acre, and Production-Continued 
(1929 and 1930 Revised-1931 Preliminary) 

Acreage Yield per acre Total production 

Counties 
Bushels Bushels 

1929 1930 1931 I I 1929 1930 1931 1929 1930 I 1931 
-------------------

Belmont ....... 10400 11,100 18·~ 26 25 28 272,600 279,300 275 900 
Carroll ........ 11)00 9,800 28 30 33 319,000 295,900 351:700 
Coshocton ..... 8,600 ?·~:l8 ~r~ 

22 25 32 ~·~ ~:888 321,700 
Harrison ...... 7200 28 31 31 237,000 
Holmes ........ 16:800 16:3oo 27 34 39 457)00 557,700 666,600 
Jefferson ...... 7,300 7,100 7'500 29 34 35 213,400 243,000 263,900 
Tuscarawas ... 15,100 15,000 15:500 25 30 33 380,600 452,900 514,300 

--- ----------
District 6 .... 76,700 76,000 78,000 26.6 30.2 33.7 2,036,700 2,293, 700 2,631,100 

Butler ......... 1Hll8 
7,000 10,400 23 22 27 234,200 155,000 282 000 

Clermont ...... 3,000 2,900 16 17 28 66,100 51,300 81:700 
Clinton ........ 15)00 14,600 14,800 20 22 28 320,600 323,300 416,800 
Greene ......... 2l·gg& 21,200 22,600 27 28 27 571,600 597,400 612,800 
Hamilton ...... 1,700 1,900 22 19 33 39 900 32,500 63 400 
Montgomery ... 17)00 14 600 14,800 30 30 28 517)00 440,800 416:800 
Preble ......... 18,500 12:400 15,900 30 30 25 559,500 374,400 398 000 
Warren ........ 12,100 9,500 10,700 19 18 24 231,800 172,100 256:700 

--- ----------
District 7 .... 100,600 84,000 94,000 25.3 25.6 26.9 2,540,800 2,146,800 2,528,200 

Adams ........ 2,900 2,100 1,500 13 15 23 ~~:&88 31,700 34,700 
Brown ......... ~·~ 2,700 2,200 13 15 24 40,800 53,100 
Gallia ......... ~·~ 1,900 19 18 22 47 900 36,200 42,000 
Highland ...... 11:ooo 5,300 16 18 23 177:400 137,700 122 600 
Jackson ....... 3,500 3:300 2 700 20 20 23 70,600 66,400 62:400 
Lawrence .... 2,200 2,800 2)00 19 16 23 42,100 45,100 62,400 
Pike ........... 4,900 4,400 3,900 16 18 26 79,000 79 700 102,000 
Scioto .......... 3,400 3,100 3,800 21 16 28 72,000 49:900 107,000 

-------------
District 8 .... 34,000 28,000 24,000 16.9 17.4 24.4 574,200 487,500 586,200 

Athens ........ 3,000 3,400 2,900 19 18 23 57 500 61,600 67,100 
Guernsey ...... 6,500 6,200 6,700 20 24 32 131:100 149,800 215,600 
Hocking ....... 2,400 1,800 ~·~ 16 18 22 38,700 32,600 35,400 
Meigs ......... 2,700 ~·~ 21 18 24 57,200 50,700 1~·~ Monroe ....... 6,800 7:200 24 19 26 164,400 116,500 
Morgan ........ 2,900 2)00 2,400 20 21 23 58,500 44,400 ss'soo 
Muskingum ... ~·~ 5,400 6,500 20 21 28 112,900 114,100 183'000 
Noble .......... 3,600 4,400 21 20 30 65,600 72,500 132)00 
Perry .......... 3:100 3,500 3,800 21 18 26 65,600 63,400 99,300 
Vinton ........ 1,800 1,600 1,700 18 17 24 32,700 27,400 41 000 
Washington ... 4,800 3,500 4,300 22 17 30 106,500 60,000 129:700 

-------------
District 9 .... 42,700 40,000 44,000 20.9 19.8 27.4 890,700 793,000 1,207,800 

State .......... 1,628,000 1, 726,000 1,657,000 29.0 36.0 37.5 47,212,000 62,136,000 62,138,000 
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OATS: Acreage, Yield, Production, and Value 

By Years 

Year Acreage Yield Production Farm price, Farm values 
per acre Dec. 1 

Bu. Bu. Dol. .Dol. 
1919 .................... 1,452,000 32.5 47,190,000 0. 72 33,977,000 
1920 .................... 1,539,000 42.0 64,638,000 .50 32,319,000 
1921. ................... 1,554,000 23.0 35,742,000 .33 11,795,000 
1922 .................... 1,445,000 27.0 39,015,000 .45 17,557,000 
1923 .................... 1,517,000 34.0 51,578,000 .45 23,210,000 
1924 .................... 1,600,000 41.0 65,600,000 .52 34,112,000 
1925 .................... 1,968,000 41.5 81,672,000 .39 31,852,000 
1926 .................... 1,988,000 40.5 80,514,000 .39 31,400,000 
1927 .................... 1,869,000 32.0 59,808,000 .45 26 914 000 
1928 ............. 2,374,000 37.0 87,838,000 .42 36:892:ooo 
1929 .............. :::::: 1,628,000 29.0 47,212,000 .45 21,245,000 
1930 .................... 1, 726,000 36.0 62,136,000 .35 21,748,000 
1931. ................... 1,657,000 37.5 62,138,000 .23 14,292,000 

OATS: Shipped Out of County and Stocks Remaining on Farms 

Crop of 

1927 .................... 
1928 .................. 
1929 ...... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
1930 ....... ............. 
1931. ...... .... ....... 

Year 

1927 ...................... 
1928 ............ 
1929 ............. ::::::::: 
1930 ................ ...... 
1931. ..................... 

5-year average ........ 

Yield Shipped out of 
Production per acre county where 

grown 

Bu. Bu. Per ceut 
59,808,000 32.0 27 
87 838,000 37.0 25 
47)12,000 29.0 23 
62,136,000 36.0 22 
62,138,000 37.5 24 

OATS: Prices at the Farm 

State average price per bushel 

Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. 

Dol. Dol. Dol . Dol. Dot, Dol, Dot. Dol, 
.42 .42 .41 • 42 .44 .46 .45 .42 
.50 .52 .56 .60 .67 .65 .61 .38 
.44 .49 .49 .46 .45 .44 .44 .44 
.45 .45 .43 .44 .43 .42 .36 .38 
.33 .33 .33 .33 .31 .29 .24 .18 
----------------

.43 .44 .44 .45 .46 .45 .42 .36 

Stocks remaining on 
farms March 1 of 

following year 

Per cent 
34 
36 
31 
31 
39 

Sept. Oct. Nov. I Dec. 

Dot, Dol. Dol, Dol. 
.43 .45 .45 .48 
.37 .40 .40 .44 
.45 .46 .45 .46 
.39 .37 .33 .35 
.19 .19 .23 .22 
--------

.37 .37 .37 .39 
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RYE: Acreage, Yield, Production, and Value 
By Years 

Year Acreage Yield Production Farm price, 
per acre Dec. 1 

Bu. Bu. Dol, 
1919 .................... 104,000 14.3 1,487,000 1.45 
1920 .•............. 96,000 12.5 1,200,000 1.35 
1921. ............... :::: 77,000 10.5 808,000 .84 
1922 .................... 76,000 11.5 874,000 .83 
1923 ................... 59,000 13.0 767,000 .78 
1924 .................... 55,000 13.6 748,000 1.11 
1925 .................... 51,000 13.0 663,000 .88 
1926 .................... 46,000 15.0 690,000 .88 
1927 .................... 30,000 13.5 405,000 .92 
1928 ........... 26,000 10.5 273,000 1.03 
1929 ............ :::::::: 50,000 12.6 630,000 .98 
1930 .................... 42,000 12.0 504,000 .67 
1931. ................... 74,000 18.0 1,332,000 .39 

RYE: Prices at the Farm 
State average price per bushel 

Year Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. Sept. 

Farm va1ues 

Dol, 
2,156,000 
1,620,000 

679,000 
725 000 
598;ooo 
830,000 
583,000 
607,000 
373,000 
281,000 
617,000 
338,000 
519,000 

Oct. Nov. Dec. 
------------------------

Dol, Dol, Dol, Dol. Dol. Dol . Dol, Dol. Dol. Dol, Dol, Dol. 
1927 .................... .. .80 . 88 .84 .83 .89 .94 .89 .88 .91 .95 .97 .96 
1928 ..................... . .94 .99 1.04 1.12 1.15 1.14 1.08 1.02 1.01 1.06 1.05 1.03 
1929 .................... .. 1.01 1.06 1.05 .99 .97 .94 .92 .98 .96 1.00 .97 .95 
1930 ................... .. .94 .90 .83 • 79 .78 . 79 .57 .65 .72 .10 .63 .60 
1931.. .................. .. .54 .56 .57 .56 .53 .49 .36 .33 .33 .32 .41 .38 

1

------------

5-year average........ .851 .88 .87 .86 .86 .86 . 761 . 77 . 79 .81 .81 . 78 

BARLEY: Acreage, Yield, Production, and Value 
By Years 

Year Acreage Yield Production 
I 

Farm price, 
per acre Dec.! 

Bu. Bu. Dol, 
1919 ............. : ...... 114,000 22.5 2,565,000 1.25 
1920 .................... 93,000 25.5 2,372,000 .82 
1921.. .................. ~~·~~ 19.5 1,696,000 .51 
1922 .................... 19.5 1,150,000 .65 
1923 .................... 58:ooo 26.0 1,508,000 .63 
1924 .................... 55,000 27.5 1,512,000 .85 
1925 .................... 132,000 28.0 3,696,000 .70 
1926 .................... 114,000 30.0 3,420,000 .62 
1927 .................... 147,000 26.0 3,822,000 .72 
1928 .................... 318,000 26.5 8,427,000 .60 
1929 .................... 91,000 23.0 2,093,000 .61 
1930 .................... 109,000 27.0 2,943,000 .50 
1931. ................... 96,000 28.5 2,736,000 .32 

Farm values 

Dol. 
3,206,000 
1,945,000 

865,000 
748,000 
950,000 

1,285,000 
2,587,000 
2,120,000 
2, 752,000 
5,056,000 
1,277,000 
1,472,000 

876,000 



1927 ...................... 
1928 ...................... 
1929 ...................... 
1930 ..................... 
1931. ..................... 

STATISTICS FOR 1929-1930-1931 

BARLEY: Prices at the Farm 
State average price per bushel 

Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. 
.59 .63 .62 .65 .66 .68 .67 .63 
• 76 .81 .90 .92 .99 .96 ,82 .61 
.55 .58 .59 .58 .54 .58 .53 .58 
.59 .59 .58 .60 .58 .60 .48 .49 
.46 .46 .47 .47 .45 .42 .34 .30 

21 

Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. 
.69 • 75 .71 • 73 
.59 .60 .56 .56 
.56 .59 ,62 .58 
.54 .54 .49 .51 
.29 .30 .33 .32 

5-yearaverage ........ ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

BUCKWHEAT: Acreage, Yield, Production, and Value 
By Years 

Year Acreage Yield Production Farm price, 
I 

Farm values 
Dec. 1 

1919 ................... 
1920 .................... 
1921. ................... 
1922 .................... 
1923 .................... 
1924 .................... 
1925 .................... 
1926 ................... 
1927 .................... 
1928 .................... 
1929 .................... 
1930 .................... 
1931. .................. 

Year 

1927 ..................... . 
1928 ................... .. 
1929 ..................... . 
1930 .................... .. 
1931. ................... . 

5~year average ...... . 

per acre 

Bu. Bu. Dol. 
30,000 21.1 633,000 1.55 
32,000 19.5 624,000 1.05 
20,000 23.0 460,000 1.05 
29,000 19.5 566,000 .80 
40,000 19.0 760,000 .94 
34,000 15.2 517,000 1.03 
23,000 18.5 426,000 .86 
20,000 17.0 340,000 .95 
25 000 19.0 475,000 .86 
25:ooo 18.5 462,000 .87 
32,000 15.0 480 000 .92 
24,000 14.0 336:ooo .89 
24,000 20.0 480,000 .41 

BUCKWHEAT: Prices at the Farm 
State average price per bushel 

Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug, Sept. 
-- ------ ----------
Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. 

.90 .90 .95 .88 .94 .94 1.00 1. 08 .99 

.86 .85 .92 1.00 1.03 1.14 1.07 1.01 1.01 

.91 .89 .97 1.02 1.05 1.06 1.09 1.03 1.02 

.97 .97 .97 .97 .98 1.01 1.03 1.07 1.01 
.80 • 78 • 78 • 73 . 75 • 75 • 70 .70 .58 

----------------
.89 .88 .92 .92 .95 .98 .98 .98 .92 

I 

Dol. 
981,000 
655,000 

:~·8~ 
714:ooo 
533,000 
366,000 
323,000 
408,000 
402,000 
442,000 
299,000 
197,000 

Oct. Nov. Dec-
------
Dol. Dol. Dol. 

.88 .83 .82 

.88 .85 .93 

.93 .95 .98 

.94 .84 .81 

.47 .40 .41 
------

.82 .771 . 79 



22 OHIO EXPERIMENT STATION: BULLETIN 503 

OHIO TAME HAY: Acreage, Yield per Acre, and Production 
(1929 and 1930 Revised-1931 Preliminary) 

Total production 

Counties Tons 
Acreage I I Yiel~::: acre 

1929 1930 1931 I 
----- .. ~- -------- 1929 1930 _1_93_1_1 __ 1_9_29 __ :1-_1_9_30 ___ 19_3_1_ 

Allen ......... . 
Defiance .... . 
Fulton ........ . 
Hancock ...... . 
Henry ..... . 
Lucas ........ . 
Paulding ..... . 
Putnam ..... . 
Van Wert .... . 
Williams ..... . 
Wood ......... . 

District 1 .... 

Ashland .... . 
Crawford ..... . 
Erie .......... . 
Huron ........ . 
Lorain ........ . 
Ottawa ....... . 
Richland ..... . 
Sandusky .... . 
Seneca ........ . 
Wyandot ..... . 

33,000 31,200 36,800 1.4 
40,400 36,600 39,800 1.4 
32,800 30,300 32,900 1.6 
39,800 40,900 42,000 1.3 
25,400 25,600 26,100 1.5 
14,500 12,600 12,400 1. 7 
32,300 33,500 36,100 1.3 
34,700 36,000 39,500 1.4 
35,800 34,900 35,900 1.4 
43,800 41,000 40,900 1.6 
34,500 35,400 34,600 1.6 

------ -----
367.000 358.000 377. 000 1. 45 

35,700 
37,300 
16,700 
39,700 
40,500 
21,900 
37,200 
25,300 
44,200 
36,500 

35,600 
37,200 
14,700 
38,300 
36,300 
22,300 
36,700 
24,700 
44,600 
35,600 

34,000 1.4 
38,100 1.4 
16,400 1.5 
38,500 1.4 
38,200 1.4 
22,000 1. 7 
39,800 1.4 
24,800 1.4 
44,000 1.4 
37,200 1.4 

.9 1.1 

.8 1.3 

. 8 1.2 

. 7 1.2 

. 7 1.4 
1.0 1.4 

. 7 1.2 

.9 1.2 

. 7 1.0 

. 9 1.4 

. 9 1.3 

.82 1.24 

.6 1.3 

.8 1.2 

.9 1.1 

. 7 1.3 

.8 1.2 

.9 1.4 

. 7 1.4 

. 7 1.3 

.6 1.2 

. 8 1.4 

45,400 
56,500 
52,700 
53,700 
38,100 
24,100 
41,700 
48,600 
43,700 
69,100 
54,800 

533,900 

49,900 
52,100 
25,200 
54,800 
57,400 
38,000 
52,600 
34,800 
59,900 
49,300 

District 2.... 335,000 326,000 333,000 1.41 . 75 1.30 474,000 

Ashtabula... 57,700 51,900 52,000 1.3 1.1 1.2 74,600 
Columbiana... 45,200 44,200 42,600 1.3 1.0 1.4 60,400 
Cuyahoga..... 6,900 6,500 6,800 1.4 .9 1.1 9,400 
Geauga........ 23,700 22,500 23,000 1.5 1.1 1.4 34,800 
Lake.......... 8,100 6,700 6,500 1.4 .9 1.1 11,300 
Mahoning .... 27,900 25,900 24,700 1.5 1.0 1.4 41,200 
Medina........ 36,300 33,400 33,200 1.4 .9 1.4 52,200 
Portage....... 32,700 30,700 30,800 1.4 .8 1.3 47,000 
Stark..... .. .. 43,200 44,400 42,800 1.4 .9 1.2 61,800 
Summit... 17,100 16,900 15,500 1.5 1.0 1.3 25,000 
Trumbull. 41,000 38,500 37,100 1.3 1.0 1.3 54,300 
Wayne .. .. .. .. 47,500 47,400 47,000 1.6 .6 1.3 74,700 

·------------- --1--'---1 
District 3.... 387,300 369,000 362,000 1.41 .93 1.33 546,700 

Auglaize ..... . 
Champaign .. . 
Clark ...... . 
Darke .... . 
Hardin ...... . 
Logan .. . 
Mercer ...... . 
Miami .... . 
Shelby ....... . 

29,700 27,800 29,300 1.4 .7 1.0 41,400 
29,500 26,800 28,900 1.3 .9 1.2 38,000 
26,700 24,800 24,300 1.4 .9 1.2 38,200 
38,900 38,400 40,600 1.3 .9 1.3 51,400 
40,800 40 300 42,500 1.4 .8 1.3 57,100 
41,600 38,600 41,600 1.4 1.0 1.2 56,800 
38 900 33,700 35,600 1.4 .8 1.1 54,500 
2(800 25,000 24,900 1.4 .9 1.2 34,400 
31,300 30,600 32,300 1.3 .8 1.2 41,600 

------------- --1-----'--
District 4.... 302,200 286,000 300,000 1.37 .87 1.22 413,400 

Delaware.... 47,300 40,900 42,800 1.4 .6 1.2 68,000 
Fairfield.... 37,500 32,000 36,200 1.3 .5 1.3 48,400 
Fayette...... 11,000 8 400 8,800 1.3 .5 1.4 14,800 
Franklin..... 32,900 27:800 27,800 1.5 .6 1.2 47,900 
Knox........ 38,400 37,300 39,100 1.4 .7 1.3 54,700 
Licking....... 53,100 49,000 51,400 1.4 .6 1.2 73,300 
Madison..... 24,500 20,600 18,500 1.2 .6 1.2 30,100 
Marion.... 31,400 28 100 31,500 1.3 .8 1.4 41,200 
Morrow . .. .. .. 39,500 33:300 32,300 1.3 .6 1.2 51,900 
Pickaway..... 16,000 10,100 12,100 1.3 .6 1.3 21,200 
Ross.......... 15,900 12,600 15,100 1.3 .5 1.2 21,400 
Union......... 42,400 37,900 39,400 1.3 .8 1.3 57,000 

~-----~ ---------:----
District 5 .... 1 389,900 338,000 355,000 1.36 .65 1.291 529,900 

28,300 
29,800 
24,700 
29,600 
18,600 
12,600 
24,300 
32,600 
25,300 
37,200 
32,100 

295,100 

22,600 
30,400 
13,300 
27.700 
29,600 
20,200 
26,600 
17,900 
28,400 
29,000 

245,700 

39,700 
52,900 
41,000 
52,300 
36,900 
17,500 
41,900 
45,900 
35,800 
57,700 
46,000 

467,600 

45,200 
47,500 
17.700 
51,100 
47,600 
31,000 
56,200 
33,000 
51,100 
52,500 

432,900 

56,500 64,800 
44,000 60,000 
5,900 7,300 

24,500 32,500 
6,100 7,000 

25,800 34,900 
30,300 46,800 
25,000 40,900 
40.200 I 53 300 
16,900 20:600 
38,400 49,300 
30,100 :--6_2._400_ 

343,700 479,800 

20,100 
24,300 
22,500 
34,800 
32,900 
38,400 
27,500 
22,700 
24,900 

248,100 

25,900 
14,500 
3,800 

17.700 
27,000 
31,100 
13,100 
22,900 
21,100 
6,400 
6,900 

30,900 

221,300 t 

29,200 
33,600 
30,200 
54,000 
56,500 
51,800 
38,400 
31,000 
40,200 

364,900 

53,300 
48,100 
12,500 
32,300 
52,000 
63,900 
23,100 

~·~ 
16)00 
18,800 
52,300 

457,100 
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STATISTICS FOR 1929-1930-1931 

OHIO TAME HAY: Acreage, Yield per Acre, and Production-Continued 
(1929 and 1930 Revised-1931 Preliminary) 

Acreage Total production 

23 

Yield per acre I -

1929 1 1930 
Counties 

Tons Tons 

1931 
1929 1930 1931 1 1929 1930 1931 

------
Belmont ....... 41,300 40,300 39,600 1.2 .6 1.3 49,000 25,600 52,500 
Carroll ........ 33,300 32,400 34,700 1.2 .9 1.2 39,600 29,300 43,200 
Coshocton ..... 37,900 38,500 40,500 1.3 .6 1.1 49 500 24,500 43,700 
Harrison .... 29,500 29,400 29,200 1.2 .8 1.1 36:600 24,000 31,500 
Holmes ........ 30,700 31,400 30,000 1.4 • 7 1.2 43,500 22,700 37,400 
Jefferson .... 24,100 23,800 24,800 1.2 .8 1.3 29,800 19,400 33,000 
Tuscarawas ... 38,300 39,200 41,200 1.3 .8 1.2 47,900 32,000 51,300 

-------------

I 
District 6 .... 235,100 235,000 240,000 1.26 . 76 1.22 295,900 177,500 292,600 

Butler ...... ... 27,000 23,800 18,300 1.3 . 7 1.1 35,900 17,200 19,800 
Clermont .... 26,400 19,900 21,400 1.1 .5 1.3 27,900 10,800 28,300 
Clinton ..... 11,800 9,300 7,300 1.3 .5 1.3 15,600 4,200 9 700 
Greene ..... 18,400 17,400 14,500 1.4 . 7 1.1 26,000 12,600 15:600 
Hamilton ... 18,100 16,400 12,600 1.4 .6 1.2 26,100 10,400 15,700 
Montgomery. 22,300 21,500 18,700 1.5 .6 1.1 33,200 13,600 20,200 
Preble ....... 21,000 18,800 16,100 1.4 .8 1.2 28,500 15,300 18,700 
Warren ....... 21,200 20,900 18,100 1.3 .4 1.2 28,100 9,400 

I 

21,000 
-------------WI District 7 .... 166,200 148,000 127,000 1.33 .63 221,300 93,500 149,000 

Adams .... 18,300 13,800 18,000 1.1 .5 1.3 20 700 6,300 23,900 
BrO\\'fi ...... 18,100 14,000 16,400 1.1 .4 1.2 19)00 6300 19,100 
Gallia ...... 21,600 19,000 21,600 1.0 .5 1.3 21,600 8:6oo 28,700 
Highland .. 17,300 12,300 14,000 1.2 .5 1.2 21,500 6, 700 17,400 
Jackson ..... 17,300 16,900 18,000 1.0 .5 1.2 16,700 9,200 20,900 
Lawrence ...... 11,200 9,900 12,100 1.0 .5 1.3 10,800 5,300 16,100 
Pike ........... 9,700 8,300 9,400 1.1 .5 1.3 10,500 4,500 12,500 
Scioto .......... 14,100 12,800 13,500 1.3 .5 1.2 17,700 5,800 

I 
16,800 

------ ---------- -----
District 8 .... 127,600 107,000 123,000 1.09 .49 1.26 138,600 52,700 155,400 

Athens ....... 24,500 23,400 23,300 1.2 .6 1.4 30,600 14,900 32,900 
Guernsey .... 38,800 37,800 37,600 1.1 .6 1.1 43,600 24,000 40,600 
Hocking ...... 14,600 14,400 13,900 1.1 .5 1.3 15,800 6,500 18,400 
Meigs .......... 21,400 20,000 20,500 1.2 .5 1.2 25,300 9,100 25,600 
Monroe ..... 27,600 26,300 27,200 1.0 .6 1.2 28,700 16,700 31,600 
Morgan ....... 28,200 26,000 27,400 1.3 .6 1.4 35,500 16,500 38,700 
Muskingum . .. 43,800 43,100 47,800 1.3 .5 1.3 58,100 23,500 63,500 
Noble .......... 35,300 34,400 36,000 1.1 .6 1.4 39,600 21,800 50,800 
Perry .......... 22,600 23,000 24,500 1.3 .5 1.4 29,400 10,400 34,500 
Vinton ........ 13,300 9,300 9,900 1.0 .5 1.2 12,900 4,200 12,300 
Washington ... 37,600 30,300 33,900 1.2 .5 1.4 43,800 13,800 47,800 

---------------
District 9 .... 307,700 288,000 302,000 1.18 .56 1.31 363,300 161,400 396,700 

State .......... 2,618,000 2,455,000 2,519,000 1.34 
I 

. 75 1.27 3,517,000 1,839,000 3,196,000 



24 OHIO EXPERIMENT STATION: BULLETIN 503 

TAME HAY: Acreage, Yield, Production, and Value 
By Years 

Year Acreage 
Yield 

Production Farm price 
per acre Dec-1 

Tons Tons Dol. 
1919 ••.................................. 3,024,000 1.27 3,843,000 21.80 
1920 ••.................................. 3,150,000 1.28 4,033,000 19.50 
1921.. ................ '" ............... 3,209,000 1.13 3,626,000 11.50 
1922 ............... 3,366,000 1.33 4,485,000 10.80 
1923 ................ :::::::::::::::::::. 3,241,000 1.06 3,443,000 16.70 
1924 .................................... 3,331,000 1.24 4,127,000 12.79 
1925 •.................................. 2,912,000 .83 2,404,000 15.19 
1926 ........................... 2, 783,000 .98 2,741,000 14.00 
1927 ............................ ::::::: 2,986,000 1.34 4,002,000 9.20 
1928 .................................... 2,597,000 .97 2,532,000 11.69 
1929 .................................. 2,618,000 1.34 3,517,000 10.00 
1930 ..... ··············· 2,455,000 . 75 1,839,000 17.40 
1931. ...... . ............. 2,519,000 1.27 3,196,000 6.60 

Farm values 

Dol, 
83,777,000 

IN§§·~ 
48:438:ooo 
57,498,000 
52,784,000 
36,517,000 
38,374,000 
36,818,000 
29,599,000 
35,170,000 
31,999,000 
21,094,000 

CLOVER AND TIMOTHY HAY: Acreage, Yield, and Production 
By Years 

Year 

1919 ....................................................... . 
1920 ....................................................... . 
1921. ..................................................... .. 
1922 ..................................................... . 
1923 ..................................................... .. 
1924 ....................................................... . 
1925 ..................................................... .. 
1926 ....................................................... . 
1927 ...................................................... . 
1928 ...................................................... . 
1929 ..................................................... . 
1930 .•...................................................... 
1931 ...................................................... .. 

Acreage 

2,878,000 
3,004,000 
3,046,000 
3,158,000 
3,010,000 
3,034,000 
2,635,000 
2,477,000 
2,675,000 
2,300,000 
2,284,000 
2,124,000 
2,145,000 

Yield 
per acre 

Tons 
1.25 
1.25 
1.10 
1.30 
1.00 
1.20 
• 75 
.90 

1.30 
.90 

1.30 
• 70 

1.20 

ALFALFA HAY: Acreage, Yield, and Production 
By Years 

Year 

1919 •...................................................... 
1920 ...................................................... . 
1921. ...... : .. ............................................. . 
1922 ....................................................... . 
1923 ....................................................... . 
1924 ....................................................... . 
1925 ....................................................... . 
1926 ....................................................... . 
1927 ...................................................... .. 
1928 ....................................................... . 
1929 ..................................................... .. 
1930 ....................................................... . 
1931 ....................................................... . 

Acreage 

94,000 
93,000 
98,000 

133,000 
142,000 
152,000 
152,000 
179 000 
11o:ooo 
150,000 
190,000 
184,000 
219,000 

Yield 
per acre 

Tons 
2.00 
2.20 
2.10 
2.15 
2.20 
2.05 
2.00 
2.05 
2.05 
1.90 
1.94 
1.30 
1.95 

Production 

Tons 
3,598,000 
3,755,000 
3,351,000 
4,105,000 
3,010,000 
3,641,000 
1,976,000 
2,229,000 
3,478,000 
2,070,000 
2,969,000 
1,487,000 
2,574,000 

Production 

Tons 
188,000 
205,000 
206,000 
286,000 
312,000 
312,000 
304,000 
367,000 
348,000 
285,000 
369,000 
239,000 
427,000 

• 



• 

STATISTICS FOR 1929-1930-1931 

GRAIN HAY: Acreage, Yield, and Production 
By Years 

Year 

1919 ....................................................... . 
1920 ....................................................... . 
1921. ...................................................... . 
1922 ....................................................... . 
1923 ....................................................... . 
1924 ....................................................... . 
1925 ...................................................... . 
1926 ...................................................... . 
1927 ...................................................... .. 
1928 ...................................................... . 
1929 ...................................................... .. 
1930 ..................................................... .. 
1931. ...................................................... . 

Acreage 

20,000 
18,000 
27,000 
30,000 
20,000 
25,000 
18,000 
21,000 
33 000 
35:ooo 
21,000 
37,000 
31,000 

Yield 
per acre 

Tons 
1.10 
1.30 

.75 

.85 
1.05 
1.30 
.90 

1.00 
1.15 
1.00 
.91 
.60 
.99 

Production 

Tons 
22,000 
23 000 
2o:ooo 
26,000 
21,000 
32 000 
16:ooo 
21,000 
38,000 
35,000 
19,000 
22,000 
31,000 

ANNUAL LEGUME HAY: Acreage, Yield, and Production 
By Years 

Year 

1919 ....................................................... . 
1920 ....................................................... . 

i§~~::::::::::::::.::::::::::::::::::::.:::::::::::::::::: ~. 
1923 ...................................................... . 
1924 ..................................................... .. 
1925 ....................................................... . 
1926 ...................................................... . 
1927 ...................................................... . 
1928 .................................................... .. 
1929 ..................................................... .. 
1930 ................................................... . 
1931. ..................................................... . 

Acreage 

6,000 
9,000 
9,000 

14,000 
39,000 
46,000 
40,000 
43,000 
51,000 
60,000 
69,000 
69,000 
76,000 

Yield 
per acre 

Tons 
1.45 
1.50 
1.40 
1.60 
1.40 
1.20 
1.30 
1.40 
1.40 
1.40 
1.41 

.89 
1.44 

Production 

Tons 
9000 

14:ooo 
1~.000 
22,000 
55,000 
55,000 
52,000 
60,000 
71,000 
84.000 
97,000 
61,000 

109,000 

25 



26 OHIO EXPERIMENT STATION: BULLETIN 503 

SWEET CLOVER HAY:* Acreage, Yield, and Production 
By Years 

Year 

1924 ....................................................... . 
1925 ....................................................... . 
1926 ...........................................•........... 
1927 ....................................................... . 
1928 ....................................................... . 
1929 •.•..•..••...••.........•..............•......•......... 
1930 ...................................................... . 
1931. ...................................................... . 

*Included in clover and timothy prior to 1924. 

Acreage 

~:~ 
ao'ooo 
ao'ooo 
32'000 
19:ooo 
26,000 

Yield 
per acre 

Totts 
1.30 
1.05 
1.20 
1.35 
1.30 
1.35 
.90 

1.35 

OTHER TAME HAY: Acreage, Yield, and Production 
By Years 

Year 

1919 ...........................•......................•.... 
1920 ....................................................... . 
1921. ...................................................... . 
1922 ....................................................... . 
1923 ...................................................... . 
1924 ........••....•••....................•...............•.. 
1925 ..................................................... .. 
1926 ....................................................... . 
1927 ...................................................... . 
1928 ..................................................... .. 
1929 ...................................................... . 
1930 .................................................... . 
1931. ..................................................... . 

Acreage 

26,000 
26,000 
29,000 
31,000 
30,000 
44,000 
40,000 
34,000 
27,000 
22,000 
22,000 
22,000 
22,000 

Yield 
per acre 

Tons 
1.00 
1.40 
1.25 
1.50 
1.50 
1.10 

.70 

.85 
1.00 

.85 

.92 

.61 

.92 

Production 

Tons 
39,000 
28,000 
35,000 
40,000 
39,000 
43,000 
17,000 
35,000 

Production 

T01tS 
26,000 
36,000 
36 000 
4s:ooo 
45,000 
48,000 
28,000 
29,000 
27,000 
19,000 
20,000 
13,000 
20,000 

• 



Year January February 

IJol. IJol. 
1927 ................... 13.50 13.50 
1928 .................... 8.80 8.50 
1929 .................... 11.90 12.40 
1930 ................... 9.40 9.50 
1931. .................. 16.10 16.10 

5-year average ...... 11.94 12.00 

---- ----- ---

Year January February 

IJol, IJol. 
1927 .................... 19.00 19.50 
1928 .................... 14.50 13.80 
1929 .................... 19.70 20.10 
1930 .................... 15.60 15.30 
1931.. .................. 21.80 21.80 

5-year average ...... 18.12 
I 

18.10 
I 

• 

HAY (All Kinds Loose): Prices at the Farm 

State average price per ton 

March 

IJol. 
13.00 
8.50 

12.40 
9.70 

16.10 

11.94 

March 

IJol, 
20.00 
14.40 
20.30 
15.30 
21.00 

18.20 

April May June I July August 

IJol. IJol. IJol. IJol. IJol. 
12.00 12.00 11.50 10.00 8.80 
8.70 9.40 9.90 10.30 9.80 

11.90 11.40 11.10 10.30 9.30 
9.70 10.00 11.00 12.70 16.00 

16.10 15.40 13.00 9.20 8.50 

I 
11.68 11.64 11.30 10.50 10.48 

ALFALFA HAY: Prices at the Farm 
State average price per ton 

----- ---

April May June July August 

IJol. IJol, Dot, Dot. IJot, 
19.00 17.00 14.50 13.00 12.60 
14.30 15.40 15.20 14.00 14.40 
19.70 18.80 17.90 15.40 13.50 
14.70 14.70 14.40 15.40 20.60 
20.00 19.10 16.90 10.80 10.80 

I 
17.54 17.00 

I 
15.78 13.72 14.38 

September October 

IJo •• IJol. 
8.60 9.00 

10.90 10.90 
9.60 9.40 

17.70 17.60 
7.40 6.80 

I 
10.84 10.74 

' 
September October 

IJol, IJot. 
13.80 14.00 
15.00 17.60 
14.50 14.70 
22.90 22.90 
10.00 9.50 

I 
15.24 15.74 I 

I 

• "' 

November I December 

IJol. IJol. 
8.80 8.50 

11.30 11.60 
9.40 9.30 

17.50 16.80 
6. 70 6.10 

10.74 10.46 
--

November December 

Dol. IJot. 
13.80 13.60 
17.60 18.50 
14.30 14.90 
22.80 22.80 
9.50 9.50 

15.60 15.86 

Ul 
o-,3 

> 
o-,3 ...... 
U). 
o-,3 ...... 
0 
Ul 

~ 
0 
~ 
.... 
(g 
1>:1 
'f' ..... 
(g 
co 
0 
~ 
(g 
co .... 

~ 



------ -

Year January February March 

Dol, IJol, IJol, 
1927 .... 00 OOOOoooooooooo 15.00 15.50 15.00 
1928 .... oooooooooooooooo 10.30 9.90 10.30 
1929 ........ o.ooooooooo0 14.80 15.30 15.00 
1930 ..... 00o00oOoOoOoOO• 11.00 10.90 11.30 
1931 ...... 0 oOO .......... 18.40 18o50 17.20 

5-year average 0 0 ... 0 13.90 14.02 13.76 

Year January February March 

IJol, IJol, IJol, 
1927.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13.60 13.50 13.00 
1928 ..... o .. o ........... 8.40 8.40 8.80 
1929 ............ 0o00000o 11.70 12.40 12.40 
1930 ........... 0 ....... 9.70 9.70 10.00 
1931.0 0 0 0 0 ... 0 0 0 0 ... 0 0 0 0 15o90 16020 15.80 

S.year average .... o o 11.86 12.04 12.00 

~ 

CLOVER HAY: Prices at the Farm 
State average price per ton 

April May June I July 
I 

IJol. IJot. IJol, IJol, 
13.50 13.50 12.50 10.20 
10.50 11.10 11.30 11.00 
14.90 13.80 12.90 11.60 
10.70 10o90 11.90 13.60 
17.60 16o90 14020 90 70 

13.44 13.24 12.56 I 11.22 

TIMOTHY HAY: Prices at the Farm 
State average price per ton 

April May June July 

IJol. IJol, Dol, IJo/, 
12.00 12.50 12.00 10.50 
8.20 9.70 9.70 10.10 

12.20 11.30 11.20 10.30 
10.20 10.20 11.40 13.00 
15o60 15040 13o20 9040 

11.64 11.82 11.50 10.66 

August September October 

IJol, IJol, IJol, 
9.50 10.60 10.00 

11.70 12.00 12.80 
10.50 10.90 .10.40 
17.30 19.70 19.80 
8.90 8o00 7.70 

11.58 12o24 12o14 

August September October 

IJolo IJol. IJol. 
9.00 9.30 9.00 

10.20 10.60 11.10 
9.60 9.90 9.70 

16.30 17.60 17.60 
8.50 7.40 6.90 

10.72 10.96 10.86 

November 

IJol, 
10.00 
13.60 
10.60 
19.50 
7o70 

12.28 

November 

IJol. 
8.50 

11.10 
9.70 

17.50 
6o80 

10.72 

December 

IJol, 
9.50 

14.50 
10.50 
19.40 
7.80 

12.34 

December 

IJol, 
8.00 

11.40 
9.30 

16.90 
6o80 

10.48 

• ... 

~ 
00 

0 
i:I: ..... 
0 
t".l 
:>< 
"tt 
t".l 
~ 
~ z 
~ 

rn 

~ 
~ ..... 
0 z 
~ 
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t" 
t" 
t".l 
~ ..... z 
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8 



, 

• 

STATISTICS FOR 1929-1930-1931 

OHIO POTATOES: Acreage, Yield per Acre, and Production 
(1929 and 1930 Revised-1931 Preliminary) 

29 

I 
Yield per acre Total production 

Acreage 
Counties Bushels Bushels 

~~~~ ____r:::_ 1929 1930 1931 1929 1930 1931 

Allen ......... 11,100 1,400 1,400 111 120 94 122,100 167,400 131,200 
Defiance .... ... 600 500 600 116 91 114 69,600 45,500 68,200 
Fulton ........ 1,800 1,800 2,200 98 94 117 176,400 168,900 258,200 
Hancock ....... 900 900 1,100 87 86 114 78 300 77,600 125,000 
Henry ......... 700 700 900 103 98 100 72)00 68,400 90,300 
Lucas ......... 3,200 3,300 3,500 110 98 122 352,000 322,300 427,400 
Paulding ..... 300 300 400 80 86 104 24,000 25 900 41,700 
Putnam ...... 800 800 900 116 94 98 92,800 75)00 87,800 
Van Wert .... 500 600 700 80 86 85 40,000 51,700 59,600 
Williams .... 600 400 500 89 99 123 53,400 39,400 61,500 
Wood .......... 1,000 900 800 88 98 114 88,000 87,900 91,600 

---- --- --------- ----
District 1 .... 11,500 11,600 13,000 101.6 97.4 lll.O 1,168, 700 1,130,100 1,442,500 

Ashland., ..... 1,200 1,000 1,100 87 108 112 104,400 108,200 123,500 
Crawford, ..... 1 000 1,000 900 100 84 86 100,000 84 300 2bH~ Erie ...... .... 2:300 1,900 1, 700 92 77 120 211,600 145:5oo 
Huron ......... U&& 1,500 1,500 76 78 121 136,800 116,300 181)00 
Lorain ......... 2,900 2,900 66 96 121 184,800 277.700 350,400 
Ottawa ....... 500 500 500 67 92 124 33,500 46,000 61,800 
Richland ..... 2,400 2,400 2, 700 117 115 107 280,800 275,700 287,800 
Sandusky ..... 2,000 1,800 1, 700 105 77 115 210,000 137,900 195,700 
Seneca ........ 1,~~~ 1,600 1,500 98 87 95 156,800 139,400 142,700 
Wyandot ...... 600 700 91 77 93 54,600 46,000 65,300 

--- ----------
District 2 .... 16,200 15,200 15,200 90.9 90.6 111.1 1,473,300 1,377,000 1,689,400 

Ashtabula .... 3,800 3,600 3, 700 74 97 110 281,200 348,100 408,400 
Columbiana ... 2 500 2,300 2,300 101 100 126 252,500 229,000 288,900 
Cuyahoga ..... 1 1)00 1,100 1,100 70 105 125 84,000 115,900 137,100 
Geauga ... , .... I 3 200 3,~~ 3,~~~ 88 92 120 281,600 303,400 383,600 
Lake .......... 1 1:ooo 76 94 108 76,000 75,100 86 800 
Mahoning .. ... 1,600 1,600 1,600 89 90 127 142,400 144,000 202:500 
Medina ....... 2,800 2,700 2,800 70 99 123 196,000 266,300 343,700 
Portage ....... 3,600 3,800 4,100 80 102 119 288 000 385,700 487,600 
Stark .......... 3,000 3,200 3,200 95 89 119 285:ooo 284900 380,600 
Summit ....... 1,700 1,400 1,500 75 85 97 127,500 119:300 145,600 
Trumbull •.... 1,900 2,000 2,100 96 83 103 182,400 166600 215,800 
Wayne ....... 4,200 3,500 3,800 108 109 119 454,000 382:ooo 451,900 

---------------
District 3 .... 30,500 29,300 30,200 86.9 96.3 117.0 2,650,600 2,820,300 3,532,500 

Auglaize ...... 1,~~~ 1,500 1.ggg 112 113 100 134,400 169,500 159,600 
Champaign ... 800 131 112 106 104,800 89,600 95,800 
Clark .......... 1,000 1,100 1,300 109 108 103 109,000 m·~ 133,400 
Darke ......... 1,100 1,400 1,700 79 124 90 86,900 153,400 
Hardin ........ 1,800 1,900 2,~~~ 104 125 100 187,200 238:300 209,500 
Logan ........ 600 700 98 115 103 58,800 80,400 92,400 
Mercer ......... 700 1,000 1,100 85 83 94 59,500 83 300 103,500 
Miami ......... 1,~~~ 1,800 2,100 99 129 90 158,400 232)00 189,500 
Shelby ......... 400 500 89 105 84 35,600 42,100 41,800 

---.--- -------
District 4 .... 9,200 10,600 12,200 101.6 116.0 96.6 934,600 1,229,200 1,178,900 

Delaware ...... 500 500 600 94 77 76 47,000 38,300 45,700 
Fairfield •...... 900 900 1,000 118 84 85 106,200 75,800 84,700 
Fayette •..... 200 200 300 99 84 85 19,800 16,700 25,400 
Franklin ...... 1,600 1,700 1,800 104 75 88 166,400 127,000 157,600 
Knox .......... 1,200 1,500 1,300 114 94 95 136,800 140 BOO 123,700 
Licking ........ 1,~gg 1,200 1,~~~ 114 84 98 136,800 101 ;too 1~l·~ Madison ....... 200 116 76 89 ~N~~ 15,100 
Marion ....... 500 500 500 89 81 94 40,700 47'100 
Morrow ........ 1,~gg 1,500 1,~~ 106 91 95 127:200 136,400 152)00 
Pickaway ..... 600 120 81 100 60 000 ~·~ 79,900 
Ross ........... 800 900 900 105 62 101 84:ooo 90,800 
Union ..... ... 300 200 300 91 76 91 27,300 15:300 27,400 

-------------
DistrictS .... 9,200 9,900 10,700 107.7 82.0 92.4 990,800 812,000 988,700 



30 OHIO EXPERIMENT STATION: BULLETIN 503 

OHIO POTATOES: Acreage, Yield per Acre, and Production-Continued 
(1929 and 1930 Revised-1931 Preliminary) 

Yield per acre Total production 
Acreage 

Counties Bushels Bushels 

1929 1930 I 1931 1929 1930 1931 1929 I 1930 I 1931 
--- ----------

Belmont •...... 800 700 700 87 58 64 69,600 40,900 44,600 
Carroll ........ 700 600 600 109 85 87 76,300 51,100 52,000 
Coshocton .... 900 900 900 100 62 76 90,000 56,000 68,500 
Harrison ...... 300 300 400 96 61 84 28,800 18,400 33500 
Holmes ........ 1,lgg 1,~ 1,l88 110 87 94 121,000 104,500 103:600 
Jefferson ...... 80 58 88 32,000 23,000 35,000 
Tuscarawas ... 1,300 1,300 I 1,300 88 63 85 114,400 82,200 110,100 

--- ------------
District 6 ... 5,500 5,400 5,400 96.7 69.6 82.8 532,100 376,100 447,300 

Butler •........ 1,100 1,300 1,400 85 58 95 93,500 75,900 133,200 
Clermont ...... 1,~ 1.§gg 1.~gg 82 54 71 82,000 59,000 92,800 
Clinton ........ 88 71 95 26,400 21,300 28,500 
Greene ......... 500 700 700 96 101 68 48,000 70,400 47,300 
Hamilton ..... 2,800 3,300 3,300 86 83 96 240,800 274,900 317,100 
Montgomery ... 1,~ 1,100 1,~~ 87 120 75 87,000 131,600 82,700 
Preble ......... 600 85 94 79 42 500 56,300 47,400 
Warren ........ 400 400 500 85 58 84 3(000 23,000 41,900 

-------------
District 7 .... 7,600 8,800 

I 
9,200 86.1 81.0 88.0 654,200 712,400 790,900 

Adams ........ 500 500 500 104 43 78 52,000 21,500 39,000 
Brown ........ 600 500 600 93 43 78 55,700 21,500 46,800 
Gallia •........ 700 700 700 124 67 99 ~u~ 46,900 69,300 
Highland ...... 300 300 300 105 62 72 

I 

18,700 21,700 
Jackson •...... 500 400 500 112 59 83 56,000 23,700 41,400 
Lawrence ...... 1,000 900 900 88 I 48 75 88 000 ~·~ 67,700 
Pike •.......... 700 600 600 109 61 82 76:300 49,100 
Scioto .......... 1,600 1,400 1,500 105 57 88 167,800 80:4oo 128,400 

-------------
District 8 ... 5,900 5,300 5,600 104.1 55.2 82.8 614,100 292,700 463,400 

Athens ........ 700 700 600 111 72 67 77,700 50,200 40,000 
Guernsey ...... 600 500 500 91 54 79 54,600 26,800 39,500 
Hocking ....... 700 600 600 105 52 65 73,500 31,000 38 800 
Meigs .......... 1,400 1,400 1,300 135 57 86 189,000 ff·~ 11(300 
Monroe ........ 1,100 1,000 900 105 48 67 115,500 59,900 
Morgan ........ 600 500 500 113 72 100 67,800 35'900 50,000 
Muskingum •.. 1,~gg 800 800 116 59 78 116,000 47:5oo 62,400 
Noble ......... 600 600 109 50 65 54,500 29,900 38,800 
Perry .......... 600 600 600 95 58 67 57,000 34,500 40,000 
Vinton ....... 500 400 400 104 50 70 52,000 19,900 27 800 
Washington ... 1,700 1,800 1,700 120 48 105 204,000 86,200 m:900 

---------------
District 9 .... 9,400 8,900 8,500 112.9 55.1 80.8 1,061,600 490,200 686,400 

State .......... 105,000 105,000 110,000 96.0 88.0 102.0 10,080,000 9,240,000 11,220,000 

• 
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POTATOES: Acreage, Yield, Production, and Value 

By Years 

Year I 
I 

1919 ...................... 
1920 ...................... 
1921. ..................... 
1922 .......... ············ 1923 ..................... 
1924 ...................... 
1925 ...................... 
1926 ...................... 
1927 ...................... 
1928 ...................... 
1929 ...................... 
1930 ................. 
1931. ..................... 

Year 

1927 ...................... 
1928 ...................... 
1929 ...................... 
1930 ...... 
1931 ....... ::::::::::::::: 

5-year average ........ 

Acreage Yield 

I 
Production Farm price, Farm values 

per acre Dec. 1 

Bu. Bu. Dol, 
125,000 61 7,625,000 1. 92 
119,000 102 12,138,000 1.35 
115,000 58 6,670,000 1.55 
109,000 85 9,265,000 .90 
107,000 98 10,486,000 1.00 
102,000 84 8,568,000 .89 
108,000 103 11,124,000 2.00 
100,000 92 9,200,000 1.70 
110,000 101 11,110,000 1.20 
119,000 96 11,424,000 . 75 
105,000 96 10,080,000 1.55 
105,000 88 9,240,000 1.10 
110,000 102 11,220,000 .55 

POTATOES: Prices at the Farm 

State average price per bushel 
-

Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr.J May June July Aug.J Sept. 
----

Dol, Dol. Dol. Dol, Dol, Dol. Dol, Dol, Dol, 
1.65 1.65 1.45 1.40 1.45 2.30 2.10 1. 70 1.35 
1.25 1.20 1.40 1.45 1.45 1.30 .95 .90 .85 
• 75 .70 .so • 70 • 70 • 75 1.00 1.55 1.55 

1.55 1.60 1.60 1. 70 1.80 1.80 1.65 1.30 1.35 
1.10 1.05 1.05 1.15 1.10 1.10 1.00 .90 .80 
-- ----

1.2811.30 

--------

1.26 1.24 1.26 1.45 1.34 1.27 1.18 

Dol, 
14,640,000 
16,386,000 
10,338,000 
8,338,000 

10,486,000 
7,626,000 

22,248,000 
15,640,000 
13,332,000 
8,568,000 

15,624,000 
10,164,000 
6,171,000 

Oct. Nov.J Dec. 

Dol, Dol. Dol, 
1.20 1.20 1.20 
.85 .75 . 75 

1.50 1.55 1.55 
1.30 1.10 1.10 

.60 .55 .55 
--

1.09 1.0311.03 

POTATOES: Farm Prices in Leading Potato States and United States 

Price per bushel, December 1 

State 1922 1923 1924 1925 1926 1927 1928 1929 1930 1931 
------ ---------------------

Dol. Dol. Dol, Dol. Dol. Dol, Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol, 
New York ......... 0.60 0.95 0.57 2.15 1.60 1.25 0.85 1.45 0.90 0.38 
Michigan .......... .34 .44 .35 1.62 1.20 .90 .40 1.25 .95 .30 
Colorado, .......... .37 .53 .60 1.55 1.30 .55 .45 1.10 . 70 .30 
Minnesota ......... .35 .39 .27 1.54 1.15 .60 .30 1.00 . 75 .30 
Maine ............. .45 . 70 .43 2.00 1.35 .85 .40 1.20 • 70 .25 

Ohio ............... .90 1.00 .89 2.00 1. 70 1.20 . 75 1.55 1.10 .55 

United States ..... .58 . 78 .62 1.86 1.41 .96 .54 1.31 .95 .45 
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TOBACCO, Burley (Type 31): Acreage, Yield, Production, and Value 

By Years 

Year Acreage Yield Production Farm price 
(seasonal) 

Farm value 
per acre 

Lb. Lb. Ct. 
1919 .................... 25,000 827 20,676,000 24.0 
1920 .................... 19,300 972 18,766,000 14.3 
1921. ................... 11,200 848 9,498,000 21.9 
1922 .................... 18,100 856 15,492,000 27.4 
1923 ................... 21,900 890 19,498,000 20.4 
1924 .................... 17,100 916 15,670,000 19.6 
1925 .................... 14,000 951 13,317,000 19.3 
1926 ...... ............. 13,400 912 12,215,000 13.8 
1927 ...... ............. 8,800 862 7,581,000 23.5 
1928 ...... 12,800 862 11,032,000 31.2 
1929 ........ :::::::::::: 20,800 868 18,059,000 19.5 
1930 .................... 17,000 760 12,920,000 13.8 
1931. .................. 20,400 954 19,458,000 10.9 

TOBACCO, Miami Valley (Type 42-44): Acreage, Yield, 
Production, and Value 

By Years 

Dol. 
4,955,000 
2,676,000 
2,077,000 
4,250,000 
3,979,000 
3,064,0CO 
2,566,000 
1,687,000 
1,780,000 
3,437,000 
3,527,000 
1, 788,000 
2,116,000 

Year Acreage Yield 

I 
Prcduction Farm price Farm value 

(seasonal) per acre 

Lb. Lb. Ct. 
1919 ......... 46,500 828 38,502,000 20.0 
1920 .......... :::::::::: 40,600 940 38,164,000 16.0 
1921. ................... 29,600 945 27,972,000 11.0 
1922 .................... 28,900 910 26,299,000 14.0 
1923 ........... ........ 27,600 925 25,530,000 13.0 
1924 .................... 41,000 607 24,887,000 13.0 
1925 ........... 34,500 975 33,638,000 11.4 
1926 ............ :::::::: 26,800 810 21,708,000 8.5 
1927 .................... 16,400 740 12,136,000 15.6 
1928 ............ ....... 22,400 690 15,456,000 17.5 
1929 .......... 28,400 725 20,590,000 13.8 
1930 ........... ::::::::: 30,300 1061 32,135,000 10.1 
1931. ................... 32,400 1010 32,724,000 7.5 

TOBACCO, Southeastern Ohio (Type 70): Acreage, Yield, 
Production, and Value 

By Years 

Dol. 
7, 700,000 
6,106,000 
3,077,000 
3,682,000 
3,319,000 
3,235,000 
3,835,000 
1,845,000 
1,893,000 
2, 705,000 
2,841,000 
3,246,000 
2,454,000 

Year Acreage Yield 

I 
Production Farm price Farm value 

(seasonal) per acre 

Lh. Lb. Ct. Dol. 
1919 .................... 4,500 1,205 5,422,000 18.0 976,000 
1920 .................... 3,100 1,145 3,550,000 15.0 532,000 
1921. ..... .... ........ 1,200 975 1,170,000 12.0 140,000 
1922 ... 1,~~ 1,175 1, 762,000 17.0 300,000 
1923 .... :::::::::::::::: 1,§~ 805,000 10.0 81,000 
1924 .................... 900 861,000 14.0 121,000 
1925 .................... 500 1,150 575,000 11.0 63,000 
1926 .................... 600 1,125 675,000 15.0 101,000 
1927 .................... 900 1,060 954,000 18.0 172,000 
1928 ...... ... .... 1,100 1,000 1,100,000 16.0 176,000 
1929 ....... ::::: ....... 1,800 1,~ 2,304,000 8.0 184,000 
1930 ...... ........ 800 640,000 5.9 38,000 
1931. ...... ::::: 1,200 1,200 1,440,000 6.6 95,000 

I 

• 
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FIELD TRUCK CROP: Production and Value 

Production Farm value 
Acreage 

Per acre Total Per unit Total 

..,·teres Tons To11.s Dol. JJol, 
Cabbage, for kraut 

1928 ..... 2,250 8. 7 19,600 7.10 ~·~ 1929 ...... ::: ::::::::::::::::::::::::::. 2,700 8.6 23,200 7.15 
1930 ..... ...... ...................... 3,300 5.8 19,100 7.20 138:000 
1931.. .... ....................... ..... 2,200 8.6 18,900 5.60 106,000 

Total cabbage, southeast 
1928 .................................... 850 10.0 8,500 16.40 139,000 
1929 ............................ 840 8.8 v.ng 25.30 187,000 
1930 ............................. ::::::: 350 2.0 27.45 IS 000 
1931' .................................. 1,050 11.0 11,600* 19.00 17 :ooo 

Total cabbage, except southeast 
1928 .................. 

Hro 
8.4 25,700 11.25 289,000 

1929 ....... ' .......... '::::::.:::::::::. 8.4 27,900 8.49 237,000 
1930 .•...................... ' ......... '. 5.9 23,700 8.31 197,000 
1931. ................. ................. 3:090 8. 7 27,000 6.59 178,000 

Celery Crates Crates 
1928 ........... 520 267 139,000 2.05 ~·~ 1929 ............ :::::::::::::::::::::::: 540 253 137,000 1.50 
1930 .................................... 760 190 144,000 1.40 202:000 
1931. ................................... 800 175 140,000 2.55 357,000 

Sweet corn, for manufacture Tons Tons 
1928 .................................... 27,910 1.4 39,100 10.80 422,000 
1929 ................................... 31,000 2.0 62,000 11.20 694,000 
1930 .................................... 32 500 1.1 ~~:~ 11.30 405 000 
1931 .................................... 30:300 2.4 9.90 12o:ooo 

Cucumbers, for manufacture Btt. Btt. 
1928 .................................... 3,200 65 208,000 1.00 208,000 
1929 ................. 3,730 40 149,000 1.00 149,000 
1930 .................. :::::::::::::::::: 7,000 74 518,000 .90 466,000 
1931. ................................... 4,800 82 394,000 .80 315,000 

Onions 
1928 ................................... 

H~ 
136 891,000 1.60 l,~.ggg 

1929 .................................... 250 1,650,000 .55 
1930 .................................... 260 

1·m:ggg 
.42 590:ooo 

1931. ................................... s:3oo 165 .70 612,000 

Green peas, for manufacture Lb. Lb. Cents 
1928 .................. ~:gro 1,500 6,030,000 2.7 163,000 
1929 ................... : :::::::::::::::: 1,500 7,545,000 2.4 181,000 
1930 .................................... 5,410 850 4,598,000 2.2 101,000 
1931. ....... ........................... 5,800 1,540 8,932,000 2.1 188,000 

Stra wherries Crate.<t Crates Dol. 
1928 .............................. .... 3,700 67 248 000 4.30 1,066,000 
1929 ... 4,370 71 310:ooo 3.10 961,000 
1930 .... :::::::::::::::::::::::::: ...... 4,280 36 154,000 4.55 701,000 
1931. .............................. ::::: 3,100 67 208,000 2.85 593,000 

Tomatoes, for manufacture Tons Tons 
1928 .................................... 10,400 5.8 60,300 11.60 699,000 
1929 .................. ................. 10,950 4.8 52,600 12.00 631,000 
1930 ........ 12,400 5.4 67,000 12.00 804,000 
1931. ........ : : : :: :: : : : : : : : : :: :: : :: : : : : : 10,300 6.0 61,800 9.70 599,000 

*Include 2,200 tons not harvested which are excluded in computing total value. 
t24 quarts. 
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MAPLE SUGAR: Trees Tapped and Production of Sugar and Sirup 

I 
Year Trees ! Sugar Sirup 

tapped I made made 

I_ 
No. Lb. Gal. 

1929 ................................... 1,208,000 39,000 205,000 
1930 ......... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,214,000 55,000 368,000 
1931. ..... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,256,000 96.000 440,000 

APPLES: Prices at the Farm 

State average price per bushel 

Year Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July I Aug. 
----

Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. 
1927 ...................... 1.00 1.00 1.00 l.OJ 1.10 1.40 1.40 1.60 
1928 ...................... 1. 75 1.85 2.00 2.05 2.15 2.20 1.80 1.05 
1929 ...................... 1.50 1.55 1.60 1.65 1.85 2.05 2.05 1. 90 
1930 ...................... 1.85 1.90 1. 95 2.05 2.05 2.15 1.80 1.35 
1931. ..................... 1.35 1.35 1.35 1.55 1.55 1.50 1.10 .60 

----------------

5-year average ...... 1.49 1.53 !.58 1.66 1. 74 1.86 1.63 1.30 

Average per tree 

_:s sugar I As sirup 

Lb. Gal. 
1.39 .17 
2.47 .31 
2.88 .36 

Sept. Oct. I Xov.l Dec. 

Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. 
1.45 1.40 !.55 1.60 
1.05 1.30 1.30 1.40 
1.80 1.85 1.80 1.85 
1.35 1.35 1.30 1.35 

.50 .50 .45 .45 

~11.28 
----
1.28 1.33 



LIVESTOCK: Receipts at Public Stockyards from Ohio Farms* 
----·- -- ---

Cattle Calves Hogs 

1929 1930 1931 1~29 1930 1931 1929 1930 1931 1929 

January ............... 19 838 17,063 17,030 18,907 18,796 19,421 211,024 153,587 128,227 ll·H~ February .............. 15:627 12,807 13,330 17,173 15,783 16,921 113 453 82,917 88 548 
March ................. 14,747 15,586 15,128 20,310 20 879 24,325 125:170 108,439 108)63 53:694 
April. ................. 17,602 15,256 11,902 25,819 26:ooo 27,583 152,824 119,224 122,367 70,095 
May ................... 13,867 15,531 11,223 25,847 25,637 25 645 144,433 131,275 110,934 43.515 
June ................... 12,700 18,758 11,901 19,349 21,985 25:362 136,428 128.821 102,689 30,720 
July ................... 16,568 17,608 12,225 17,961 210 791 20,573 130,887 104,458 66,339 40,496 
August ................ 10,958 12,304 13,169 15,917 17,036 18,732 133,180 102,722 89,950 50,186 
September ............. 11,433 13,355 11,143 14 785 17 '792 18,310 162,648 136,632 123,424 84,712 
October ................ 12,823 14,793 10,438 18:474 19,770 18,613 184,198 173,207 153,490 95,207 
November ............. 12,931 14,904 10,340 16,050 15,868 18,479 208,488 176,798 109,551 86,452 
December .............. 14,357 16,847 11,527 17,574 20,518 19,325 190,951 172,663 124,301 78,650 

Total. ............. 173,451 184,812 149,356 228,166 241,855 253,289 1,893,684 1.590,743 11.328,383 1 755.579 

*Receipts are for 13 markets. 

Sheep 

1930 

75,694 
50,066 
69,214 
83,267 
49,230 
52,188 
55,609 
74,599 
71,607 

110,755 
122,260 
100,096 

I 
914,585 

1931 

70,519 
44,132 
46,678 
45,570 
31,326 
34,493 
48,523 
65,451 
68,784 
76,431 
86,689 
92,874 

711,470 

~ 

Ul 
>--,3 

> >--,3 ..... 
Ul 
>--,3 ..... 
() 
Ul 

"%j 
0 
~ 
1-' 
'-C 
1>:> 
'~ I 
1-' 
'-C c..o 
0 
I 

1-' 
'-C c..o 
1-' 

c..o 
C:ll 
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LIVESTOCK: On Farms in United States January 1, 1920-1932 

Milk cows 
Year Horses Mules All cattle and heifers Swine Sheep 

2-year+ 

1920 ...... 0000.00000 20,092,000 5,656,000 70,325,000 21,455,000 60,159,000 ~·Ws·&ll8 192100 00 00 .. 00 .. 0 .. 0 19,366,000 5, 772,000 68,633,000 21,440,000 58,942,000 
1922 ... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 18,760,000 5,827,000 68,663,000 21,822,000 59,849,000 36:821:000 
1923 .. 0000 00 ... 18,123,000 5,895,000 67,384,000 22,099,000 69,304,000 36,695,000 
1924.ooOoOOOOOOO:::: 17,365,000 5,908,000 65,832,000 22,288,000 66,576,000 37,020,000 
1925.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16,640,000 5,918,000 63,115,000 22,505,000 55,770,000 38,392,000 
1926.ooooooooooooooo 16,067,000 5,903,000 59,977,000 22,311,000 52,085,000 40,183,000 
1927 .. 0000 000 15,368,000 5,801,000 57,528,000 22,159,000 55,468,000 42,302,000 
1928.0 0 0 0 0 00 0 00 0:::: 14,768,000 5,647,000 56,701,000 22,129,000 61,772,000 45,121,000 
1929 ............ 0000 14,203,000 5,4Q(i,000 57,878,000 22,330,000 58,789,000 48,249,000 
1930000 000 ooOOOOoo 00 13,684,000 5,366,000 59,730,000 22,910,000 55,301,000 51,383,000 
193100.00.0000 oooo .. 13,165,000 5,215,000 60,915,000 23,558,000 54,374,000 52,745,000 
1932.00000 •OOoOOOooo 12,679,000 5,082,000 62,407,000 24,379,000 59,511,000 53,912,000 

HORSES AND COLTS: Estimated Number and Value on Ohio 
Farms January 1, 1920-1932 

Year 

1920 .. 000000000o000000000o ............ •ooooo •oooOo•••••• 0000000 
1921.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0. 0 0 0. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0. 0 0 0 ..... 0 0 .. 0. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .... 
19220000 00 0000 .. 000 .. 00 00 00. 00 .......... 000 .. 00 ... 000 0 0 00 0 0 00 0 
1923oooooooooooooooooo00o0o0 oooooo•o•ooooooooooo OOOOOOOOOOOOOooo 
1924.0 0 0. 0 0 0 ....... 0 0 0 0 0 0 ....... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0. 0 0 ... 0 0 0. 0 0 0. 0. 0 0 0 0. 
1925 ........................................................... . 
1926 ...................... 00 ...... 0 0 .. 0 ... 0 0 00.0 00 .. 0 0 0 0 .... 000 0 
1927oooooooooooooooooo •ooooo Oooooo•ooo 0000 ........ oooooooooooo 
192800 00 0. 00 ........ 00: ... 0 ........... 0 0 00 .. 0 ...... 00 0 .. 0 ..... 0 0 
1929 ..... 0 00 .. 00 0 00 ....... 0 00 000 0 0 000 ....... 00 00 0 ............ . 
1930.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .. 0 0 .. 0 .................. 0 0 ...... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0. 
1931 •. 0 0 0 0 ... 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .... 0. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0. 0 0 0 ......... 0 0. 0 .. 0 0. 
1932000000000 ooOOoooooooooooooooooooo oooooooooooo ...... •••••ooo 

Number 
of head 

811,000 
790,000 
770,000 

~~·&ll8 
63o:ooo 

~~·&ll8 
542'000 
52o:ooo 
504,000 
484,000 
469,000 

Value 
per head 

Dol. 
113.00 
109.00 
100.00 
94.00 
81.00 
85.00 
91.00 
95.00 

101.00 
105.00 
107.00 
93.00 
87.00 

Total 
value 

Dol, 
91,643,000 
86,110,000 
77,000,000 
69,560,000 
55,890,000 

H:!&:! 
54)42:000 
54,600,000 
53,735,000 
44,914,000 
40,730,000 



STATISTICS FOR 1929-1930-1931 37 

HORSES: On Ohio Farms January 1 
(1930 and 1931 Revised-1932 Preliminary) 

Counties 1930 1931 1932 
-------1----------------
Allen ............. . 
Defiance ..... . 
Fulton •............ 
Hancock .......... . 
Henry ........... . 
Lucas ..... . 
Paulding ... . 
Putnam ... . 
Van Wert .. 
Williams ..... . 
Wood ..... . 

6,000 5,600 5,500 
5,800 5,500 5,400 
6,900 6,700 6,400 
7,900 7,800 7,800 
6,800 6,500 6,400 

u~ ~:~~ ~:~~~ 
8,400 8,000 7,800 
66,870000 6,500 6,300 

6,600 6,300 
9:400 8,800 8,500 

District 1. ... 73.7oO 170,7oQ 68.900 
Ashland.. 5,600 5,500 5,300 
Crawford 6,000 5,700 5,600 
Erie............... 3,500 3,400 3,400 
Huron........ 6,400 6,000 5,800 
Lorain...... .. .. . 6,300 5,800 5,800 
Ottawa............ 3,900 3,800 3,600 
Richland.......... 6,400 6,200 5,800 
Sandusky......... 6, 700 6,200 6,000 
Seneca............ 8,800 8,700 8,400 
Wyandot .......... ~ ~~~ 

District 2........ 59,400 57,000 55,100 

Ashtabula ....... . 
Columbiana ...... . 
Cuyahoga ........ . 
Geauga ........... . 
Lake ............ . 
Mahoning .. 
Medina ......... . 
Portage .......... . 
Stark ............ . 
Summit .......... . 
Trumbull ....... .. 
Wayne ......... . 

District 3 .... 

Auglaize ..... 
Champaign .. 
Clark ........ . 
Darke ............ . 
Hardin ........... . 
Logan ............ . 
Mercer ............ . 
1\liami ............ . 
Shelby ............ . 

District 4 ....... . 

Delaware ......... . 
Fairfield .......... . 
Fayette ........ .. 
Franklin ........ . 
Knox ............ . 

7,300 6,900 6,900 
6,500 6,400 6,400 
1,600 1,500 1,500 
4,200 4,100 3,900 
1 400 1,300 1,300 
<soo 4,4oo 4,200 
6,100 5,900 5,700 
5,800 5,800 5,600 
7,400 7,300 6,900 
3,100 2,900 2,800 
5,400 5,300 5,100 
9,700 9,500 9,400 

--------
63,000 61,300 59,700 

6,700 
6,500 
5,900 

11,700 
6,400 
6,300 
8,100 
7,500 
6,600 

65,700 

6,300 
7,600 
6,300 
6,600 
6,100 

6,500 
6,400 
5,800 

11,300 
6,200 
6,200 
7,600 
7,100 
6,300 

63,400 

5,900 
7,200 
5,900 
6,400 
5,900 

6,500 
5,900 
5 500 

10:700 
6,100 
5,900 
7,400 
6,700 
6,100 

60,800 

5,700 
7,000 
5,800 
6,100 
5,500 

Counties 1930 !931 1932 
--------- ------ -----

Licking ....... . 
Madison ... . 
Marion .... .... . 
Morrow ..... ... . 
Pickaway .... . 
Ross ......... . 
Union ..... . 

District 5 .. 

Belmont ... . 
Carroll ...... . 
Coshocton .. . 
Harrison .... . 
Holmes ...... . 
Jefferson ... . 
Tuscarawas 

District 6 .. 

8,100 
7,300 
4,900 
5,200 
8,200 
7,100 
6,500 

80,200 

7,800 
7,000 
4,600 
4,900 
7,900 
6,800 
6,300 

76,600 

7,800 
6,800 
4,500 
4,600 
7,400 
6,300 
6,200 

73,700 

5,300 5,100 5,100 
3,900 3,900 3,700 
5,500 5,300 5,200 
3,200 3,100 3,100 
6,900 6,500 6,500 

I 3,000 2,800 2, 700 
5,200 4,900 4,600 

[ 33,000 31,600 30,900 
I 

Butler......... 5,300 5,200 4,900 
Clermont..... 5,200 5,000 4,900 
Clinton........... 6,700 6,300 6,100 
Greene........... 6,800 6, 700 6, 700 
Hamilton......... 2,900 2,900 2,800 
Montgomery ....... ! 6,800 6,500 6,200 
Preble.. .. .. .. . 1 6 800 6 300 6 200 
Warren......... 5)00 s:600 5:400 

!---
District 7..... 46,400 44,500 43,200 

Adams .. 
Brown. 
Gallia .. 
Highland .. 
JackEon .... . 
Lawrence .... .. . 
Pike .......... .. 
Scioto ...... . 

5,400 
6,900 
4,500 
8,200 
2,700 
3,000 
3,000 
3,000 

5,100 
6,700 
4,300 
7,700 
2,600 
2,900 
3,000 
2,800 

4,900 
6,600 
4,100 
7,700 
2,600 
2,800 
2,900 
2,600 

District 8........ 36,700 35,100 34,200 

Athens .......... . 
Guernsey ...... . 
Hocking ...... . 
Meigs ......... . 
Monroe .... . 
Morgan .......... . 
Muskingum . . . 
Noble ......... . 
Perry ......... . 
Vinton ........... . 
Washington ...... . 

District 9 ..... 

State ..... 

3,700 
5,000 
2,600 
3,900 
4,700 
4,100 
6,100 
4,500 
3,700 
1,900 
5,700 

3,500 
4,800 
2,500 
3,700 
4,500 
4,100 
5,800 
4,400 
3,400 
1,800 
5,300 

3,400 
4,600 
2,300 
3,700 
4,400 
4,100 
5,500 
4,200 
3,200 
1,800 
5,300 

45,900 43,800 42,500 

504,000 484,000 469,000 
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HORSES: Prices at the Farm 
State average price per head (cents omitted) 

Year 

.Dol. .Dol • .Dol. .Dol • .Dol . .Dol • .Dol. .Dol . .Dol. .Dol • .Dol. 
1927 ............ ... ···- 100 109 110 112 112 115 110 109 110 108 107 
1928 ...... 
1929 ...... 
1930 ...... 
1931. .. 

...... ..... .... 112 118 122 123 122 122 118 115 112 110 

...... .. .... . ... 111 116 121 126 124 121 124 122 120 116 

...... 116 118 119 119 117 116 107 99 107 104 
········ 98 102 102 102 102 100 93 93 90 89 

MULES AND MULE COLTS: Estimated Number and Value 
on Ohio Farms January 1, 1920-1932 

110 
115 
100 
87 

.Dol. 
110 
111 
115 
98 
85 

Year Number of head Value per head Total value 

.Dol. .Dol . 
32,000 119.00 3,808,000 
32,000 112.00 3,584,000 
32,000 100.00 3,200,000 
33,000 100.00 3,300,000 
33,000 92.00 3,036,000 
33,000 93.00 3,069,000 
33,000 96.00 3,168,000 
33,000 94.00 3,102,000 
33,000 102.00 3,366,000 
32,000 101.00 3,232,000 
32,000 107.00 3,422,000 
32,000 94.00 2,992,000 
32,000 89.00 2,858,000 

1920... . ................................ . 
1921. ...................................... . 
1922 ................................ . 
1923 ............................... . 
1924 ................................ . 
1925 ................................ . 
1926 ............................. . 
1927 ............................. . 
1928 ............................ . 
1929 .............................. . 
1930 .............................. . 
1931. ............................. . 
1932 ..................................... . 



Counties 

Allen ............. . 
Defiance ...... . 
Fulton ......... . 
Hancock ....... . 
Henry ............ . 
Lucas ........... . 
Paulding ...... . 
Putnam ...... . 
VanWert ....... . 
Williams ......... . 
Wood ............. . 

District 1. ...... . 

Ashland .......... . 
Crawford ........ . 
Erie .............. . 
Huron ......... . 
Lorain ........ . 
Ottawa ...... . 
Richland ......... . 
Sandusky ........ . 
Seneca ........ . 
Wyandot ......... . 

District 2 ...... .. 

Ashtabula ....... . 
Columbiana ..... . 
Cuyahoga ........ . 
Geauga ......... . 
Lake ............. . 
Mahoning . ....... . 
Medina ........... . 
Portage ......... . 
Stark ............ . 
Summit ...... . 
Trumbull ....... .. 
Wayne .......... . 

District 3 ....... . 

Auglaize ......... . 
Champaign ...... . 
Clark ............. . 
Darke ........... _ 
Hardin ........... . 
Logan ........... . 
M~rce~ ........... . 
M1am1 ...... ... . 
Shelby ............ . 

District 4 ....... . 

Delaware ........ . 
Fairfield .......... . 
Fayette .......... . 
Franklin ......... . 
Knox ............. . 
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ALL CATTLF~: On Ohio Farms January 1 
(1930 and 1931 Revised-1932 Preliminary) 

1930 

18,600 
14,600 
20,700 
26,300 
16,500 
6,800 

10,700 
22,800 
16,700 
18,300 
26,500 

1931 1932 

19,200 
15,700 
20,500 
25,600 
15,600 
6,400 

11,200 
24,000 
17,600 
18,400 
25,000 

18,900 
15,800 
21,000 
26,500 
15,900 
6,300 

11,400 
24,700 
17,700 
19,000 
25,800 

198,500 199,200 203,000 

17,000 17,600 17,200 
19,600 18,800 19,800 
8,600 8,500 8,500 

15,500 15,200 15,200 
21,900 20,600 20,700 
9 500 8,600 8,500 

2o:ooo 20,400 20,300 
17,700 16,000 16,600 
23 '000 23,500 23,000 

~o~_l 15,400 ~ 
167,600 164,600 164,800 

31,500 31,300 32,100 
23,200 22,300 23,100 
3, 700 3, 700 3,700 

15,600 15,500 15,300 
4,400 4,100 4,200 

18,000 17,900 19,000 
20,000 20,400 21,100 
21,400 21,600 21,700 
25,500 26,100 26,200 
11,000 11,100 10,700 
23,200 23,500 23,200 
~ 32,300 32,400 

232,400 229,800 232,700 

21,500 19,300 20,400 
23,500 22,400 22,500 
23,000 21,600 22,400 
28,500 28,300 28,500 
16,700 16,600 17,600 
19,600 18,700 19,700 
23,500 23' 500 23,900 
23,100 24,700 24,800 
22,000 22,700 23,100 

---------
201,400 197,800 202,900 

24,600 
26,700 
13,200 
23,000 
19,700 

23,200 
23,600 
11100 
21:600 
19,000 

24,300 
24,500 
11,800 
22,400 
19,300 

Counties 1930 1 1931 1932 
------ ----------

Licking .......... . 
Madison... . ... . 
Marion .... .... . 
Morrow..... . .. 
Pickaway ....... . 
Ross......... . .. . 
Union ...... ..... . 

District 5 ... 

Belmont .... . 
Carroll ....... . 
Coshocton ....... . 
Harrison ... . 
Holmes ..... . 
Jefferson ... . 
Tuscarawas. 

District 6 ... 

Butler ........ .. 
Clermont ......... . 
Clinton ........... . 
Greene .......... . 
Hamilton.... .. 
Montgomery . ... . 
Preble ....... . 
Warren .......... . 

District 7 ....... . 

Adams ........... . 
Brown ..... . 
Gallia ...... _ .... . 
Highland ......... . 
Jackson ......... . 
Lawrence ........ . 
Pike ............ . 
Scioto ........ ... . 

District 8 ...... . 

Athens .......... . 
Guernsey ...... . 
Hocking .......... . 
Meigs ........ ... . 
Monroe .......... . 
Morgan .......... . 
Muskingum 
Noble ............ . 
Perry ....... .... . 
Vinton ........... . 
Washingtol). ..... . 

District 9 .. 

State ............ . 

33,700 31,000 32,100 
16,500 15,600 16,500 
14,700 13,900 15,100 
16,100 15,200 15,200 
23,000 19,400 22,400 
19,300 15,700 19,300 
19,900 20,100 21,000 

------ ------
250,400 229,400 243,900 

26,000 25,800 25,900 
13,800 14,100 14,700 
20,400 19,800 20,900 
13,900 13,800 14,200 

I 
20,800 20,100 21,000 
11,400 11,900 12,800 
22,200 22,700 22,€00 

128,500 128,200 132,100 

20,800 21,600 22,800 
16,200 15,000 15,100 
14,100 13,300 13,400 
19,200 18,100 19,200 
17,800 19,400 19,700 
21,000 20,400 21,100 
20,600 19,100 19,800 
16,400 15,800 16,900 
-----~----

146' 100 142' 700 148 '000 

15,400 14,500 15,600 
16,600 17,300 16,800 
13,200 13,200 13,100 
20,100 19,900 20,000 
10,700 8,600 8,300 
10,700 9,400 9,800 
8,000 7 500 7,500 

12,000 10)00 11,500 
------·------ ------

106,700 101,100 102,600 

15,700 
21,900 
8,100 

13,300 
16,200 
15,000 
24,600 
20,000 
14,000 
6,200 

23,400 

14,800 
21,000 
7,300 

13,200 
16,100 
14,100 
22,800 
19,600 
12,800 
5 700 

21;8oo 

15,500 
22,400 
6,900 

13,500 
17,000 
15,000 
24,300 
21,300 
13' 100 
6,200 

24,800 

178,400 169,200 180,000 

1,610,000 1,562,000 1,610,000 
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ALL CATTLE AND CALVES: Estimated Number and Value 
on Ohio Farms January 1, 1920-1932 

Year ;I! umber Value Total 
of head per head value 

IJol. Dol. 
1920 ........................................................... . 
1921. .......................................................... . 
1922 ........................................................... . 
1923 ........................................................... . 
1924 ......................................................... . 
1925 ........................................................... . 
1926 ........................................................... . 
1927 .......................................................... . 
1928 .......................................................... . 
1929 ....................................................... . 
1930 ........................................................... . 
1931............ .. .. .. .... .. . . . . . . ................. . 
1932........................... . ............................. . 

1,927,000 65.40 126' 026.000 
1,880,000 51.30 96,444,000 
1,840,000 40.40 74,336,000 
1,770,000 41.90 74,163,000 
1,710,000 42.00 71,820,000 
1,653,000 43.50 71,906,000 
1,580,000 49.20 77,736,000 
1,495,000 52.50 78,488,000 
1,495,000 65.10 97,324,000 
1,525,000 72.00 109,800,000 
1,610,000 71.90 115.680.000 
1,562,000 46.80 73,082,000 
1,610,000 34.60 55,670,000 



Year 

1927 ................................... .. 
1928... ... .. .... . 
1929..... .... .... . ................. .. 
1930 .............................. . 
1931............ .... .... .. ................. . 

5-year average ...... . 

Year 

1927 ............................. ........... 
1928 ......................... ....... 
1929 ............................ .... 
1930 ..................... ......... 
1931. ................ 

5-year average . . ·········· ....... 

Jan. 

Dol. 
7.40 
9.30 
9.80 
9.90 
7.10 

8. 70 

BEEF CATTLE: Prices at the Farm 
State average price per 100 pounds 

Feb. ~~~~-June ~~~~Sept. Oct. 

Dol, Dol. Dot. 
7.40 7. 70 7.90 
9.90 9. 70 9.90 
9.90 10.10 10.20 
9. 70 9.60 9.50 
6. 70 6. 70 6.60 

8. 72 8. 76 8.82 

Dol. 
8.10 

10.20 
11.00 
9.10 
6.40 

8.96 

Dol. 
8.30 

10.20 
10.80 
8.80 
6.10 

8.84 

Dol. 
8.30 

10.50 
10.80 
7. 70 
5.90 

8.6i 

VEAL CALVES: Prices at the Farm 
State average price per 100 pounds 

I 
Dol. 
8.30 

11.00 
10.00 
7.30 
6.00 

Dot. 
8.30 

11.10 
10.70 
6.40 
6.00 __ I ___ _ 

8.50 I 8.52 I 8.42 

Dol. 
8.40 

10.80 
9.80 
7.40 
5. 70 

Nov. 
~~-

Dol. 
9.10 

10.10 
9.30 
7.00 
5.60 
~~ 

8.22 

~ Feb.~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ ~~~ 
I 

Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol, Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. 
12.10 12.50 12.50 12.00 10.50 10.60 11.50 12.10 12.60 13.20 12.60 
12.90 13.40 13.20 13.20 12.50 13.00 13.20 13.90 14.70 14.20 13.90 
14.50 14.30 14.70 13.60 13.40 13.40 13.70 13.90 14.10 14.10 13.70 
14.30 13.90 13.10 12.00 10.00 10.10 10.00 9.30 10.50 11.00 10.30 
10.00 9.50 8.90 8.20 7.40 7.10 7.00 7.80 8.20 7.90 7.00 

--~~--
--~ 

--~~;T 
--~ --~ --~ 

12.76 12.72 12.48 11.80 1 10.76 10.84 11.40 12.02 12.08 11.50 

Dec. 
~~-

Dol. 
9.10 

10.10 
9.50 
7.00 
5.20 

---
8.18 

Dec. 

Dol. 
12.50 
13.90 
13.80 
10.00 
6.60 

11.36 

rn 
:;; 
o-,3 
...... 
rn 
o-,3 
...... 
Cl rn 
"lj 
0 
~ 
..... 
~ 
1:-.:> 

'P ..... 
~ 
C<l 

? ..... 
~ 
C.:> ..... 

""' ..... 
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Counties 
-
Allen .............. 
Defiance ........... 
Fulton ............. 
Hancock ........... 
Henry ............. 
Lucas ............. 
Paulding .......... 
Putnam ........... 
Van Wert. ........ 
Williams .......... 
Wood .............. 

District 1. ....... 

Ashland •.......... 
Crawford .......... 
Erie ..... 
Huron •... ::::::::. 
Lorain ............. 
Ottawa ............ 
Richland .......... 
Sandusky •....... 
Seneca ............ 
Wyandot .......... 

District 2 ........ 

A•htabula ........ 
Columbiana ....... 
Cuyahoga ......... 
Geauga ............ 
Lake .............. 
Mahoning ......... 
Medina ............ 
Portage ........... 
Stark .............. 
Summit •.......... 
Trumbull ......... 
Wayne ............ 

District 3 ........ 

Auglaize .......... 
Champaign •...... 
Clark .............. 
Darke •............ 
Hardin ............ 
Logan ............. 

:i!:i::::::::::::: 
Shelby ............. 

District 4 ........ 

Delaware .......... 
Fairfield •..... 
Fayette ....... :::: 
Franklin .......... 
Knox .............. 

MILK COWS: On Ohio Farms January 1 
(1930 and 1931 Revised-1932 Preliminary) 

1930 1931 1932 Counties 1930 
--------- ---

1~,~~ 10,200 10,900 Licking ............ 18,800 
8,900 8,800 Madison .......... 6,900 

13:100 13,400 13 900 Marion ........... 7,500 
14,100 13,600 1(200 Morrow ........... 8,800 
9,800 9,400 9,800 Pickaway ......... 7,700 
4,200 4,100 3,900 Ross ............... 6,700 
6,700 7,100 7,300 Union ............ 11,600 

11,400 11,700 12,400 ---
9,100 9,800 10,000 District 5 .... .... 124,500 

11,400 11,600 12,200 
13,300 13,100 13,300 
--- ------ Belmont. .......... 14,700 

111,900 112,900 116,700 Carroll ............ U88 Coshocton ........ 
Harrison ..... 6,600 

9,500 9,400 9,400 Holmes ........ : : : : 12,200 
9,400 N88 9,900 Jefferson ......... 6,800 
5,700 5,800 Tuscarawas ....... 13,200 

10,000 10:ooo 10,300 ---
15,400 15,300 15,400 District 6 ........ 69,700 
6,000 6,100 6,100 

11,800 12,300 12,500 
10,500 10 BOO 10,900 I Butler ............ 12,800 
13,200 13:900 13,600 11,000 
8,200 8,500 8,800 

Clermont .......... 
Clinton ............ 8,000 

--------- Greene ............. 10,800 
99,700 101,600 102,700 Hamilton .......... 9,200 

Montgomery ....... 14,000 

21,800 22,000 22,700 
Preble ............ 10,900 
Warren ............ 10,900 

15,400 15,000 15,900 ---
2,700 2,700 2800 District 7 ... 87,600 

10,900 11,100 1(100 
. ... 

2,900 2,800 2,800 
11,900 12,000 12,700 

Adams ............ 8,200 14,000 13 900 14,600 
15,800 16)00 16,500 Brown ............. 10,500 
18,100 18,300 18,800 Gallia ............. 7,600 
7,800 8 100 7. 700 I Highland .......... 10,300 

15,200 15:600 15,900 Jackson ... 4,500 
22,500 22,000 22,300 Lawrence ... ::::::. 5, 700 

Pike ............... 3,600 
159,000 159,700 163,800 Scioto ............. 6,400 

---
District 8 ........ 56,800 

11,200 11,600 12,500 
12,800 13,600 13,700 
12,200 12,900 13,400 Athens ........... 7,600 
18,100 18,600 18,500 Guernsey .......... 10,000 
8,200 8,400 8,800 Hocking ........... 3,700 

10,500 10,900 11,300 Meigs .............. 6,200 
12,400 12,900 13,700 Monroe ........... 9,200 
13,000 13,400 13,700 Morgan ............ 5,600 
11,800 12,700 12,600 Muskingum .. ..... 11,100 
--------- Noble .............. 8,100 

110,200 115,000 118,200 Perry .............. 5,800 
Vinton ............ 2,800 
Washington ....... 10,500 

14,200 13,300 13,900 
11,500 11,200 11,800 District 9 ........ 80,600 
5,200 5,200 5 200 

15,000 15,400 16)00 
10,600 10,900 11,400 State ............. 900,000 

1931 
---

1~,~~ 
7)00 
9,300 
7,700 
6600 

12)00 
---
125,300 

15,100 
7,200 
9,100 
7,100 

12,200 
7,300 

13,500 
---

71,500 

12,500 
10,800 
8200 

n:ooo 
9,400 

14,200 
10,800 
11,700 
---

88,600 

8,400 
10,700 
7,700 

10,600 
4,200 
5,000 
3, 700 
5,900 

---
56,200 

7,600 
10,000 
3,700 
6,200 
9,000 
5,100 

10,800 
8,100 
5,800 
2,700 

10,200 
---

79,200 

910,000 

1932 
---

19,600 
7,400 
7,900 
9,300 
7,800 
6,800 

12,900 ---
130,300 

15,400 
7,300 
9,400 
7,300 

12,400 
7,700 

14,500 
---

74,000 

13,100 
10,900 
8,300 

11,800 
9 700 

14:700 
11,100 
12,200 
---

91,800 

9,100 
10,600 
7,900 

10,900 
4,300 
5,400 
3,900 
6,300 

----
58,400 

7,700 
10,400 
3,600 
6,200 
9,700 
5400 

n:3oo 
8,300 
5,900 
2, 700 

10,900 
---

82,100 

938,000 
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MILK COWS AND HEIFERS: Estimated Number and Value 
on Ohio Farms January l, 1920-1932 

Year Value per head Total value Number of head I 
-----------1----------

1920 ................................. . 
1921.. ................................. . 
1922.................... . ............ . 
1923 ..................................... . 
1924.... .. .. .. .. . . . . . . . . . .......... . 
1925 ....................................... . 
1926 ...................................... . 
1927 ...................................... . 
1928 ...................................... . 
1929 .................................... . 
1930............... .. .......... . 
1931.......... ..... . ............ . 
1932......... .... .. ....... .. 

918,000 
927,000 
936,000 
936,000 
964,000 
962,000 
933,000 
914,000 
875,000 
867,000 
900,000 
910,000 
938,000 

JJol. 
88.00 
69.00 
53.00 
53.00 
53.00 
54.00 
62.00 
67.00 
83.00 
93.00 
93.00 
59.00 
44.00 

DAIRY COWS: Prices at the Farm 
State average price per head (cents omitted) 

Year Jan. Feb. I Mar. Apr. May June I July Aug. Sept. 

JJol. JJol. JJol. JJol. JJol. JJol. JJol. JJol. JJol. 
1927 ............ .......... 73 75 76 78 77 82 82 82 85 
1928 ............ ....... 96 98 100 98 98 98 98 97 98 
1929 ........ ····· .. .. 97 97 97 98 98 98 99 99 99 
1930 ................... 97 90 81 79 75 75 66 60 64 
1931. .. ................. 60 54 54 54 51 48 48 48 47 

---- -----

-;-I-;-
------

5-year average ...... 85 83 82 81 79 77 79 

JJol, 
80,784,000 
63,963,000 
49,608,000 
49,608,000 
51,092,000 
51,948,000 
57,846,000 
61,238,000 
72,625,000 
80,631,000 
83,700,000 
53,690,000 
41,272,000 

Oct. Nov. Dec. 

JJol Dol. Dol. 
86 94 96 
98 98 100 

100 101 99 
65 65 61 
46 46 45 

-;-I-;-
--

80 

CATTLE: Number Reacting to Tuberculin Test* 

Year 

1923............ .. ............................................ . 
1~4 .............................. ··········· ················ ................ . 
1925.................. . ................................................ . 
1926 .............................................................................. . 
1927 ............................................................................ .. 
1928 .............................................................................. .. 
1929 ...................................................................... . 
1930....................... . ................................................... . 
1931 ............................................................................. . 

Cattle reacting 

1,263 
8,996 
8,030 

14,335 
13,957 
8 062 
9:907 
8,396 
2,822 

*As reported by the Division of Animal Industry, Ohio Department of Agriculture and 
the U. S. Department of Agriculture, Bureau of Animal Industry, Division of Tuberculosis 
Eradication. 

Ohio was made an accredited state January 1, 1932, the fifth state in the United States 
to receive accreditation. 
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Year 

1927 ...................... 
1928 ...................... 
1929 ...................... 
1930 ...................... 
1931. ..................... 

5-year average ...... 

Year 

1927 •..................... 
1928 .•.................... 
1929 ...................... 
1930 ...................... 
1931. ..................... 

5-year average . ..... 

MILK: Price at the Farm 
State average price per 100 pounds 

Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. 
----------------
IJol. IJol. IJol. IJol. IJol. IJol. IJol. IJol. 
2.54 2.49 2.60 2.56 2.52 2.40 2.52 2.35 
2.64 2.63 2.58 2.48 2.49 2.42 2.39 2.42 
2.80 2. 78 2.69 2.58 2.47 2.50 2.48 2.43 
2.54 2.36 2.26 2.25 2.12 2.11 2.00 2.18 
1.97 1. 75 1. 73 1. 73 1.60 1.48 1.35 1.45 
------

2.3212.24 

------
2.50 2.40 2.37 2.18 2.15 2.17 

BUTTERFAT: Prices at the Farm 
State average price per pound 

Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. 
----------------

Ct. Ct. Ct. (:t. Ct. Ct. Ct. Ct. 
50 49 50 49 44 41 41 41 
51 47 48 46 45 44 44 44 
49 48 50 47 45 42 43 44 
34 34 33 36 35 30 30 35 
23 22 26 26 19 19 20 23 
----------------

41 40 41 41 38 35 36 37 

Sept. 
--
IJol. 
2.44 
2.57 
2.55 
2.26 
1.62 
--
2.29 

Sept. 
--

Ct. 
44 
47 
45 
38 
26 
--

40 

COUNTRY BUTTER: Prices at the Farm 
State average price per pound 

Oct. 
--
IJol. 
2.52 
2.54 
2.54 
2.33 
1.53 
--
2.29 

Oct. 
--

Ct. 
45 
47 
45 
36 
30 
--

41 

Nov. Dec. 
----
IJol. IJol. 
2.56 2.62 
2.64 2. 70 
2.63 2.63 
2.24 2.12 
1.57 1.50 
----
2.33 2.31 

Nov. Dec. 
----

Ct. Ct. 
47 50 
48 50 
43 41 
35 30 
27 27 
----

40 40 

Year Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. 
-------- ------------------------

Ct. Ct. Ct. Ct. Ct. Ct. Ct. Ct. Ct. Ct. Ct. Ct. 
1927 .......... ........... 47 46 46 47 44 42 42 42 44 46 47 48 
1928 ..... 48 46 47 46 47 46 45 45 47 48 48 49 
1929 ...... :::: :::::::::::. 48 48 48 47 45 45 45 47 45 48 46 45 
1930 ... 40 39 37 39 38 35 35 37 39 39 38 35 
1931 .... :::::::::::::::::: 30 27 30 30 25 24 25 26 29 32 30 29 
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MILK: Pounds Produced per Day per Cow 

For all milk cows in the herds of Ohio Crop Reporters on the 
first day of the month for 1929, 1930, and 1931 

45 

District I Jan., Feb.j Mar., Apr.j May[ June[ July I Aug.[ Sept-! Oct.[ Nov.[ Dec.[ ~~~~Jiee~~~~v 
1929 

I. .......... 16.0 16.1 17.7 17.7 18.0 22.3 21.6 16.8 16.6 17.4 14.7 13.5 6,341 
2 ........... 15.6 16.0 15.8 16.7 18.3 21.3 20.2 16.3 15.5 16.0 17.1 13.7 6,159 
3 ........... 15.8 17.1 16.8 17.9 19.5 21.8 21.2 17.2 15.9 15.2 15.0 15.4 6,351 
4 .... ....... 14.0 15.2 15.0 16.5 17.8 20.2 19.3 17.1 15.6 13.5 12.2 12.9 5,758 
5 ........... 13.9 13.2 13.8 14.7 17.4 20.0 16.6 16.3 17.0 14.4 16.0 12.9 5,665 
6 ........... 13.0 12.2 13.5 15.2 18.4 21.2 19.7 19.0 16.7 16.2 14.8 13.2 5,882 
7 ........... 14.4 15.4 15.6 18.3 19.0 18.3 18.9 17.3 15.1 14.9 14.4 13.6 5,939 
8 ........... 11.4 12.0 10.8 13.3 17.0 17.0 17.6 16.5 14.3 14.4 12.3 11.1 5,106 
9 ........... 11.2 11.3 11.4 12.2 14.6 18.3 19.5 17.5 16.0 14.6 13.6 12.6 5,263 

--
14.6115.0 116.2 ~ 

------------
State .... 14.2 20.3 19.4 17.1 15.9 15.1 14.6 13.3 5,891 

-
1930 

1 ...... .... 15.9 14.9 16.8 17.0 18.7 22.1 19.2 16.5 16.8 15.4 16.0 15.8 6,242 
2 . .... 15.0 16.1 17.1 15.9 17.8 21.3 20.0 15.8 15.2 15.9 15.1 14.2 6,066 
3 ....... :::. 15.8 18.4 17.9 18.0 19.2 23.0 20.2 17.2 15.2 14.5 15.7 16.1 6,420 
4 •.......... 13.2 15.3 13.5 14.8 16.9 20.6 19.4 15.8 14.3 14.3 14.4 13.9 5,668 
5 ..... 13.8 13.8 14.0 13.3 15.9 19.2 18.5 14.6 14.3 14.8 14.6 13.6 5 490 
6 ...... :::: 11.8 13.6 14.0 15.4 16.1 19.5 18.9 16.4 14.4 13.4 14.5 13.8 5:531 
7 ..... ..... 12.8 14.3 15.5 15.6 16.5 18.8 16.4 14.4 15.2 15.4 14.4 13.0 5,5« 
8 .......... 12.7 12.0 11.5 12.7 13.7 18.1 16.6 13.0 14.7 13.3 12.3 13.1 4,981 
9 ..... .... 11.2 10.4 11.4 12.8 15.1 18.5 17.9 15.7 14.9 14.3 13.8 11.9 5,114 

~~~ 
--

15.41-;;;-- 20.4118.81~1~ 
----

State .... 15.1 14.6 14.7 14.1 5, 758 

1931 

1 ........... 15.4 16.1 15.4 17.2 18.8 21.9 20.5 15.9 15.5 15.6 16.6 15.5 6,217 
2 ........... 15.7 16.5 16.0 16.7 19.0 23.0 19.9 16.2 17.3 16.8 17.2 15.2 6,371 
3 ........... 17.5 18.7 17.6 18.2 19.7 22.6 19.9 17.3 16.1 15.0 16.1 16.4 6,539 
4 ........... 13.9 12.6 13.8 15.0 16.9 20.4 18.9 16.5 15.7 12.7 13.7 12.9 5,570 
5 ........... 13.1 12.6 14.3 14.4 16.6 18.7 18.5 15.7 14.8 14.1 13.9 13.0 5,471 
6 ........... 13.8 15.1 14.8116.8 17.5 20.0120.3 16.0 16.3 14.6 14.4 13.1 5,861 
7 ......... 14.4 14.0 15.9 16.2 18.3 18.8 18.4 15.4 14.4 13.9 13.5 13.1 5,670 
8.... . 10.9 12.6 11.3 11.5 14.5 15.5 16.6 15.4 14.8 12.5 12.0 11.4 4,837 
9 ........... ~~~~ 15.3 ~~~ 15.4 .2:1!_~_1_1_.1_ 1 ___ 5_,o_88 __ 

State.... 14.4114.9115.0 115.6117.7120.3119.2116.2115.71 !4.4114. 7 13.9 5,841 
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Counties 

Allen ............. 
Defiance ........... 
Fulton ........... 
Hancock .......... 
Henry ............ 
Lucas .......... 
Paulding .......... 
Putnam ...... 
Van Wert ......... 
Williams .......... 
Wood ............. 

District 1. ....... 

Ashland ........... 
Crawford .... ..... 
Erie .......... 
Huron ............. 
Lorain ............. 
Ottawa ............ 
Richland ......... 
Sandusky ........ 
Seneca ............ 
Wyandot .......... 

District 2 ........ 

Ashtabula ....... 
Columbiana ....... 
Cuyahoga ......... 
Geauga ........... 
Lake ........ 
Mahoning ........ 
Medina ............ 
Portage .......... 
Stark .............. 
Summit .......... 
Trumbull ......... 
Wayne ............ 

District 3 ........ 

Auglaize .......... 
Champaign ....... 
Clark .............. 
Darke ............. 
Hardin ............ 
Logan ........ 

~~!:f::::::::: :::: 
Shelby ............. 

District 4 .•...... 

Delaware .......... 
Fairfield .......... 
Fayette ........... 
Franklin .......... 
Knox .............. 

HOGS: On Ohio Farms January 1 
(1930 and 1931 Revised-1932 Preliminary) 

1930 1931 1932 Counties 1930 
------ ----

39,800 37,700 39,000 Licking ............ 26,900 
20,400 21,300 21,900 Madison ......... 58,500 
38,500 38,800 ~~·~88 Marion ....... 40,800 
53800 53,700 Morrow ............ 14,400 
22:900 21,700 22;soo Pickaway ......... 59,000 
10,500 10,700 9400 Ross .............. 46,800 
12,900 12,100 12)00 Union ............ 32,200 
52,800 50,100 53,800 ---
27 900 27,800 28,500 District 5 ....... 479,700 
31)00 28,600 29,800 
39,800 40,900 46,300 

--- --- Belmont ........... 6,500 
351,200 343,400 363,800 Carroll ............ 5,100 

Coshocton ......... 12,900 
Harrison .......... 4,200 

18,900 19,300 22,500 Holmes ............ 14,900 
33,400 36,000 3~,~~~ Jefferson .......... 3,300 

7,800 7,000 Tuscarawas ....... 12,900 
12,900 1~,~ 12:600 ---
4,400 4900 District 6 ........ 59,800 

12,000 12;soo 12)00 
17,400 17 400 17,800 
34,900 29:6oo 29,700 Butler ............. 34,900 
50,800 49,700 48,500 Clermont .......... 11,300 
39,800 39,300 39,900 Clinton ............ 63,400 --------- Greene ............. 58,800 

232,300 227,700 231,600 Hamilton .......... 12,900 
Montgomery ....... 32,900 

3,100 2,900 2,900 
Preble ............. 65,700 
Warren ........... 29,100 

7,000 6,~gg 7,~ ---
500 District 7 ........ 309,000 

2,roll 2,~ 2,: 

4,200 3,700 4100 
Adams ............ 12,300 5,300 5,600 6:soo 

4,300 4,000 4,300 Brown ............. 19,900 
12,900 12,900 14,100 Gallia ...... 4,700 

:·~88 3,600 4,200 Highland .... :::::. 51,500 
3,100 3,500 Jackson .. ; ........ 3,800 

19:400 19,700 22,400 Lawrence .......... 3,800 
---------- Pike ............. 9,400 

67,700 65,800 73,100 Scioto .............. 5,600 
---

District 8 ........ 111,000 
41,800 45,900 43,400 

~N88 53,200 53,500 
37,500 40,600 Athens ............ 3,400 

74:600 72,900 76,100 Guernsey .......... 5,500 
44,300 42,000 41,000 Hocking ........... 6,000 
30 900 31,400 31,200 Meigs .............. 4,200 
48)00 ~~·~ 54,600 Monroe ............ 5,300 
33,400 33,100 Morgan. 3,900 
34,400 37:700 40,100 Muskingum·:::::: · 11,000 

--------- Noble .............. 4,700 
402,800 400,800 413,600 Perry ............. 9,700 

Vinton ............ 2,800 
Washington ....... 8,000 

22,900 19,400 22 000 ---
47,800 44,400 44:600 District 9 ........ .64,500 
75,600 70,100 71 900 
32,900 29,500 29:6oo 
21,900 20,000 19,700 State .............. 2,078,000 

I 1931 
---

23,300 
54,300 
42,500 
12,200 
55,900 
38,700 
30,500 

---
440,800 

5,800 
4,100 

11,700 
4,200 
1~,~gg 
11;4oo 

----
53,900 

34,500 
10,100 
57,000 
51,100 
12 900 
28)00 

~~:i:o 
282,400 

9,800 
18,100 
4,000 

50,900 
3,300 
3,100 
8,500 
5,600 

---
103,300 

3,100 

~·m 
3'200 
(500 
3 400 

10:400 
4200 
1:Soo 
2,400 
6,800 

---
55,900 

1,974,000 

1932 
---

24,800 
54,000 
43,900 

~N88 
a8;soo 
31,500 

---
450,000 

7,100 
4,800 
1~,~ 
1s;8oo 
3,200 

12,900 

61,700 

32,300 
11,900 
58,900 
58,400 
12,700 
31,900 
66,700 
33,700 

---
306,500 

11,300 
19,600 
4,700 

50,700 
3,300 
3,600 
8,800 
4,900 

---
106,900 

3,400 
6,900 
4,800 
3,500 
6,000 
4,300 

11,200 
5,100 
8,700 
2,300 
8,600 

---
64,800 

2,072,000 
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SWINE INCLUDING PIGS: Estimated Number and Value 
on Ohio Farms January 1, 1920-1932 

Year Number of 
head 

1920 ...................................................... . 
1921. ..................................................... . 
1922 ....................................................... . 
1923 ....................................................... . 
1924 ....................................................... . 
1925 ....................................................... . 
1926 ....................................................... . 
1927 ....................................................... . 
1928 ...................................................... . 
1929 •....................................................... 
1930 ....................................................... . 
1931.. ................................................ . 
1932 •••..................................................... 

3,084,000 
2,950,000 
2,900,000 
3,100,000 
2,950,000 
2,440,000 
2,200,000 
2,370,000 
2,537,000 
2,309,000 
2,078,000 
1,974,000 
2,072,000 

HOGS: Prices at the Farm 
State average price per 100 pounds 

Year Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. 
--------------

I>ot. I>ol, I>ol. I>ot, I>ol, I>ol, I>ol. I>ol. 
1927 ...... ······ ......•• 11.60 11.80 11.60 10.90 9.70 8.50 9.00 10.00 
1928 .................... 8.20 8.00 8.00 8.20 9.60 9.30 10.50 11.10 
1929 .................... 8. 70 9.60 11.00 11.00 10.80 10.50 11.20 11.20 
1930 .................... 9.50 10.20 10.40 9.90 9.60 9.70 9.10 9.20 
1931. .............•..... 7.80 7.50 7.60 7.50 6.90 6.20 6.90 7.10 

5-year average ...... 9.16 9.42 9.72 9.50 9.32 8.84 9.34 9.72 

Value 
per head 

I>ol, 
19.80 
13.70 
11.20 
12.50 
10.30 
12.60 
15.90 
17.10 
12.50 
11.50 
12.40 
10.00 
6.60 

Sept. Oct. 
----

I>ol. I>ot, 
10.30 10.90 
12.20 10.10 
10.20 9. 70 
10.10 9.50 
6.00 5.00 

9.76 9.04 

Total 
value 

I>ot. 
61,063,000 
40,415,000 
32,480,000 

l&:iH:~ 
34'980'000 
40:527:000 
31,712,000 
26,554,000 
25,782,000 
19,751,000 
13,650,000 

Nov. Dec. 
-----
I>ol, I>ol. 
9.40 8.30 
8.80 8.20 
8.90 8.90 
8.60 7.90 
4.70 . 4.~ 

8.08 7.46 



Pigs saved 
Spring com-

Year pared with 
previous 
spring 

Pet. 
1927 .... 112.6 
1928 .... 97.0 
1929 ... 100.2 
1930 .... 86.2 
1931. ... 95.7 

Year 

1927 .................... 
1928 .................... 
1929 .................... 
1930 .................... 
1931. ................... 

SWINE: Sows Bred and Farrowed and Pigs Saved 
June 1 and December 1 Pig Surveys 

June 1 Pig Surveys 

Sows farrowed Sows bred (or to be bred) for 
fall farrowing Swine over 6 Gilts farrowed 

Spring compared months compared 
with all sows with total swine 

Spring com· Springcomw Compared with Compared with farrowed (including pigs) 
pared with pared with sows farrowed swine over 6 June 1 

previous spring previous fall previons fall months 

Pet. Pet. Pet, Pet. Pet, Pet, 
108.4 130.0 121.3 36.9 38.3 30.4 
95.2 117.7 106.8 29.7 27.2 34.0 
91.7 121.1 106.3 29.0 

I 
25.5 32.7 

87.5 120.9 108.9 31.9 29.6 30.9 
95.2 122.5 120.2 41.4 30.1 27.3 

December 1 Pig Surveys 

Sows farrowed Sows bred (or to be bred) for 
Pigs saved spring farrowing Swineover6 

Fall compared months compared 
with previous with total swine 

fall Fall com- Fall com- Compared with Compared with (including pigs) 
pared with pared with sows farrowed swine over 6 Dec.1 

previous fall spring in spring months 

Pet. Pet. Pet, Pet. Pet, Pet, 
101.0 104.1 87.0 98.0 23.7 46.0 
93.6 92.6 81.1 98.6 24.2 45.1 
91.2 91.7 81.2 98.5 26.1 43.1 
98.4 96.0 84.7 104.6 29.3 40.1 

108.3 110.4 95.1 125.7 31.5 40.0 
~- ---- - -----

-

Average number of pigs saved 
per litter 

Previous Previous 
Spring spring fall 

No. No. No. 
6.0 5.8 5.8 
6.1 6.0 6.4 
6.7 6.1 6.5 
6.6 6.7 6.5 
6.6 6.6 6.6 

------

Average number of pigs saved 
per litter 

Previous 
Fall fall Spring 

No. No. No. 
6.4 5.8 6.0 
6.5 6.4 6.1 
6.5 6.5 6.7 
6.6 6.5 6.6 
6.5 6.6 6.6 

--
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Counties 

Allen ............ . 
Defiance ......... . 
Fulton ............ . 
Hancock ........ . 
Henry .......... . 
Lucas ............ . 
Paulding ......... . 
Putnam ..... . 
Van Wert ........ . 
Williams ........ . 
Wood ............ .. 

District 1. ...... 

Ashland .......... . 
Crawford ......... . 
Erie ............. . 
Huron . ........ . 
I...orain ..... ....... . 
Otta,va ........... . 
Richland ........ .. 
Sandusky. 
Seneca ............ . 
Wyandot ........ .. 

District 2 ....... . 

Ashtabula ....... . 
Columbiana ...... . 
Cuyahoga ....... .. 
Geauga .......... . 
Lake ............ .. 
Mahoning ....... . 
Medina ........... . 
Portage ........ .. 
Stark ............. . 
Summit ......... . 
Trumbull ........ . 
Wayne .......... .. 

District 3 ....... . 

Auglaize ....... .. . 
Champaign ...... . 
Clark ............. . 
Darke ........... . 
Hardin ......... .. 
Logan ............ . 

~~!~f::: :::::::::. 
Shelby ........... .. 

District 4 ..... .. 

Delaware ......... . 
Fairfield .......... . 
Fayette .......... . 
Franklin ......... . 
Knox ............. . 
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SHEEP: On Ohio Farms January 1 
(1930 and 1931 Revised-1932 Preliminary) 

1930 1931 1 1932 

23,200 24,500 27,300 
12,400 13,100 13,300 
13,500 13,000 11,300 
41,600 37,000 41,200 
7,300 6,400 6,800 
2 300 2,100 2,100 

10'100 10,700 10,100 
20:200 16,600 15,000 
12,400 12,400 14,200 
23,500 22.700 20.200 I 
12,200 10,600 11,200 

------
178,700 169,100 172,700 

28,500 
39,600 
9,400 

42,100 
11,600 
5,000 

34,600 
14,100 
50,800 
59,400 

295,100 

4,800 
11,800 

800 
4,000 
1,400 
8,100 
9,100 
6,100 
5,200 
1,800 
6,600 

17,200 

76,900 

28,900 32,200 
40,600 43,100 
9,100 8,900 

41,900 45,400 
12,400 13,200 
4,300 4,100 

33,400 36,500 
13 '000 5121 '600000 
46,700 ' 
58,6oo 65,300 1 

288,900 312,300 

4,600 
12,000 

700 
3,900 
1,200 
8,200 
8,000 
6,000 
5,100 
1, 700 
6,400 

15,000 

72,800 

4,700 
13,~~g 
3,500 
1,200 
7,600 
8,800 
5,800 
6,000 
1,500 
6,200 

15,000 

74,900 

15,700 15,900 19,300 
26,100 26,500 26,300 
20,000 20,900 20,500 
15,500 15,800 17,600 
59,000 53,100 56,500 
56,900 53,700 57,700 
18,200 18,500 17,800 
9,500 9,200 9, 700 

15,200 16,100 17,100 
---------

236,100 229,300 242,500 

43,700 
20,800 
20,500 
9,600 

106,700 

40,100 
20,100 
21 000 
10:200 

101,000 

44,600 
20,300 
19,500 
10,900 

118,600 

Counties 1 1930 1 1931 1932 
--------------

Licking .......... . 
Madison .... .. 
Marion ....... . 
Morrow .......... . 
Pickaway. . .. 
Ross ............ . 
Union .......... . 

District 5 ....... . 

Belmont ...... . 
Carroll ...... . 
Coshocton ........ . 
Harrison ........ . 
Holmes .......... . 
Jefferson ...... .. 
Tuscarawas ..... . 

District 6 ...... . 

84,400 
23,200 
41,000 
61,900 
15,700 
12,500 
44,300 

77,500 
23,600 
40,400 
52,100 
14,400 
11,500 
46,200 

484' 300 458,100 

29,500 
34,600 
75,300 
75,400 
22,300 
18,200 
18,200 

30,000 
31,800 
58,200 
76,500 
22,400 
17,600 
18,500 

85,600 
24,800 
41,300 
60,600 
15,200 
12,200 
46,700 

500,300 

31,900 
37,000 
68,300 
81 200 
2(900 
22,300 
20,000 

273,500 255,000 285,600 

Butler............. 10,100 10,300 9,800 
Clermont.... . . . . 6,800 7,200 8,400 
Clinton............ 23,300 23,400 23,800 
Greene........... 27,100 27,500 29,200 
Hamilwn....... 4,000 3,900 3,900 
Montgomery.. .. .. 8 200 8, 700 9, 400 
Preble............ 10:100 10,700 10,700 
Warren............ 13,000 ~I 14,600 

District 7 ....... . 

Adams ........... . 
Brown ............ . 
Gallia ........... . 
Highland ......... . 
Jackson .......... . 
Lawrence ......... . 
Pike .............. . 
Scioto ............. . 

District 8 ...... . 

Athens .......... .. 
Guernsey ........ . 
Hocking .......... . 
Meigs ............. . 
Monroe .......... . 
Morgan ........... . 
Muskingum . .... . 
Noble ............. . 
Perry ............. . 
Vinton ........... . 
Washington ...... . 

102,600 104,600 109,800 

9,400 
13,500 
14,200 
27,500 
4,200 
2,300 
3,500 

800 

75,400 

9 100 
12:600 
14,600 
26,100 
4,100 
2,200 
3,~~ 

73,100 

7 600 
n:3oo 
15,500 
26,900 

N~ 
4'000 

'8oo 
72,800 

29,500 25,700 30,000 
45' 100 45' 800 558' 790000 
8,900 8,600 ' 

22,800 22,900 24,100 
7142,610000 11,700 14,200 

57 100 63,500 
76:8oo n:9oo 80,400 
51,100 45 400 52,800 
25,500 23:900 25,400 
10,100 8,800 10 700 
25,900 21,300 27:400 

----------
District 9....... 382,400 349,100 393,100 

State...... ../2,105,000 2,000,000 2,164,000 



C1t 

SHEEP: Prices at the Farm 
0 

State average price per 100 pounds 

Year I Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. 
------------------------------------

IJol. IJol. IJol. IJol. IJol. Dol. IJol. Dol. IJol. Dol. IJol. IJol. 0 
1927 •........................................... , 5.80 6.20 6.90 7.20 6.50 6.40 6.20 6.20 5.90 6.10 6.80 6.50 ::q 

l&l ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ : ~ : ~ ~ ~ ~ : ~ : : ~ ~ ~ ~ : : : : : : : : : ~ ~ ~ : : : : : : . 
6.60 7.10 7.30 7.10 7.40 6.90 6.50 6.90 6.70 6.30 6.30 6.40 ...... 
6.90 7.30 7.80 7.50 7.50 6.20 6.10 6.20 6.00 5.80 5.50 5.80 0 
5.70 6.00 5.60 5.00 4.80 4.60 3.50 2.70 3.40 3.50 3.30 3.40 t".l 3.40 3.60 3.80 4.00 3.40 3.30 2.50 2.90 2.70 2.60 2.50 2.40 ~ ------------------------------ 'i:l 

5-year average ............................ I 5.68 6.04 6.28 6.16 5.92 5.48 4.96 4.98 4.94 4.86 4.88 4.90 t".l 
~ ...... 
~ 
t".l z 
>-3 
lXi. 
>-3 

~ ...... 
0 z 

LAMBS: Prices at the Farm 
t:ti 
d 

State average price per 100 pounds t"' 
t"' 
t".l 

I 
>-3 

Year Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. ...... 
------------ ------------------ z 

IJol. IJol. IJol. IJol. IJol. IJol. IJol. IJol. IJol. IJol. Dol. IJol. C1t 
0 

1927 ............................................ 11.10 11.20 11.90 12.30 12.50 12.40 11.70 11.70 11.10 11.30 11.40 11.70 co 
1928 ............................................ 11.60 12.30 12.70 12.80 13.00 13.00 12.50 12.00 12.10 11.30 11.40 11.30 
1929 ••........................ 12.70 13.40 13.60 13.50 12.80 12.10 11.80 11.50 11.10 11.10 10.70 10.90 
1930 ........................... :. ::.::.:::::::: 11.40 10.70 9.70 8.50 8.80 9.20 8.50 6.80 7.20 6.70 6.30 6.40 
1931. ......................................... 6.90 7.30 7.20 7.60 7.60 7.30 6.40 6.30 6.00 5.40 5.00 4.70 

------------------------------
5-year average . ........................... 10.74 10.98 11.02 10.94 10.94 10.80 10.18 9.66 9.50 9.16 I 8.96 I 9.00 

.. •· 



• 

STATISTICS FOR 1929-1930-1931 

SHEEP AND LAMBS: Estimated Number and Value on 
Ohio Farms January 1, 1920-1932 

Year 

1920 ...................................................... . 
1921" " " " . " " ...... " " .. " . " " " . " " " . . . " . " " .. 
1922 .. " """"" .. """ .. "" ..... "" "." """"" "" 
1923 .. " ".""""". """" "" ". " ... """"" """ 
1924.. " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " 
1925"" . " " .. " . " " .. " . " ....... " .. " " " .. " . " . " .. . 
1926 •• " """ .. "." ........ "" ..... """. ". "". " .. ". 
1927 .......... """"." ............ " ... "" "" .... """ 
1928 .. " " ... "." .. " ..... "."" .. " " .. "" ... ". "".". 
1929 .. " """".". """"." ...... " .. " ... " .. "" "". 
1930 .. " "".".""." ..... "" ...... ""." .. "" ..... " .. 
1931. " .. " .. " . " " . " . " " .. " .. " .. " . " .. " " . " " " " " 
1932 ... """"". """ ". """. "" "."" ". "." "" 

Number 
of head 

2,103,000 
1,998,000 
1,869,000 
1,906,000 
1,925,000 
1,941,000 
2,000,000 
2,133,000 
2,005,000 
2,005,000 
2,105,000 
2,000,000 
2,164,000 

WOOL: Prices at the Farm 
State average price per pound 

Value 
per head 

Dol. 
10.00 
5.70 
4.60 
7.10 
7.30 
8.90 
9.50 
8.50 
8.90 
9.00 
8.50 
4.60 
3.50 

Total 
value 

Dol, 
21,030,000 

51 

~~:~!H~ 
1(052:000 
17,275,000 
19,000,000 
18,130,000 
17,844,000 . 
18,045,000 
17,896,000 
9,160,000 
7,550,000 

Year 

1927 ... ""."" "" ..... . 
1928 .. " .. " ..... " .... ". 
1929 ... ".""" ..... "". 

Jan. Feb. Mar.[ Apr. May June I July Aug. Sept.[ Oct. Nov. Dec. 

Q Q Q(Q c3•4~ Qla Q a a a a 
~ ~ ~ 86 ~ 86 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
~ ~ ~ fi 45 45 « 45 a a a fi 
a a a ~ M ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ M 
~ ~~~ K D DID D ~ ~ D D 
22 21 20 19 17 16 16 17 17 17 17 17 

1930 ..................... . 
1931. .................... . 

5-year average ..... . ~1~1---;----;----;-- -;-1-;-1-;-1-;-1-;- 30 31 

SHEEP: Killed or Injured by Dogs in Ohio* 

Year Number 

1920."."." .... " ....... """ .. """ ... "" ... "" .... " ... " .... " 
1921." . " " .. " " " ..... " ... " .... " " " " " . " " ................ " .. . 
1922."" .. "...... . ... " ... " ... " ......... "" ............... "" . ". 
1923 ................................................................... . 
1924 ................................................................... . 
1925 ................................................................... . 
1926 ................................................................... . 
1927" " " " " " " . " " . " " " " " " " " . " . " " . " . " " " " " " " . " . 
1928 .................................................................. . 
1929."""" ... ". """. "". """ "".""." """ "" . ".""". 
1930 .. "" "" "" """""""". "" " .. ". ".""". """ "" "" 

*As reported by the Auditor of State. 
1920·1927 are for 12 months ending- June 30, for each year. 
1928, 1929, and 1930 are for the calendar year. 

CHICKENS: Prices at the Farm 
State average price per pound 

Year Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. :\'lay I June I July Aug.[ Sept. 

Ct. Ct. Ct. Ct. Ct. Ct. Ct. Ct. Ct. 
1927." " .. " " . " ........ 22.3 22.8 23.2 23.1 23.0 20.4 20.6 20.8 20.3 
1928" . " " ... " " . " . " .. 20.7 21.6 22.0 22.9 22.7 22.8 22.4 23.2 24.3 
1929 .. "". "." "" "." 24.5 24.6 25.4 26.1 26.1 26.6 25.1 24.4 23.7 
1930 .. "".". "."""". 21.5 21.8 22.8 23.1 20.9 19.9 18.4 18.8 19.0 
1931." " .. """""" ". 17.1 16.3 17.5 18.3 16.4 16.8 16.7 17.9 17.4 

5-year average ..... " 21.2 21.4 22.2 22.7 21.8 21.3 20.6 21.0 20.9 

21,958 
21,343 
25,179 
26,246 
31,763 
31,124 
32,410 
41,435 
55,794 
26,160 
28,545 

Oct. 

Ct. 
20.9 
K.3 
22.9 
18.6 
15.6 

20.5 

Nov. Dec. 

Ct. Ct. 
19.8 19.9 
23.4 23.2 
20.7 20.6 
16.5 16.2 
15.4 15.0 

19.2 19.0 
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Year 

1927 .... " ............... . 
1928 ..................... . 
1929 ..................... . 
1930 ................... . 
1931.. ................... . 

5-year average ..... . 

EGGS: Prices at the Farm 
State average price per dozen 

Jan. Feb. Mar.J Apr. May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. 

~~. ~-i· ~t- I ~i· ~6· 1~· ~~· ~~- ~i· ~I ~~· ~~· 
G D E M ~ E ~ ~ n M « ~ 
35 36 31 24 26 28 29 32 36 42 50 48 
~ M ~ ~ W U ~ ~ ~ ~~- ~ M ~ ~ U U ~ ~ ~ W M ~ E 

----;--~ 24 ~----;-;- 21 22 ~----;-~~~ 38 

EGGS: Average Number Produced per 100 Hens in the Flocks of the Crop 
Reporters on the First Day of the Month for 1929, 1930, and 1931 

By districts 

District I Jan. I Feb. I Mar.l Apr. I May I June I July I Aug. I Sept. I Oct. I Nov. I Dec. I p:~!£~n 
1929 

1. .. ""."". 18.1 26.5 36.9 59.0 60.8 58.1 48.9 46.2 39.7 28.5 14.7 13.5 137 
2 ............. 22.3 23.3 38.2 58.9 58.9 52.2 45.1 43.5 32.6 23.5 17.1 13.7 131 
3."" ........ 22.2 29.3 39.2 61.0 62.8 58.6 51.0 47.6 39.5 28.8 15.0 15.4 143 
4 ............. 17.5 20.9 33.6 60.2 62.6 57.2 45.9 45.9 38.5 25.3 12.2 12.9 132 
5 ............. 22.1 28.4 34.6 59.1 58.4 55.5 46.4 41.4 38.7 25.0 16.0 12.9 133 
6 ...... " .. ". 22.4 26.8 39.7 57.3 61.2 55.9 53.3 44.0 37.4 30.0 14.8 13.2 139 
7 ............. 20.3 24.1 37.3 60.2 59.8 53.6 45.9 39.4 37.0 29.6 14.4 13.6 133 
8 ............ 15.6 21.0 31.2 61.1 58.9 55.1 48.4 42.2 36.5 24.8 12.3 11.1 127 
9 •....... " ... 19.6 24.9 39.0 63.0 60.3 55.0 48.5 44.7 39.5 29.5 13.6 12.6 137 

State ...... 20.7 25.4 36.8 60.0 60.4 56.0 48.1 44.2 38.0 27.2 14.6 13.3 135 

1930 

1. ............ 17.5 25.4 46.1 54.5 60.8 50.9 44.5 41.5 37.1 25.3 14.3 13.1 131 
2 ......... ... 22.2 M.9 47.5 57.6 60.9 53.6 49.8 40.1 34.3 29.6 19.3 21.5 141 
3 ....... 22.8 30.2 43.8 55.0 59.6 56.8 51.8 «.7 38.6 30.7 19.0 E.6 146 
4 .. " ... " .. " 16.1 17.7 43.4 57.1 61.5 53.8 47.0 42.4 34.9 28.4 15.4 14.6 132 
5 ............ 19.7 26.9 47.6 56.3 58.8 50.8 49.5 38.1 34.9 28.8 18.0 19.7 137 
6. 24.7 26.8 48.4 59.6 63.1 53.6 50.8 48.1 37.7 ~.7 20.4 17.8 146 
7 ............. 14.4 23.7 47.7 59.9 59.6 54.1 «.3 36.3 32.9 27.6 14.5 13.3 130 
8 ............. 17.2 21.2 47.2 62.5 62.5 55.0 45.2 38.3 33.2 31.0 16.4 15.5 136 
9 ............. 17.7 26.8 48.0 60.8 64.8 52.9 48.4 41.8 34.4 26.5 16.9 18.2 139 

State ...... 19.3 25.2 46.4 57.7 61.2 53.4 48.0 41.3 35.4 28.6 17.1 18.2 138 

1931 

1. ... " ....... 14.5 29.3 40.3 55.1 62.8 56.9 52.2 43.8 42.3 30.8 20.4 20.3 143 
2 ............. 23.1 28.5 42.6 54.8 61.9 54.5 49.0 45.3 37.6 31.0 21.2 22.9 I« 
3 ............. 28.8 35.3 43.3 56.2 62.1 59.2 52.4 46.6 41.9 31.4 24.2 29.1 155 
4 •............ 13.4 23.8 42.0 55.4 62.1 54.7 48.7 42.6 39.1 28.2 19.1 18.4 136 
5 ............. 21.7 31.8 40.0 52.5 60.4 53.9 50.0 42.7 40.7 32.9 23.2 26.0 145 
6 ......... "" 24.3 30.8 40.8 56.0 60.9 56.3 54.2 46.9 45.9 34.8 20.9 25.9 152 
7 .... " ....... 14.0 29.0 40.8 53.7 61.6 53.2 48.0 42.3 38.5 27.1 19.6 17.1 135 
8 ............ 15.0 M.7 37.9 52.8 61.3 54.7 47.8 44.2 35.0 27.9 22.1 19.8 135 
9 ....... ······ 20.9 28.4 42.2 52.7 61.6 56.5 49.6 «.1 38.8 32.0 19.9 21.3 143 

State ...... 20.1 29.6 41.3 54.3 61.7 55.8 50.4 44.3 40.1 30.8 21.5 22.6 144 

• 

;, 
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STATISTICS FOR 1929-1930-1931 

Farm Prices of Ohio Farm Products Dec. 15, 1927-1931 
By districts 

Year 

1927 ...................... . 
1928 ...................... .. 
1929 ...................... .. 
1930 .................... . 
1931 ...................... .. 

1927 ....................... . 
1928 ....................... . 
1929 ....................... . 
1930 ...................... . 
1931. ..................... . 

1927 ...................... .. 
1928 .............. .. 
1929 ....................... . 
1930 ....................... . 
1931. ...................... . 

1927 ....................... . 
1928 ..................... .. 
1929 ....................... . 
1930 ....................... . 
1931.. .................... . 

1927 ...................... .. 
1928 ....................... . 
1929 ....................... . 
1930 ....................... . 
1931 ....................... . 

1927 ......... , ............ .. 
1928 ....................... . 
1929 ...................... . 
1930 ...................... . 
1931. ..................... . 

1927 ...................... .. 
1928 ...................... . 
1929 ....................... . 
1930 ....................... . 
1931. ..................... .. 

1927 ...................... .. 
1928 ....................... . 
1929 ...................... .. 
1930 ....................... . 
1931. ...................... . 

68 
72 
65 
57 
30 

127 
131 
117 
74 
48 

49 
43 
43 
32 
21 

93 
89 
88 
56 
35 

120 
68 

150 
104 
45 

6.50 
11.40 
7.88 

14.84 
5.15 

7.80 
12.00 
8.80 

16.06 
5.14 

13.10 
18.50 
13.35 
20.33 
7.32 

Districts 

2 3 4 5 

Corn, Cents per bushel 

76 
78 
81 
69 
33 

81 
86 
93 
78 
42 

74 
74 
69 
56 
28 

75 
75 
72 
66 
28 

Wheat, Cents per bushel 

130 
133 
120 
76 
51 

130 
134 
122 
82 
56 

127 
129 
118 
74 
48 

128 
131 
118 
76 
47 

Oats, Cents per bushel 

50 
44 
46 
33 
22 

47 
48 
51 
41 
28 

46 
42 
42 
33 
21 

Rye, Cents per bushel 

95 
95 
92 
58 
37 

100 
101 
99 
70 
45 

96 
95 
84 
47 
35 

47 
43 
46 
37 
21 

93 
106 
102 
57 
36 

Potatoos, Cents per bushel 

110 
81 

144 
104 
45 

122 
78 

158 
103 
48 

116 
86 

150 
95 
51 

124 
81 

153 
113 
60 

Timothy Hay, Dollars per ton 

7.20 
13.33 
9.18 

14.76 
5.73 

8.60 
13.20 
10.31 
18.11 
7.88 

7.80 
10.50 
8.34 

13.14 
5.00 

5.96 
9.12 
7.18 

14.46 
5.05 

Clover Hay, Dollars per ton 

7.35 
15.36 
9.12 

17.90 
6.86 

10.58 
15.45 
12.84 
23.08 
10.23 

-9.10 
14.04 
9.59 

15.23 
5.10 

7.85 
11.56 
7.95 

17.56 
7.38 

Alfalfa Hay, Dollars per ton 

13.17 
19.00 
15.67 
24.36 
10.77 

"2o:oo· 
15.67 
25.67 
17.50 

12.85 
18.12 
14.63 
18.47 
8.12 

13.08 
15.83 
12.93 
21.42 
8.83 

96 
93 
98 
88 
42 

123 
130 
117 
83 
53 

54 
51 
51 
44 
30 

120 
128 
115 
82 
49 

135 
95 

163 
123 
60 

10.00 
9.25 

10.14 
19.14 
8.88 

9.67 
17.50 
15.27 
24.05 
11.50 

"2s:oi> 
21.21 
28.00 
12.33 

7 

73 
79 
81 
65 
30 

129 
133 
117 
76 
47 

48 
46 
47 
38 
22 

99 
111 
94 
56 
40 

138 
93 

175 
120 
67 

12.71 
14.00 
11.00 
18.33 
6.00 

13.19 
17.50 
11.69 
21.15 
7.00 

16.38 
22.25 
17.60 
24.72 
8.67 

8 

85 
89 
83 
80 
32 

126 
128 
118 
84 
49 

50 
50 
51 
43 
27 

89 
116 
100 
70 
40 

123 
77 

157 
131 
72 

9.50 
14.67 
11.71 
20.50 
8.79 

9.50 
14.82 
11.27 
20.83 
8.90 

14.00 
18.00 
16.11 
25.62 
13.50 

53 

9 

92 
92 
90 
86 
40 

126 
135 
122 
88 
56 

54 
49 
52 
47 
28 

122 
113 
106 
83 
50 

134 
76 

156 
129 
64 

8.89 
11.33 
9.91 

20.14 
8.50 

10.80 
14.17 
10.62 
22.82 
10.50 

17.33 
21.00 
15.80 
23.60 
12.50 
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Farm Prices of Ohio Farm Products Dec. 15, 1927-1931-Continued 
By districts 

Year 

1927 ..................... 
1928 ......•............... :: 
1929 ........................ 
1930 ....................... 
1931. ....................... 

1927 ....................... . 
1928 .•...................... 
1929 ....................... . 
1930 ....................... . 
1931. ...................... . 

1927 ....................... 
1928 ........................ 
1929 ............ ········· ... 
1930 ........................ 
1931. ....................... 

1927 ........................ 
1928 .•...................... 
1929 ........................ 
1930 ........................ 
1931. ....................... 

1927 ........................ 
1928 ........................ 
1929 ........•............... 
1930 ........................ 
1931 ••...................... 

1927 ........................ 
1928 ............. 
1929 .............. :: :::::::: 
1930 ........................ 
1931. ....................... 

1927 ........................ 
1928 ........................ 
1929 •..•.................... 
1930 •.••.................... 
1931 ••••.................... 

1927 ........................ 
1928 ...................•.... 
1929 ........................ 
1930 ........................ 
1931. •••••••••••••••....•••• 

208 
175 
186 
134 
56 

107 
122 
112 
69 
47 

8.02 
11.25 
10.44 
7.41 
5.14 

12.96 
14.50 
14.83 
10.62 
6.74 

8.12 
8.10 
8.85 
7.77 
3.93 

6.67 
5.62 
5.68 
3.20 
2.71 

12.03 
11.58 
11.68 
6.88 
5.03 

148 
130 
132 
120 
88 

Districts 

2 3 4 

Apples, Cents per bushel 

155 146 171 187 
162 147 153 142 
193 193 185 191 
132 121 139 137 
44 52 54 41 

Milk Cows, Dollars per head 

99 
lll 
102 
65 
50 

117 
113 
118 
73 
56 

89 
104 
98 
60 
37 

98 
97 
92 
56 
44 

Beef Cattle, Dollars per head 

8.98 9.25 9.17 9.74 
9.33 10.42 10.49 10.38 
9.12 9.36 10.16 10.18 
7.56 6.12 7.34 7.28 
5.17 5.25 5.93 5.12 

Veal Calves, Dollars per cwt. 

12.94 12.36 11.86 12.48 
14.62 13.98 14.42 13.55 
14.57 14.73 14.38 13.22 
10.23 10.30 10.45 9.88 
6.87 6.94 6.67 6.46 

Hogs, Dollars per cwt. 

8.12 8.40 8.20 8.28 
8.06 8.50 8.28 8.27 
8.81 9.03 8.89 8.90 
7.77 7.96 7.81 7.82 
4.04 4.35 3.94 4.03 

Sheep, Dollars per cwt. 

5.43 6.22 5.50 6.39 
5.54 6.32 6.38 6.72 
5.12 6.13 5.36 5.65 
3.19 3.15 3.44 3.62 
2.27 2.84 2.19 2.34 

Lambs, Dollars per cwt. 

12.24 12.09 11.25 12.09 
11.73 12.39 11.57 11.75 
11.52 11.54 11.43 11.04 
6.62 6.88 6.86 6.62 
4.74 5.44 4.87 4.78 

Horses, Dollars per head 

132 105 99 105 
131 120 118 113 
125 124 123 108 
lll 98 100 91 
99 81 79 76 

109 
162 
171 
133 
46 

95 
92 
90 
57 
42 

9.20 
9.78 
9.50 
6.73 
5.11 

12.40 
12.44 
12.83 
10.15 
7.00 

8.75 
8.50 
8.89 
8.26 
4.49 

7.36 
6.50 
7.18 
3.60 
2.71 

11.38 
10.38 
10.52 
6.00 
4.70 

133 
119 
121 
95 
91 

7 

180 
150 
203 
146 
56 

103 
101 
99 
62 
48 

9.30 
10.83 
9.83 
7. 71 
5.38 

13.02 
14.54 
14.00 
9.61 
6.36 

8.52 
8.39 
9.14 
8.19 
4.12 

6.43 
5.81 
5.65 
2.95 
1.71 

12.17 
11.94 
11.38 
6.59 
5.33 

98 
96 

101 
91 
79 

8 

178 
99 

185 
138 
40 

73 
82 
76 
44 
33 

8.81 
9.57 
9.18 
6.59 
5.04 

12.50 
14.54 
13.62 
9.62 
6.70 

8.47 
8.64 
9.12 
8.11 
4.31 

7.17 
6.56 
6.27 
3.21 
2.08 

11.29 
11.86 
11.09 
7.09 
5.16 

80 
72 
89 
74 
77 

9 

133 
121 
168 
148 
42 

80 
83 
84 
50 
40 

9.21 
9.36 
8.81 
6.39 
5.21 

12.42 
12.25 
12.33 
8.53 
5.98 

8.49 
8.25 
8.71 
7.99 
4.50 

6.83 
7.04 
5.56 
3.50 
2.66 

11.27 
10.50 
9.90 
5.92 
4.44 

107 
110 
105 
95 
90 

• 



STATISTICS FOR 1929-1930-1931 55 

Farm Prices of Ohio Farm Products Dec. 15, 1927 -1931-Continued 
By districts 

/II 
Districts 

Year 
2 3 4 5 6 8 9 

Chickens, Cents per pound 

1927 ........................ 19 19 22 19 19 21 21 18 20 
1928 ........................ 24 23 24 22 22 24 25 22 23 
1929 ........................ 20 19 23 21 20 21 22 20 19 
1930 ........................ 16 16 18 16 15 17 18 15 15 
1931 ........................ 14 15 17 14 14 17 16 14 14 

Eggs, Cents per dozen 

1927 ........................ 44 47 52 44 46 51 50 47 48 
1928 ........................ 45 45 48 45 44 49 47 45 46 
1929 ........................ 45 48 52 45 46 51 52 48 49 
1930 ......... 22 25 28 24 25 30 29 27 28 
1931 .......... :::::::::::::: 23 26 28 23 24 27 27 25 26 

Milk, Dollars per cwt. 

1927 ........................ 2.23 2.41 2.67 2.39 2.80 3.00 2.63 2.88 2.79 
1928 ........................ 2.46 2.94 2.80 2.54 2.65 2.68 2.77 2.62 2.75 
1929 ........... ············ 2.19 2.70 2.84 2.37 2.44 2.83 2.71 2.80 2.83 
1930 ....... 1.85 2.16 2.23 1. 73 2.07 2.35 2.25 2.18 2.50 
1931. ....... :::::::::::::::: 1.28 1.45 1.53 1.26 1.72 1.69 1.60 1.47 1.64 

Butterfat, Cents per pound 

... 1927 ...... 49 50 55 47 49 51 49 47 48 
1928 ....... : :::::::::::::::: 53 50 52 49 51 50 50 48 49 
1929 ........................ 41 43 44 40 42 43 38 40 40 
1930 ........................ 30 30 36 28 28 31 30 26 27 
1931 ........................ 27 26 30 27 27 28 26 25 28 

p 

Butter, Cents per pound 

1927 ........................ 49 49 46 49 51 50 50 39 49 
1928 ........................ 51 50 51 49 52 46 50 42 48 
1929 ........................ 47 45 46 46 45 47 46 42 45 
1930 ........................ 35 34 36 34 37 38 35 32 32 
1931. ....................... 30 30 32 30 31 30 26 28 27 

Wool, Cents per pound 

1927 ........................ 34 40 40 38 39 42 36 38 40 
1928 ........................ 40 44 42 42 40 40 46 43 41 
1929 ........................ 36 34 34 34 35 32 37 36 33 
1930 ........................ 18 21 23 22 23 25 20 21 25 
1931. ....................... 14 16 16 14 18 20 15 17 19 
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Month 

Jan. 

April 

July 

Oct. 

OHIO EXPERIMENT STATION: BULLETIN 503 

Average Farm Wages by the Day, With and Without Board 
(As reported by the crop reporters in their localities) 

With board Without board 
District 

1929 1930 1931 1932 1929 1930 1931 
------------------

IJol. IJol. IJol. IJol. IJol. IJol. IJol. 
Northwest ............... 2.45 2.55 1.95 1.15 3.20 3.25 2.55 
North Central ........... 2.55 2.60 1.90 1.30 3.45 3.30 2.55 
Northeast •........ 2.90 2. 75 2.25 1.45 3.75 3.70 3.10 
West Central. ....... :::: 2.20 2.25 1.80 1.20 2. 75 2.90 2.40 
Central. ................. 2.15 2.30 1.80 1.30 2.80 2.95 2.15 
East Central. ......... 2.40 2.20 1.60 1.10 3.10 2.85 2.30 
Southwest •............. : 2.30 2.40 1.95 1.25 3.05 3.20 2.30 
South Central ........... 1. 70 1. 70 1.50 1.10 2.20 2.20 1.90 
Southeast •.............. 2.00 2.00 1.65 1.10 2.70 2.55 2.10 

State .................. 2.30 2.25 1.80 1.20 3.00 2.95 2.35 

------------------
Northwest •.............. 2.45 2.30 1.80 ........ 3.20 3.00 2.35 
North Central •.......... 2.75 2.50 1.80 ........ 3.50 3.40 2.50 
Northeast ............... 2.90 2. 70 1.85 ........ 3.80 3.55 2.65 
West Central. ........... 2.25 2.25 1.75 ........ 2.80 2.80 2.30 
Central. ................. 2.15 2.15 1.50 ........ 2.85 2. 75 2.00 
East Central. ........... 2.20 1.90 1.55 ········ 3.00 2.65 2.35 
Southwest •.............. 2.25 2.10 1.80 ........ 3.20 2.85 2.30 
South Central •.......... 1. 75 1.70 1.40 ........ 2.40 2.30 1.85 
Southeast •.............. 1.95 1.85 1.40 ........ 2.60 2.40 1.80 

State ........... ...... 2.30 2.15 1.65 ........ 3.05 2.85 2.20 

------------------
Northwest •.............. 2.35 2.00 1.65 ........ 3.15 2.60 2.20 
North Central ........... 2.90 2.40 1. 70 ........ 3.70 3.10 2.25 
Northeast •......... 3.20 2.60 1.80 ········ 4.05 3.60 2.60 
West Central. ....... :::: 2.60 2.10 1.60 ········ 3.15 2.65 2.15 
Central .................. 2.20 2.10 1.50 ........ 2.85 2.75 1.90 
East Central. ........... 2.25 1.95 1.40 ........ 2.95 2.60 1.90 
Southwest. .............. 2.30 2.00 1.95 ········ 2.90 2.85 2.30 
South Central ........... 1.75 1.65 1.25 ........ 2.20 2.05 1. 70 
Southeast ............... 2.10 1.75 1.35 ........ 2.70 2.55 1.85 

State .................. 2.40 2.05 1.55 ........ 3.05 2.75 2.05 
---------------------

Northwest •.............. 2.50 2.00 1.40 ........ 3.20 2.70 1.80 
North Central ........... 2.95 2.15 1.55 ........ 3.85 2.80 2.10 
Northeast. .............. 3.25 2.55 1. 75 ........ 4.00 3.40 2.40 
West Central. ........... 2.40 2.00 1.50 ········ 3.05 2.60 2.00 
Central. ................. 2.45 2.00 1.55 ........ 3.15 2.55 1.90 
East Central. ........... 2.35 1.85 1.35 ....... 2.95 2.50 1.80 
Southwest ............... 2.50 2.10 1.60 ........ 3.30 2.75 2.00 
South Central. .......... 1.80 1.65 1.30 ........ 2.25 2.15 1.80 
Southeast •.............. 2.15 1.80 1.25 ........ 2.80 2.30 1.65 

State .................. 2.50 2.05 1.45 ........ 3.15 2.70 1.95 

ti 
J • 

1932 
---

IJol. 
1.65 
1.80 
2.00 
1.65 
1.60 
1.50 
1. 70 
1.45 
1.45 

1.65 
---

········ ........ 
. ....... 
········ 
········ ........ 
. ....... . ....... 
········ 
. ....... 
---
. ....... 
........ 
········ ........ 
........ .. ........ 
........ ........ ........ 
········ 
---
. ....... 
. ....... 
........ ........ ........ 
. ....... 
········ 
········ ········ 
········ 



I 
Month 

Jan. 

April 

July 

.. 

Oct. 

STATISTICS FOR 1929-1930-1931 

Average Farm Wages by the Month, With and Without Board 
(As reported by the crop reporters in their localities) 

With board Without board 
District 

1929 1930 1931 1932 1929 1930 1931 
---------------------

.Dol, .Dol, .Dol. .Dol, .Dol, .Dol • .Dol, 
Northwest ........... 38.50 37.50 31.75 22.25 53.75 54.50 45.50 
North Central. ...... 42.00 35.25 28.25 22.00 59.75 48.00 47.25 
Northeast ........... 43.00 40.00 32.75 22.00 68.75 68.75 58.00 
West Central. ....... 34.25 31.25 28.25 23.25 47.25 43.50 42.50 
Central .............. 35.25 35.75 31.00 22.75 48.75 52.50 45.25 
East Central ........ 40.00 37.25 31.00 20.25 53.00 50.00 44.75 
Southwest ........... 39.75 39.50 30.75 25.25 57.50 55.25 44.00 
South Central ....... 33.00 31.50 28.50 24.00 44.75 44.75 37.50 
Southeast ........... 33.25 33.25 27.00 21.50 50.50 47.50 36.50 

I State ..... ...... 37.75 36.00 30.25 22.50 53.50 53.00 45.75 
I ---------------------

Northwest ........... 37.75 37.25 28.75 ........ 54.50 52.25 42.75 
North Central. ...... 40.50 38.75 29.00 ........ 56.00 57.00 44.50 
Northeast ....... 41.75 40.25 30.50 ........ 64.50 62.25 48.75 
West Central. .... ::: 33.75 33.75 26.75 ........ 47.00 47.25 38.75 
Central .............. 34.75 33.50 26.25 . ....... 47.75 48.50 39.25 
East Central ........ 39.50 38.25 25.25 . ....... 53.75 51.00 39.75 
Southwest ........... 38.00 37.00 30.00 ........ 52.00 52.25 45.00 
South Central ....... 32.00 34.00 27.25 ........ 46.50 48.25 37.50 
Southeast ........... 33.25 31.50 24.50 ........ 47.00 45.75 38.25 

State ............ 37.00 36.00 27.75 ........ 52.00 51.75 41.50 

---------------------
Northwest ........... 38.75 35.50 27.75 ········ 57.25 49.75 40.75 
North Central ....... 43.50 39.00 27.00 ........ 59.50 57.75 45.50 
Northeast ........... 44.00 39.25 28.00 . ....... 68.00 63.00 48.75 
West Central ........ 33.25 31.50 26.00 ........ 46.25 45.25 38.50 
Central. ............. 35.50 32.25 28.25 . ....... 49.25 46.50 39.50 
East Central ........ 45.25 37.25 25.50 ........ 61.00 50.00 37.75 
Southwest ........... 39.00 35.25 30.50 . ....... 54.00 51.75 40:00 
South Central ....... 31.50 31.00 24.50 ........ 45.75 48.50 35.00 
Southeast ........... 36.25 34.00 23.25 ........ 50.00 50.00 35.25 

State ............ 38.75 35.00 26.75 ........ 54.00 51.00 40.50 
---------------------

Northwest ........... 42.25 33.00 26.50 ........ 56.75 46.25 39.00 
North Central. ...... 44.00 34.50 25.75 ........ 65.75 51.00 38.25 
Northeast ........... 44.00 39.25 26.25 ........ 70.75 65.50 42.00 
West Central. ....... 35.00 31.75 24.25 . ....... 50.75 47.75 35.75 
Central. ............. 37.00 29.00 28.25 . ....... 49.50 42.75 37.75 
East Central ........ 39.25 30.00 23.50 ....... 50.00 39.50 35.00 
Southwest ........... 38.25 33.25 27.00 ....... 56.75 47.00 37.50 
South Central ....... 32.50 30.25 26.50 ........ 46.00 43.75 35.75 
Southeast ........... 36.75 32.00 26.75 ········ 50.25 43.25 37.50 

State ............ 38.75 32.75 26.00 ........ 54.50 48.25 37.75 

57 

1932 
---

.Dol, 
33.75 
35.25 
40.00 
34.00 
34.25 
32.00 
37.00 
34.25 
29.75 

35.00 
---

. ....... 
. ...... 

. ....... ........ 

. ....... 

. ....... 

. ....... 

. ....... 
········ 
········ 
---

........ 

. ....... 

. ....... 
. ...... 

. ....... 

. ....... 

. ....... 

. ....... 

. ....... 

. ....... 
---
. ....... . ....... 
. ....... 
. ....... 
. ....... 
. ....... 
. ....... 
. ...... 

. ....... 

........ 
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1910 ........ 
1911 ........ 
1912 ........ 
·1913 ........ 
1914 ........ 

1915 ........ 
1916 ........ 
1917 ........ 
1918 ........ 
1919 ••••.... 

1920 ........ 
1921.. ...... 
1922 ........ 
1923 ....... 
1924 •••.... 

1925 ........ 
1926 ....... 
1927 ....... 
1928 ........ 
1929 ........ 

1930 ........ 
1931. ...... 

January ... 
February .. 
March ..... 
April ...... 
May •...... 
June •...... 
July •...... 
August •... 
September. 
October .... 
November. 
December .. 
Total 
Jan. to Dec. 

January ... 
February .. 
March ..... 
April. ..... 
May ....... 
June ....... 
July ....... 
August. ... 
September. 
October .... 
November. 
December .. 
Total 
Jan. to Dec. 

OHIO EXPERIMENT STATION: BULLETIN 503 

Estimated Gross Cash Income From the Sale of Products 
From Ohio Farms, 1910-1931 

Thousand Dollars 

82,540 26,856 46,335 18,872 7,089 4,056 9,251 26 072 
72,349 24,068 41,575 15,772 6,682 3,582 7,532 22:418 
76,549 26,907 40,365 19,032 10,318 2,881 6,217 21 203 
85,627 27,778 40,995 18,879 5,795 2,691 7,210 26:531 
89,971 28,862 46,809 19,671 5,993 3,184 6,999 28,506 

86,798 28,679 57 180 19,039 4,576 3,808 6,896 31,142 
106,870 33,736 49)24 21,388 3 165 ~:~~ 7,733 36,251 
157,840 50,927 95,876 30,959 1(938 12,723 48,001 
202,562 61,657 114,363 35,588 10,275 8,316 24,598 68,622 
222,152 72,675 132,346 40,980 4,064 7,993 19,197 83,350 

178,628 86,227 104,491 44 940 11,363 8,357 21,601 64,470 

18§·~~ 58,741 48,842 32:613 Nll .3,061 7 BOO 40,109 
53,864 44 843 31,058 5,268 s:Sss 39,416 

102:490 67,703 53:894 32,749 s:223 6,400 7,814 47,547 
103,652 65,064 60,071 35,274 5,493 5,946 6,114 45,738 

121,523 66,421 58,846 40,851 8,631 5,994 5,855 43,522 
134,323 65,109 65,273 44,768 8,158 5,519 aM 43,216 
112,806 69,457 60 398 42,147 10,972 5,537 44 850 
110,357 71,776 3(891 44,938 6,312 6,914 3:942 43:562 
112,942 72,707 45,614 49,799 10,091 5,237 6,998 40,184 

97,073 
64,312 

60,097 
44,809 

31,165 
19,629 

38,966 
31,429 

6,802 
4,926 

3,535 
2,557 

6,246 
6,802 

35,040 
25,423 

1930 
-------

10,600 4,830 3,315 3,492 642 92 1,874 ············ 6,297 4,936 2,063 3 230 lll 84 1,119 . ........... 
8,279 4,858 2,147 3:479 221 39 1,440 . ........... 
8,056 5,004 2,842 3,934 117 72 1,155 ············ 8,045 5,270 2,224 3,721 124 158 552 . ........... 
8,298 5,898 1,852 2,764 124 2,~~ ........ ············ 6,938 u~ 5,675 2,630 163 ....... ············ 5,612 3,890 2,649 901 133 . ....... ............ 
8,033 4,992 2,302 2,665 1,671 104 ........ . ........... 
9,512 4,848 1,618 2,967 1,~~ 35 ........ . ........... 
8,703 4,909 1,411 3,636 ........ · · ··ios· . ........... 
8,700 4,185 1,826 3,799 109 ........ ............ 

97,073 60,097 31,165 38,966 6,802 3,535 6,246 35,040 

1931 

U~l 3,932 1 803 2 438 161 ........ 1,:~ . ........... 
3,621 1)91 (872 154 ........ ············ 5,878 3,878 1,148 2,535 256 ·····oo· 2.~u ............ 

6,346 3,917 1,091 2,785 56 ............ 
5,942 3,875 918 2,753 54 268 243 ............ 
5,066 4,209 1,029 2,422 54 1,763 ........ . ........... 
4,403 3,803 2,761 2,146 138 252 ....... ............ 
4,339 3,441 3,030 2,308 869 134 ........ . ........... 
4,516 3, 755 1,753 2 228 1,360 53 ........ . ........... 
4,934 3,489 1,298 2:S9o 1,~~~ 27 ········ ............ 
5,144 3,502 1,877 3,443 ........ . . . "i57" ······· .... 
4,552 3,387 1,730 3,909 76 . ....... . ........... 

64,312 44,809 19,629 31,429 4,926 2,557 6,802 25,423 

I 
~~·~~ 
203:472 
215,506 
229,995 

~N~ 
419:591 
525,981 
582,757 

~~g·~~ 
29(251 
326,820 
327,352 

~~~·~ 
350'595 
319:692 
343,572 

278,924 
199,887 

............ 

............ 

............ ............ ............ 

. .......... ............ ............ ............ 

............ ............ . ........... 
278,924 

............ ............ ............ . ........... 
. .......... ............ ............ ............ 

............ 

............ 

............ ............ 
199,887 
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